AT e SR L

TR

~a AR ONT Y INS! o I MLl A L

OFFICIAL REPORT

PROCEEDINGS OF THE ELEVENTH SESSION OF THE
ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLED
AFTER THE FOURTH GENERAL ELECTIONS
UNDER THE DEMOCRATIC REPUB-
LICAN CONSTITUTION OF
INDIA.

The Assembly met on the Assembly Chamber, Shillong,
at 10 A.M. on Tuesday, the 16th April 1971

PRESENT.

Shri Mohi Kanta Das, M.A.,B.L., Speaker, in the Chair,
fourteen Ministers, eight Ministers of State, two Deputy
Ministers and fifty six Members.

e



DEBATS OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 1971

R o b

Budget Session
The 16th March 1971

Contents

Pages
Starred Questions And Answers 1—20
Unstarred Questions And Answers 21—22
Re: Non-receipt of replies to questions 22

Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of
Expenditure on the Consolidated Fund of the

State for 1970-71 and Voting on Supplementary
Demands for Grants for 1970-71 23—80:
Adjournment 81
List of Supplementary Demands for Grants

and Supplementary Appropriations for

1970-71 83—222

> o (



STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

( To which oral replies were given )

Re : Strike by the State Electricity Supply Workers’ Union

Shri Maneswer Boro asked :

#17. Will the Minister-in-charge of Power (Electricity)
be pieased to state — :

(a) Whether it isa fact that the State Electricity Sup-
ply Workers’ Union went on strike from 12th June to 17th
June 1970 ?

(b) If so the reason thereof ¢

(c) Whether Government propose to fulfil their dem-
ands 7

(d) What is the total loss incurred by other industries
of Assam as a result of failure of power ?

Shri Biswadev Sarma [ Minister, Power ( Electricity _),
etc. | replied :

12, (a)— Yes.

(b)— The Union submitted a 37-point Charter of De-
mands to the Assam State Electricity Board which the Board
could not concede due to many of the demands being not

considered reasonable.




[0

Questions 16th March.

The strike was resorted to as a result.

(c)— Although Government is not directly concerned
with the fulfilment of their demands, there was discussion
between the Minister, Powet and'Industries and the repr-
esentatives of the” .Unior .0n 20th June  1970; following which
the strike was called off. Since then, as a- resultof bilateral
discussions between the Board and the Union substantial
progress has been made 1n the settlement)jof most of the
points in “dispute.

(d)— The Board has no information about loss incurr- .

ed. by other industries of Assam as a result of failure of
power.

S0 far as the Board 1s concemed losses sustamed are

shown below—- e

Rs:x

Loss due to damage of property. . 31,583
Revenue loss due to outages of transmlssmn L
lines, efc, =~ - : . 1,31,900 -

-4 . Total .. 1,63,483"

. MR qg— «.13 @ mm f%ms foe f%zna 4l Zaszs,
forte @35 & e Fifq @ @ p

A o (@) — cora® AR 0o Wﬁm f\‘BW Work
| charge sgeg permanent F flate rate regardmg Medlcal
Allowance iv,nf;—, WTCE | S

, a-?rama mn—- mi wﬁl ﬁm W awwm ﬁsr swm
Justified F = =t g

e -

g )
I '




1971 i Questions 3

i WH— 7 e #eAr? justified) szz 3atta R
wify Industrial Tribunal om refer wfam o zfwe @3B
2E7H ©ftd |WAR FIT %7 waif3 Wiste w3 intervene I strike
@1 called off i we Wikl @@= Tribunal & refer a:ﬁt@
f=g Work charge employe I permanenty IS CCEETE
@29 ziEE @Rie Service record ¢ojze AW@ (e | fFE
o Rere @it @Rl @

SIAET ACTI— @B FU| AT SN AT (P HIFIE
aFatd FR eIREER] veew fiwa wizA oI I 7

Sfadrra si— Essential Service declare %f3 =iz &if F9
Ssfes | feacal Electricity g 0z awer cams?  Industiy 2
oz T o3 TR wify SATEAwA FRE Ressential Service declare
R e Strike #Rw @RI ©F IWA «ZE I TA “@®
Strike =fatA |

ANeHT o— A AR ol eRed g aml e
e e B SR TAME I Ao oz il ?

ARz =ii— =y AR 2 |

e OIT— SIS @3 @PaTe] Tiel = FEE @
g7 996 T4 fAwa ) @23 wifsw Ara @ @ SR 93 6
ol @ @2 I ARE efws IR g e o

Rfedrrg wfi— 25 | Ultimatum  fite |

e oT— @3 REE seRna fF faig e 1A 0
o5 78 PR St Re Wi ffen Remr faoem wfe @
“6q AR Al TSR Fwew BUEl iz Statement e FEE
e @ oAl @ W TRwE WAeR (arm, @@ !
sz & 339 -

fim wii— Sfesrg Union msts capercar 4 17
s afe FErel emizie | Union Rfee wdt sfee @2 e




4 - Questigns - 16th March.

ﬁsi Rt 7. 0zte 1. - Fegw. Tribunal 1 tore o HFwaa

National Wage Boardy figim waeidl fRfie IRw . zes g
m?@m Stike (31 most unreasonable. :

. Shri-, Pulal Chandra Barua ; ;- 8ir, The ﬁrst stuke was
lau,nched :by . the wotkers. of _the State Electricity Board
on 17th- June-1970 and today is, the 16th- March, 1971.
Before 17th June 1970 a notice was served apd representations
were made to the State Electricity Board the waskess union
to concede thelr demands Flndmg that. _the authority
paid no heed to their demands the workers resorted to
stnke Slr may Iknow from the honourable Mmlstel even
after such ‘a long time why effective steps have not been
taken by the authonty for 1tnp]ementat10n of thelr demands 1

Shri Blswadev Sarma S]l‘ first part of the Questlon
that -effective steps, have nat taken. is not correct, | perso-
nally interviewed the members of the1 Workers’Union and
I had discussion with them. There are certain demands

which- requijred long_ scrutmy for which there is delay in
settlmg the matter It is not ‘that the Board is not sympathetxc -

It is the nature of demands Wthh requlre some time.
Shri Dula) Chandra Barua : Sir, the wage board has

given recommendatlons long ago. May lknovs; from the
hon’ble Mmlster why it requlres such a long time to
ﬁnahse the matter 7 |

Shri Blswadev Sarma Immedlately on recelpt of the
recommendatlons the board has started scrutiny. and
substantial progress . has been made in the settlement of
the-demands. - S




197437 Questions 5

A O 2 @2 A AIAI 0951w feeqe @G
" @ «pl | Electricity Board 3 ¥ sgee wifstars  “@iwis
fafim FAMB 3Bl @fF 1 va AN B @fem @ fewta A9
o3 I IBIA 1 '

Sifawa #¥ :  cxiaiee Fi3ed Industrial Tribunal = refer a3

g | Tribunal fy e fag e | &w |
Shri Debeswar Sarmah: 5| 2 @2l N2 @ H@TH

w57lq  ASfeTe 3/e Iwaq its «dw Enquiry Comminion
«fefee | @ik Report «feare wifds w11 <12 &1 |
Shri Biswadev Sarma: wig Report =l @ wizs i
79l Z9 -

Shri Dulal Chandra Borua: fggaia matter-Industrial
Tribunal ¢= Reffer 31 tars | w2 sare fFgaw matter Indus-
trial Tribunal ¢m Refer sgaits @ Board @ fHww & i |
afeal 2 T TRt A9 wifc feiftel @ ffsEs odustrial
Tribinal ¢@ Refer swqis w6 fale @< i @72 e Indus-
trial Tribunal & 517 et g ¢ @ fewfe fA=a Industrial

Tribunal & Refer . smaits 23 @2 fGalss Bae v 39 2=

41 @w @™ @ Industrial Tribunal ¢t5 Refer a1 ¢zrz =%
feal 73 tze |

Shri Biswadev Sarma:; «3 “i3% (325 (W Z(we (3 |
Concerning absorption of Muster Roll and work-charged
employees and permanancy and confirmation of regular
employees, the Board had carlier taken necessary decisions.
&% FAS T2 TS =yl | Those decisions, in certain respects
an advance on the recommendations of the National Wage

BoE_H'da arean ;he process of implementation requiring detailed
yerification © the service particulars of a large number of

workers which involves time, =gl g Fere verification
e O (2 1wl w1 sem wedy bz oife |



6 - Questions’ 16th Maich!

/

ngm Sarat? 'Chand‘ra Rabha S WT% ms«’ %ﬁm FIAT

1508

ﬁamw ﬁxﬁm i mi‘ ﬁanas fz‘fcasm w mq Tnbuneﬁ"
fem EQ‘CQI e Trlbunal @ aTa fral  sfie manggef?xent @

8% I':*GT% ?FTTB ﬁfga | @3 Trlbunal 3 I management B3
B : ST IRy L e

,*1. .‘.4 <

. Shri Blswadev Sarma 2 ﬂw W@zﬂ?. f%wif?#ci A ®3 ,

Tnbunal @ T fFER Awe 8% BIRF A i e fn
LS awmmcﬂiwﬂﬁ @‘ﬂmwmﬁtuﬂ? ﬁwﬁ‘i

‘Industrlal Tribunal =1, Refer L2l L I

Shri Sailen Medhl° I WZWE (T’ @ ?U-wﬁas AR
gl Wi feswy Tribunal i obi%e W% RgwR @ i
Pz 1 w2 oEifR gfttel @ -afen @RRIT ¢S 3R coferts
GizEe 7§t Tribunal gai refer afRfesma’y ' «fenl: winay «igsy
GT{f* e Fgere ofowicz oiRwR Tribunalter “eiiee 1.

- Shti BisWadev Sarmés aﬂa%a @1{% fﬁzna vmz@ @33

f%snas Tribunal @ oASR Carm v
 Shri Kehoram Hagzarika ; faga a"ﬁ@ ‘?/%/ Ur I By

"&ﬁ odFR S5l Ulmql 25 g | oy ﬁaW¢ ’5@@13~ﬁ?1
T IR IR ¢ D

< Shn BtsWadev Sa1ma° BNS?IE ’QTET W ‘T 5%‘1@

m'q' ] Electrlf‘ny Board s W ) ¢T$ W m‘? ?ﬁﬁa "ﬁnﬂ
a? ﬁwa az@cz (é'fﬁ?l e Ce

\ ......

fﬁwﬁ mm, 3 e fims =, f?’t ’{"‘N wﬁm@

tr

| ARt i qfe:

L . By -
b,

S Wsel i R S g FR e
(F) =itS eed WeE T SWIIE R Besira- 791> (Afe

.




1971 534 ] Questions T2

e FEE I fARea tof ol ABHI  pAE. @, 2 g Al
g @, B 3o g g2 =R femeel dpoE
@) @2 g frm Re %1 291 SH8 bRl (208 ¢ 7
() afr TE, g F9-TR ¢
(@) 3fi oww IRz orAzE owSI TEHEITS F 2, wleaw @a-'
Az wfes3d o 6IeET Wifis AR AR A 2 :
qife7e - FremE S o o6l fie :

soi - (@) fopard ww, 2 za e [E @@ H-zEe g3
Fsti@ ¥ Bl

(@) == (o) ferml Rens @i o0 el w12 | ‘Zj\fg"ltﬁ TS
A cafee | ;

(@) e IR @R AU If@ R A2 | TS F QA
afegte Retl e ¢ 12, =% 02 IR @Il g
At |

Shri Pitsing Konwar: @2 35 @2 WIRE {1 o
Azt ARl T2 @ g 3

Shri Sarat Chandra Goswami: @2 & T FiFfe Al

shri Pitsing Konwar ; - 33 <351 ¥l wifw yfenet @ @2
g e T.AD. @ sdun/ae 59® %0 B3l oS fufde |
3 T.AD. et 54T et zata %3 ¢

ghri Sarat Chandra Goswami: 7% @5l 31 wigial
Az &A1q ofifas |

2474 ¥
M. Shamsul Huda : =ifit 3 a3 & =fdet @ 2@ wezid
are AR fFal o Ter frats az  cofSal g wwpAife
mf‘qz: arst | frw «fedl @l MR @ Are wifa el w12 |

fsre et EAe It At |



8 Questions 16th March.

Mr. Speaker 3 He will supply the information.

M. Shamsul Huda: w3 ®&z R PBpe s 2 28t
IR Wf SR 7 GFH 2EaE BT SRt @t A |

Gratuitous grant {ifia FfRe g 7@ sijgst | @2 IR
e T2 Sy FfRem @ erdwt B FifR7 e

Shri Maneswar Boro: “zie zweiml w92 Ao o
TSR G T F (S 7@ @EE S e of Ao
e fopeti®l M. E. School =% g L.P. School gray
T G2 AR o’ | IR wEen @i 39 Al we-

TRF o3 Ff fzr | @@ W 53R Wb FiREER . HAGRE
2 7

Shri Sarat Chandra Goswami °
AT AT A7 939

Shri Bhubaneswar Barman :

@2 @y Tex farwl fReiom

T SReTRR (BT @PucBrR
35T° W @ ez L we A AR Amm o e e

PR AN A Ary Sewl ST @R 71 @B B i
Al | @ @ Seg fri ot e |

Shri Sarat Chandra Goswami
3 RS G2 Fe FATE 5 |

Shri Hiralal Patwary: ey wesm swy AT TlediarE
FT @ R e 4w s o mm TS g2 @i fie |
fee @ wifm ReifReel @9@E Si@ Ry gm e o 2o 7

Shri Biswadev Sarma: g2 =oinel ofw | @ i
49 FIbeE  wieE |
& b (oAEAETI— GO® WEWE Tedw @3Bl R Wi

fREAT =i fogsiid gme g2 &@stl FAel 51 | ARy Sif fras
el fofp FReter g2l w37 -

GBI =e fapes @3

( stwattat )
(79 : fon firm faoista = =28 9)



1971 Questions 9

R ~FII— 2 el RI2 A gasifed @S TAWH
3 (fc Tza w@RE i fRea of v IBTA FHRAE o, 2
g7 e RgsE @@, B 37 Q@I g2 iR i A Ted
fore fre @3 fIma frml fens f3l ovw seaizimid A2 23R
Tea fwgl czrl =2 |

Aege 5 (IMFT— 2707 T8 (}) =i (o) =riez | farwl R
@il oww el A3, wr® ffens peee |

QFR oz [ — @2 R ot fBpaal g gaw g2
o2 AR AERITE A6 WF 2R AlRe SR A« (R [EnE
spieaid FERM FR4 BEE AE ek wrw FfRe ;@2 g
Fod Wi 32T @A IR ¢ @2 qYl FEeey Gne AFER ¥
gad T afZE AF Wz aff BATS! WEL ©rE A O
s 884 fnaitsl oiEifE sz 29 |

e bW (MRANI— @B g gA «fate Reitn RFfe Al
a3 | oferd Ko %8 gk ANE FAFIE |

A FisRF— oy A2 cifg 92 A2 [T @2
FoE I AZE SisepEiy ¥ B@ F9 B T2 AFECREE
FAT (AF @, 92 79 @RFEEE R IS 53T @feT Sl
za0a AZF ] @3 FE BA3NA F 6w A wiftw AE e 7 @26
F| T S |

FE 5 (AAR— I (FRIEIT A ﬁme 533199 wifaw |
aferl 37 B8 ge 23 cofen (afes wifis =i sfigs @ =88
AR ZeS @l oz fifEe faf? ve Fm Wz cRERe
saaied AR 3 R |

[Tz WHi— @2 39 [EART A Afrar #7959 @0
43 @ (EAFE, PlEREl SRwR s ANNRE F2uAT ; sy wi@eldl
IR ATA 92 533171 (AfeFel F'© AR | w7 guw o7 @2 &
o S5 @2 FF QIS (IAl g @ @R/ AR | aifere @3 51FF
Fifag WIFZIA HITIT TR 72T | 53 |




10 Questions 16 March.

QTR I 2 ATOAMS  ATAR IACBT el =@ | Article
29CT @B 3 FAI AfFEe. WE W FEe A zfeE
G2 WAl MPGS A WH A GEE 2w @3 FANBI OIS
OT® FFEE . (MEZ FAWE €12 T | 92 BT Wi Refasa sjfees
SE120R | AAANCS @3 oA (7 @Bl QR wIE 6fE =g |

A*IQ b (AT s GBG qB Plee i |

=g b o : @2 gd9 Faw T.A.D. @ ai% fifem
Ry R e ard @@l @130 @2 A cdEm LR ans
iR fifeens a3 98 TEwE swkE 9

A2 v iR : Rl Rotr e i =1 Ry T
At w23 | T. A. D. @ +if3metw 712 53 foipe &= |

Cljogi o T o i T.A.D@ 531 Recommened sfR@e con
(AT BFA ¢, D. P. 1. wfess Through faz aim ci3fenss
gl List D. P. 1. Offices oiw | sfers «zco! AFfS o g3mr3
*fF 7 = Reona zes a1 T. A. D @3 263 @2 5 5aqi3
ff2 1 523, fam R ws T. A. D. fets @@ @S @5 ¢
TZ ©IeTE Feeer  Information mﬁmizzs Teq fuatsl s
W RN WA epy (oI A A TR FY R ST BIB0R Ty
At w6 formy fRetr R A v wHife frie @2 Agms
el =% fm wgem sfeae ?

R e @ e @' @ Jf ww IR i
‘W‘ﬁ_ T. A D. @ afi 531 fitz, ORI (o® @ & (g
3= &w |

B beg 3531 5 @ cavl ToAD.cr Allot 31 531 férm ety
AR T3 sfere o Al 4w TR TEwE R fw e a3
AF (8T g Al fiml s Rk wifes 3wl e

R bm N : Sw WA @R @leE (3 T
¥y TeT Aof e farel |



1971 Questions 11

Mr. Speaker : Sufficient number of supplementaries have
been put on this question. According to rules, only six
supplementaries are to be allowed. 1f the hon. members
want to put further question, then I will allow half-an-hour
discussion on this question. Now question No.4

( Several Members from the Opposition rose to speak.)

oiNiq w94 Rule ste v Supplementany ‘Question frg #A1fF
o esIe oiF fra %@ 729 | I ACAFEAE TRl I (U@ T2
Half an hour discussion 3 i3t /3 A |

ety SeBl e fom e aferr SoAge Awm faeal |

AT v W @ Afew e Fer wift R fAmE WA
@Z F-94 WERITSe A6 I Jfe Aoiea ?

F*Ee 6 Nl ¢ @R fREw Yfent ww® o @m |

AR I @2 Fa (ARl mEwe fofd T @aR 31
(wee A IAMB T CfedR AFhna &f 7

| AT T 3 Uy FOZE A HCAT TR [pifEe
Fficz @t 98 SUAIferd qF SRETIZ WiNE vAE Ay Afsifae
f3a fABIE COU® | SCATACEAIFI T4 (7 TR0ET 7S] TEI AATH |

@ SRR AR =iy i AT T ol AR | (SEF AT
ser frata SR Ay FwAwE @iy zem @R AT Teitg i3
fofima TMZE (@G 3R (AT @ANEF (AT WL AF@ GEFAS
qqq A2 2 FURA U1 ofere @2 ertel Bfars qifAw aqest
Mr. Speaker: 1 have already told you that I will allow
half-an-hour discussion on this question, if you want.
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: [t is not possible on our
part (0 convert every question into a subject matter for
discussion under Rule 50. The hon. Member has given due
notice of this question and therefore we expect that full



1 Questions 16 Mareh.

details regarding this question should be furnished by the
Minister. Yesterday also we found that the Minister of
State for Education confused himself and to-day also he has
expressed his helplessness. It is not a correct procedure to
discuss every Question under Rule 50. This is not the way
to satisfy the Members. The main object of putting Ques-
tion is to elicit information but it seems that the Government
has failed to satisf)f the Members with the details. We
want to know why the required information is not furnished
by the Minister. of State Education although the Question
was given long ago ¢

Mr. Speaker : As the hon, Membsars have alleged, my
only authorify 1S to request the Minister to give exact
reply which is sought in the Question. The Minister should
have full records at his disposal and reply accordingly,
and therefore, I would request that in future Ministers should
get themselves fully posted with all necessary information
so that there may not be any confusion as regards their
reply. Such things should not happen in future also,

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathy ( Minister, Finance ):

One Question would arise as a result of your ruling,
If in2 Question pertaining to the Education Department
supplementary Questions are put for eliciting information with
regard to (a) law and order, i.e. Police Department, apd
(b) with regard to Revenue Deparument, then obviously it
would be appieciated that the Education Department woulgd
not be in a position to collect all the facts. The proper
procedure, therefore, would be,if answers are required with
regard to these two Departments, separate Questions shall

o



19731 % Questions . 13

have to be- directed to these Departments. In this Question
two points have been raised (1) Whether the T. A. Depa-
rtment allot funds. Minister has also agreed that he would
enquire; the second Question i with regard to the procedure.
Whether procedurely it is true of grants by T. A. Department’
are made from the Education Department, and if so, how
the Education Department could plead that they did not
know. On these points naturally the Education Minister
will make a reply.

Shri Phani Bora: Minister, Finance, has just now stated
that since in connection with this Question certain other
Questions relating to other departments are also cropping up,
the Questioner should have directed these Questions to the
different departments like the Police and Revenue Department.
This proposition cannot be accepted. The Question is very
clear. It is the duty of the Department of Education to
get information from the other allied Departments and
furnish them to the House. The Education Department
should have brought the relevant information from the
Police Department as to in what stage the enquiry is. The
Education Department should have brought other relevant
information from the Revenue Department, and being equipped
with all the information the Education Department should
have been able to give proper answer. The State Minister
in charge of Education has just now stated that this is
under Police enquiry. Our information is that it is not only
under enquiry but Police has filed a case and some people
have been remanded to custody. Is it not that the Govern-
ment is one; Is it that the Police Department is a different



14 Questions 16 March.

Government; the Revenué Department a different Government
and the Education is yet another. Government. -Is it not
the collective - responsibility of 4ll the departments ?
Therefore, Sir, I would request you to reject the propos-
ition made by the Finance Mirister.

Shri Kamakhyd Prasad’ Tripath'yf~ The answer is being
given on a point of erder raised by Shri Barman. (Inter-
ruptions: we are discu'ss;ing a point of order.) -

- Mr. Speaker : We are discussing a ‘point of order
raised by Shri Barmari, ' |

@wgs 5w et : Point of order; Sir, x3 et ¢
S IR QMH @ R weR eww Rulex efs setig g2
el #Rwe 1 R Rebl Report fite wits oize R sitanf
fire %51 Rule 36@ wmds we oeme 58 @@ Ruledr
afs q® wiedi #Ren ¢ Rules we— "
A question must relate to a matter of administration
for which the: TGOvernmeﬁt is responsible. Its - purpose shall
be the eliciting information or suggesting action in a matter
of public impottance. . BRSO
MoF TwomFe & em ww B iR @ ARERE i
@R 3 Rules w71 wwe Rewin 1 Rvw ReibR #7124
AR P tate sifiww ey o wws Depitiv 1 w7 collect
W At 3 Ry w1 aERe e Bew fie R e
A I W GWE AR Y IR RS HfEFIRY  SqIATA
Mo S o

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathy : The point which I
made was that Questions are - directed towards particular
departments for particular information. So far as the answers
relating to the Education Department they have given. The

-

Y




1971 Questions 15

only two points on the Education Department answers
have not been given are (1) whether the grant from the
T. A. Department was given at all, and (2) whether procedurely
it is true that T&D grants should be conducted through the
D.P.]., if so, how the Education Department can say ‘they
do not know’. These are the two Questions arising out of
the ‘answzrs. The other Question which has now been
raised by shriBora is a wider question. He says that if
in a particular Question three or four departments are
involved then the Minister shall be under the compulsion
to reply to all the questions relating to the different
departments. It is known to you as well as to the House
that the Government is organised in a particular way. A
particular Minister looks into the files of his own department;
he does not look into the files of other departments. It
would also not be humanly possible to look into the files
of other departments. Therefore, if a question incidentally
raises a point as to whether a police enquiry is pending
or not, he will naturally ask the Police Department as to
whether an enquiry is pending or not. The Police Depart-
ment will inform him that an enquiry is pending. But
for further suppelementaries arising out of the answer it
will not be possible to answer bzcause these files will not
pe sent to him. Therefore, all incidental questions relating

to other departments cannot be answered. That is the
point which I made.

Shri Phani Bora: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I know our Fin-

ance Minister was a debator and still he is a debator.
The point is, it is not a debating point, it is a point as



16 Questions 16 March.

clear as water, as clear as day light. Here the question is
() =it zaRy *42 Wl TS @S Besitrn %3 (AfS Tua
FRT FI fomtw o wrol afde foRAT @2 %= s R
@1 T grNme g2 we® fmGt Seiw 7 That was the
answer. Now how it was burnt 3 Was it not the respon-

sibility of the Department to find out whether this is g

fact. If the hon. Minister would have replied that it was

burnt under such and such circumstances, that would have
been sufficient relating to that,

and further supplementary
could not have been

answered - I understand that. Now
here in /) =f ww =fs corme ORI TETE F 2, whe-
AT TR FEP Botw v Wi Az o ? To that
the answer is - it is under Police investigation “fes Fie

@Rl AT SR oA w3 B 1 7 «femre Reimg  Fiefs
AT T2, =% B T @A emrs afeftm 1 [ have heard
what the WMinister said. The Minister said, ‘it is under

Police enquiry.’ @5 =72 ()= 73 79 @RI | F139 17 oTos Ty
A3 1 T3 iy wfatsite | When he knows that it is under Police
enquiry, he should have known it

_also at what stage the
enquiry is.

In this connection some people
manded to Custody and already certain
taken at least that

have been re-
action has been
-answer could have been given.
Shri Biswadey Sarma : s I @Sy ARV FfAA oy
TZ | :

Shri- Dulal Batug - Sir, everything has become confused.

Mr. Speaker : Rule 36 says
to a matter

fesponsible.

“A question must relate
of administration for which the

Its purpose shall be the el
or suggesting action on a matter

Government is
citing of information
of public importance.”




1971 Questions 17

It is a matter of administration. Now I refer to Rule 50.
To get an exhaustive reply to the points raised, I can allow
half -an hour - discussion. Here two or three Departments
are involved in the question.  In that case the portion
relating to the concerning Department - should be referred
to that Department, and so far as the supplementaries are
concerned it is expected that the Department which is
directly concerned with the matter should obtain the details
and the relevant information for reply. So at the time of
putting the question, it should be seen that the question
relates  to a particular Department so as to enable the
Minister-in-charge to give an exhaustive reply.

Shri. Atual Chandra Goswami : Sir, the questions
should be gone through carefully and refer such matters
to the respective Departments for reply.

Shri Debeswar Sarmah : Sir, I want to make a submis-
sion. The statement of the hon. Finance Minister has taken
us to a wider field. Sir, you have rightly ruled that when
a question is put by a Member, the Minister should come
prepared in all its aspects to give reply. That was, I sub-
mit, the only proper direction that could be given, and if
the Minister does not come prepared and he fails to satisfv
certain ‘point, he may ask for notice, or he may say thavt
he will reply to it ona later date. Now the hon. Finance

Minister has stated that when a question involves more

than one departments concerning several Ministers, what
is to be doue. Tt is not for the Member to split it up
or to discern. In this case, in the present question. zt®
ARl WA WY FAsifen ey TRAM Tl A wwa FART




18 Questions 16th March.

FIE s oot aol arzer e ww 2 g we [REEF e o
T QAT G2 &R fewirel i ¢ Here o three aspeets are
involved.  zite zitriai a2 IR & 7 Gawifen @F AT
TN T R S SifEE ot ol afged oA @2 g
W Ryem @ B g w= e im0 @fe sfifes gl saeife
S FI6 - =nfre ke sits STl R @ OF A0S 3 AR |
The main question is whether the school was burnt and
the subsequent ‘question (Kha ) is - was there any enquiry
by the Education Department and thirdly if there was any
SBquiry, whether any compensation was paid. I am only
illustrating fiom this question. Now, Sir, what is the duty
of a Member of this House. He has senta question and
YOUr Secretariat iscrutinized it.> The responsiblity is of the
Speaker; the Secretary or other officers may scrutinize i,
SPUt it or correct if'or recontrust the question in a different
way, but it ig ultimately the responsibility of the Speaker
toallow a question or not. Sir, you will concede to it.
Now ‘what are we to do in such a case. The Finance

Minister 1 ok Sabha. There also when certain question in-
volves severa] Ministries, that Ministry, to which the question

Primarily applies, gives the reply. If more important

m S . 5 N .
aties are involved, then the Prime Minister or a senior

Milnistey P IeC . : i
HIStT who is in charge takes it over. Now, Sir, with
due

fespeet 1 submit that hon. Finance Minister, Shri Tripathy
U1 exXposiiion of his view of this matter is less than fair

to this House. What the Member will do ¢ How will a

Member deal with g question like this.

Heie it is the Chief Minister or somebody who holds the

responsibility for the time being may answer. Sri Tripathy,



1971 Questions 19

Finance Minister s expected to deal with = this, question
to-day. 1t will be less than fair/ towards him:if weexpact
him to deal with all the aspect, of the case, because he
has not seen the Police file or he has not seen ‘the Revenue
file and so. he cannot reply..But, Sir, the proposition he
has advanced is unacceptab]e to the House and you cannot

concede to it. If you concede- to such a proposition, it
will take away an important right of the’ Member.

Re : Dangar Bridge

Shri Pitsing Konwar asked :

*14. Will the Minister-in-charge of Public Works De-
partment ( Roads and Buildings ) be pleased to state —

(a) Whether the Executive Engineer, Public Works
Department ( Roads and Buildings ) has been directed to
prepare a plan and estimate of the bridge known as Dangar
Bridge on Azarbari Amchoi Road which has been left un-
constructed since the 2nd Five-Year Plan period ¢

(by If the reply to (a) above be in the affimative then
whether the plan and estimate have been submitied to
Government for due consideration ?

(c) If the reply to (b) above be in the affirmative
then when the plan and estimate have been submitted to
Government for due consideration ¢

(d) Whether Government be pleased to expedite the
matter during this financial year ¢

Shri Altaf Hossain Mazumder [ Minister, Public Works
Department ( Roads and Buildings )1 replied :



20 Questions 16th March.

14. (a) Yes, if the Hon’ble Member meant Durula-
jan bridge as Dangar Bridge.

(b) & (¢) The estimate has been received on 3rd Deeem-
ber 1970 but the same has been returned to the Exe.cutive
Engineer, Nowgong West Division for resubmission after

meetng  certain modification and clarification.

(d) Yes, subject to availability of fund.



UNSTARRED

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
( To which replies were laid on the table )

Re: Posting of Shri Nag, S. D. P. O.

\
M. Moinul Haque Choudhury asked:

1. Will the Minister, Panchayat be pleased to state—

(a) How long shri Nag, S. D. P. O, is posted in
Silchar Town ?

(b) What is the reason for keeping an officer for
such a long period in one place ¢

(c) Whether it isa fact that he is a resident of Silchar

Town and his brothers and his sisters and other relations
also reside there ¢

(d) Whether Government received requests from any
offieial quarters about the desirability of enforcing the normal
rules of 3 years transfer in his case in view of his deve-
foping a kind of vested interest in his home district and
siding with parties in the various panchayats and thus
hampering the healthy growth of panchayat s

(¢) Why an exception is being made i.n his case ¢

(f) When he will be transferred ? ;

Shri Debendra Nath Hazarika ( Minister of State,
Panchayat and C. . ) replied :

1. (a)—Since 9th July 1966.




22 Unstarred Questions and Answers 16 March.

(b)— An Officer may remain five years in one place.

(c)— Shri Nag is a displaced psrson from East Pakistan
and not yet settled anywhere. One of his brother resides
at Silchar and another at Gauhati. His relatives are residing

in different places within and outside Assam including
Siichar.

(d)— Yes, only from the hon. Member. The matter
is under examination. '

(€)— Does not arise, in view of reply at (b) above.

()— As and when due in the interest of public service.

/

RE: NON-RECEIPT OF REPLIES TO QUESTIONS.

- @veE oy

TGE AZIWE, @51 IR @l 73 72 | e
@‘ﬁiq\f@ic@ g, =it

fr fafwmis  Question  #o3few| =is. wiNR
S ey February ae w21 w91 =ifes | GRS IR 30

SIS - Tl TFAFrE Question #1313fes fFw wuwiens REEE
BRIZ e afeqml orl et cn RfFEs
ciEfeers ofeate =@ a3 g wifs fR5)
fers 72 wuw AR 9R g s —
feet eumiter #3812 fRal zm 9w ific Sup-
plementary Guestion i3 @ErwE | s o3 fraacore @fe a2

TR @® wfaramm
Question AAR Pafes
Question o137y |

RICCLEE ) PO

SR AV G iRy wfRga | |



DISCUSSION ON THE SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT
OF EXPENDITURE CHARGED ON.THE CONSOLIDA-
TED FUND OF THE STATE FOR 1970-71.

# Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: Item No. 1 Now, Sir,
while discussing on the supplementary statement of expen-
diture charged on the Consolidated fund of the State for
the year 1970-71, I want to make certain observation. If
you go through, at least, the list of such kind of demands
for the year 1970-71, which was moved in year 1970 Nov-
ember Session then 'you will find that this has practically
depicted a very hortible picture on the part of the Govern-
ment, specially the Finance Department as well as the Depart-
ment of Law. Here we have got 10 items of expenditure
charged on the Consolidated Fund for which demands are
placed by the Government. Yet, almost all the items i.c.
out of 11 items 10 items are for the amount for the res-
pective heads. Here in item No. 1 9 Land Revenue” an
amount of Rs. 4,589.95 is required for satisfying the Court’s
decree/in connection with a Money Execution Case in the
Court of Sadar Munsiff, Gauhati,  Provision made in the
current year’s budget has aimost been exhausted leaving a
balance of only Rs. 418. Hence the Supplementary Appro-
priation for the balance amount of Rs. 4,172, The amount
of Rs. 2,363 is required for satisfying a decree in conne-
ction with acquisition of some land at Chapor. Funds are,
not available under appropriste head. Hence the Supple-
mentary Appropriation to meet the decretal amount.




24 Discussion 16 March

Now, Sir, we found that the money required in conne-
ction with execution of Court decree; but detail statement
of expenditure has not been furnished in the first item.
What is the nature of the case, why the amount is necessary
that has not, been explained. More so, the amount of Rs.
4630 is required, the details of which are not furnished.

Here in the item No. 2 “II-Taxes on Vehicles” — an
amount of Rs 1,130 is required to satisfy the decree of
the Asstt. District Judge, Gauhati, in connection with a
money suit. As there was .no budget provision, no detail
statement of expenditute has so far been given which is

exaetly necessary to give a clear picture to the House about

the nature of expenditure. This is lacking in the statement

Now coming to the other decretal case on item WNo.4
an additional amount of Rs 3,684 is required to satisfy the

Decrees of the Court in connrection with certain

money
execution cases.

As there was no provision in the Budget,

advances from Contingency Fund were taken to meet the

expenditure, Hence the Supplementery appropriation  to

regularise the advance taken. Here also details are lacking.
We: have pointed out to Government,
that unless the

nature of the de
take or

time withoat Numbers,
House is apprised of the full details and
cretal “eases it is difficult on oyr part to
give proper’ observation in certain cases,

Again in item No, 5,
required to satisfy the decr
Calecutta in ‘

that an amount of Rg 449 is
ee of the Court of Small Causes,
‘connection with a money suit. The amount
. was taken as‘advance from the Contingency Fund. Hence
the Suppiem'entary appropriation to r€gularise the same.
This is also a money suit.  But details are lacking.



1971 Discussion 25

In item No. 6 an additional amount of Rs 85,420 is
required for meeting the decretal cost in connection with
acquisition of iand for Fishery in village Ulubari, Mouza
Panbari, Gauhati. There is no provision in the current
year’s budget for such expenditure and hence the amount
is proposed to be provided by supplementary appropriation.
Here also details are not given. Unless these are not given it
is difficult on our part to understand for which the money
is demanded over.

Now, the amount under item No. 7 required to satisfy
the decree of the Court in connection with a Money Ex-
ecutioni Case in the Court of Assistant Judge, Nowgong.
The amount was obtained from Contingency Fund. Hence
the Supplementary Appropriation for regularisation of the
advance taken from the Contingency Fund. Here also det-
ails are lacking.

Now, item No. 8 The amount of Rs 40,731 is required
to satisfy decrees of the Court. There is no provision in
the budget for the purpose. Hence the Supplementary Ap-
propriation. Details are lacking here too.

Item No. 9 - Several persons whose lands were acquired
for the Gauhati Refinery preferred appeals against the com-
pensation awarded to them. Three such cases were disposed
of by the Appellate Courts awarding a further compenasa-
tion of Rs' 3,10,984, Asthe appellate orders were received
after the Budget was finalised no provision could be made.
Hence the Supplementary Appropriation.

Sir, in this a bad smell is there. OQur information is
that this expenditure is required in the year 1956-57 for



26 Discussion 16 March.

the Refinery and almost all the cases were finalised by the
Couft.r Even then, there are people to whom compensation
was not g-iven. I am  sure that my. information is correct
and thaf maximum amount _haé been given directly or in_di-;
reétly. by 'taking back-door. policy to the persons who
hap]'_arén to_ be the No. 2 socialist. - This has been so with,
several persons. Compensation. was given to those high-up
persons who happen to be leader of socialism, socialist demo-
cratic society, socialist musks of different places inside and
outside the State, even of Delhi. . May 1 know from the
Hon’ble  Finance Minister, why appropriate = action should
not bectaken by the House for not paying the compensa-
tion ' properly for the land acquired, forthe -Oil Refinery ?
There are: some peopls -who - were Mot given  a  single com-
pensation, while there are some people who in the name
of socialist leaders, who delivers tall talks of socialism are
enjoying the benefit -of compensation. Now, Sir, why the
Govt. of Assam remains silent -about giving details.  Are
WE not to suspect the  back-door . policy adopted. by the
Government. Goyernment should give us the explanation.
I want to_know number of persons, the Zamindars, who
were given compensation -and- what are ithe;, percentage - of
distribution of compensation, why the people were over-thrown,
wky.-a particular individual now even after a, lapse. |
How, -after: a 1lapse i'ofi so man

y years, after: a lapse of
20 years, what we have seen g

It will not be unparliamentary,

I think, if I say that thisrman has: power to. influence even

over t}le judiciary: and - by exercising « his influence - taking

advantage of his-position in the party /in power has been

'

Py



1971 : Discussion O

hoodwinking the Government which advacates sccialism, a
socialistic pattern of scciety, and sucking the blood of the
people. He is taking the help of the Government machinery
and exploiting the commoners. ghri Tripathi, Fnance Minister
woes an explanation whether this Government is meant to
make the rich richer and the Government ‘machinery is
meant for sucking the blood of the commoners ¢ Whether
this Government is meant for giving benefit to the high-ups
only at the cost of the common people ¢ Unless this is
clarified. to-day  here, I say we will revolt. You may be
pleased to say that you are having an absolute majority
in 'the centre. But the time 1s’ numbered and the mask
will ‘be opened ; people will come forward and will unmask
the swindlers ; they ' will decide the course’ of action
themselves. Why no montion has been made about the
particular person whom the amount was granted. You are

very jubilant over the election result that the  people have

accepted the ‘policy followed by ‘Indira Gandhi. Yes., it
there. But it is temporary. If the people who are wearing
the mask of socialism and inside them ‘is the exploiters of
ccmmon . people doinot ‘change their neferious practice’ ' the
time will come ‘then people will take action. Wait for six
months | “We will show, the people of Assam and the
people ‘of “India” will show' that they nicely “know these
exploiters who ‘are wearing the mask of ' socialism and you
will realise when their heads will be thrown off. Nobody
can escape from this catastrophe.

Now: Sir, ‘coming toitemi No, 10 ;'an amount of Rs.
12, -052:30 “is “'required _for 'satisfying “a - decree of the



28 Discussion ; - 16th March.

Assistant District Judge, Gauhati in connection with a land
acquisition case. There being no _provision in the budget,
the amount was taken as an advance from the Contingency
fund. Hence. the Supplemenfary Appropriation to regularise
the same”. No details have been furnished. Again, coming
to item No.11: The amount of Rs, 2417 is required - to
satisfy the Decrees of the Courtin connection. with certain
execution cases”. Here also no details are given.

Now it has been pointed out by many hon’ble mem-
bers from this side of the House every time and 1 find
that the Finance Minister is' noting down them. This Law
Department is giving one of the worst type of administra-
tion in Assam. Because talented persons are not recruited
for the purpose of conducting the caes in different courts
in Assam on behalf of the Government. Govt, pleaders
are recruited not on the basis of efliciency but on the basis
of political - affiliation. I have found in many courts that
Government pleaders are taken on the basis of political
affiliation and not on the basis of merit, who have no
knowledge either in criminal laws or in civil laws, - Because
of this, Government have been defeated in almost all the
cases and asa result the people have to pay a huge amount
in the form of compensation. [ suggeated to gear up this

branch of our adminstration so that they can maint
conduct ¢

ain or
ases on behalf of the Government machinery effi-

If you take the extent of expenditure incurred on
this account durring the last 5 years you wijl be surprised
to see that in form of compensation, in the form of fees
to lawyers cendueting the Enquiry Commission etc 1/4 of

ciently.



1973 : Discussion 29:

the State budget has been spent for this purpose. We re-.
peatedly told the Government why cannot you make the
Department efficient 7. Why ‘best: and. efficient people are
not -recruited 9, But they have closed their eyes and. shut
their » eass,: In this way lakhs of rupees have been spent.
We cannot vote for this amount; It is people’s money, it
is people’s blood and at the same time spending the money you
must be very careful that whether by spending-this money
any benefit - will. accrue ‘to the people. In regard to item
No. 10 and 11 it is a clear failure on the part of the
Government and in - particular on - the. part of the Law
Department. -The Law Department has always encoraged
the policy of favouratism and nepotism. You wiil find Sir,
in the, Law Department, we have got Advocate General,
Legal Remembrancer, Deputy Secretary, Under Secretary (0
represent the case. But we are to appoint other people to
defend our case in the High Court and the Supreme Court
for which we have to spend a huge amount.

This Department is expert in granting mercy to the
scoundrels and anti-social elements. They are not doing
justice to the people and for this I would say that the Law
Department should be abolished forthwith. Because inspite
of our repeated interests we found no improvement so far
made and in every case which the Govt. took to the Supreme
Court or to the High Court the Govt. lost. In any small
case if the advice of the Law Department is sought they
cannot give it nor they can guide us in any legal matter.
Therefore, I would request that the Law Department should
pe made an effective department so thatit can protect the



30 Discussion 16th March.

rights and privileges of the 'people in various fields of
activities.

Now, coming fo item No. 3. Allowances and honoraria.
The additional amount of Rs: 2,000 is required to meet
ad hoc Dearness Allowance sanctioned by Government Con-:
tract Allowance. = The additional amount of Rs. 1,320 is
required to meet the 'ad hoc Dearness Allowance and Rs.

7,180 for excess expenditure on account of high cost of

maintenance of motor cars. This is most probably to meet

the expenditure of the Governor. Then, Tour Expenses.
The Additional Amount of Rs. 4620 is required to meet
the ad hoc Dearness Allowance and excess expenditure of

Rs. 7,380 on tour of the Governori. Then, Entertainment

Expenses. The additional -amount of Rs. 7,000 is: required
to meet the excess expenditure during the year on account
of State Guests and’ parties; etc. ' This is.-when our: people
are starving ‘parties and guests are maintained by the Go-
vernor.  Then, Medical Facilities to the Governor, his family
and staff. ' The additonal amount 6f Rs. 5000 is required to meet

mcreased expenditure on medical treatment of the Governor

an

d staff’ and ad 'Hoé Dearness Allowance of Rs. 440 for

medical staff. Now, Sir, this is the picture depicted about

the socialistic pattern of society or democratic socialism that
iras been followed by ‘the party in power. We have men-
tioned it in this House earlier that this Governor is

dcting
In a manner

against the provision of the constitution and

he 1s the man who is the master mind in dividing our

brothers and sisters here in the Frontier State, When we

dre not 1n a position to give a piece of cloth to the poor



1971, Discussion EY.

people; when we are notqin a position .to give a piece.of
bread to 'the down trodden people in the! villages and -t
e flood ; affected people, ' the Governor-is, jbeing given
all sorts -of facilities. - Is it what the 'socialistic = pattern
of society! the' Government  is:coming forward! to give ‘usg
The Government says there: is'no law and order 'situation
in’ the MIZO Hills: The "Government is very vocal in sqymg
that they have done a lot for the Mizo brothers and sisters,
But this” will not satisfy ‘them. Now, ‘what the Governor
is 'doing hHere 9 What for we are maintaing him with such
huge expenditure if he does not look after the interests of
the 'down trodden people who are groaning under poverty
in villages 7" Is he here’only for touring from Shillong to
Kohima,* Kohima to Shillong and then to ‘Along and then
to 'Delhi and for his tours we are to spend so much of
money ? We 'are preparted to maintain more ‘than one .
Governor 'provided ‘&ur ‘people can get bread and “butter.
When* 13 “lakhs “of unemployed: vouths are ‘wandering: aim-
fessly throughout the ‘State, ‘'when we are not in a’ position
to 'give - them¥any  émployment, when” we are’not in a posi-
tion 't ‘get tHe" poor people’s property released for the edu-
@ation of ' their ‘children, we have got mo ‘right to spend o
much of° mongy after” the Governor and after the Ministers.
And; T ‘submit, Sif, if these things are allowed to‘continue,
T 7am- @afraid” that “there is"danger in Tndian Democracy.
you know Sit~an’ old* man+in déath bed gives ‘sermons o
his‘children and grand children “thought perhaps he was
-thoroﬂgh]y a'bad’ man’in his time; a lamp' gives more light
just peforet it extinguishes itself - sanie s the case with the




32 Discussion 16 March

Congress. By giving wrong slogans you may gain ground
for the present but our people are intelligent and they will
count inch by inch. If these things are allowed to continue
in this: way then I am afraid Democracy in India will be
in danger. 1 may also submit to you, Sir, that the feelings
expreseed by our people in favour of Indira Gandhi ijs only

a temporary thing ; somebody may be jubilant about it but
their jubiliation will not last long and I would submit that

the grants meant for the Governor is completely unreasonable

and undemocratic and with these words I conclude my
speech.

AT AGRID s—ww Tz @3 S wE Fee)
SlediaiZ wife «al s @A amw W e | @Baia IEEITIC)
CEE I (e o ot S TEEe IfRR 1 @2 BmmE W SArTe
AR AE SRwS Iy Al @3 TR WA 5T @Al
fastt3 o wote st i i @Am il $Riz | afie coraes
TS W A wF@ @rifa oiw e A9 AwE 7wy |

SRS goa (AR gfRwe ANsAw @few wfq IfFg |
A5 BT MR At Wi 4R ARG wwE E3 e
TRIEE ofR Amam wifie Roiffte FESEE I Ze S
@RIfe, g wusfiag fegata el =G 3 WER | = sfis
W& W2 stet ety ReReda oqt aba mw fefiema S
T FF IGmy oqqre fofasif R BH stm mf @ |
SR ISl etRife s g fu i SiE @3 FN I At
PIFNA SR | (odagy wmiwaid AE T BWS ¢, 3p, S8
5 fOeRT  wift wrws Rwif fofiera AT | Bge  w@Y
FQRA A femt JAB 1 waws syfem socialist pattern of society
wiiw «afeni Patteren ¢§ wiff & socialist society zfrm | @2
ANENTE TR wF AeE S eEEE | G35} 3wTIER TF



1971 Discussion 33

Tze— fAAld e AN | @05 Bfwanal w3 vz, capitalists oy )
fraidy veR feeqe B-fi-ew, o=, frexw @ % saneq 3=
fag wWem M o@ | Wfe FANTIW fig BFd 1 wnzE  fre
Gicifi @ ffims awEEs AR 231 Wiy owa edaw FEER
afg 5l 531 W@ IR |

(@sn =za A4 Bwd @) wife YA (BIZve  wuee
fag wifs fFg &ies 7 I @FIR FTHIT FWICE | @FF ANSAW 7

Sty @ fasils (e g —wwR s =@

SEEEE ANSN i— SRR FW S ic A S C R e
fw | oify o IR AwAie RaPie . @2 Tl PRI SAEC @I
DI S ' :

i TS @5l @Em-f FA o 999 bfece (W WwE @R AP
FIR9 ©IR RGN TG ¢ OARANAIR FIA FA A CNAFE  BIFNA

@Rl AR

Qosar Sz wr (AF)) — B FAR IW (@ G
venture 7@ | @3 FARA WS AR FA I feg 5F fad
i (o shFEe AFl FAAd &9 FA Advisory wE =g-
wiwe #fFa S | 13 6T AR TS ARG | 43 faag® 5319
@i e a3 A g fafuty

KT AT -—2a Ase State Boards Member. 383l
os wifitd wBrZa@ A State Board @ @R fAmiw  azd
sfafem | 7y «fegte @ 2@ | w@ife wohe enm «3zER
venture schoo! ws ! =iifs @3 5IFNMR T fRewrs d435 FfIT
Sl | @EARl g AR wifi9 53%@ =1 st Budget
Provsioncer =i e Chance s |

a3 wredi farsz labour leadei aif¥rs cetwrs fars® o= |
wsife @S AT FPMIS up to the Degree Course (g
Gl fiz | A2 RSt TR IR @ oafh oy wEy w@AE




34 Discussion 16 March.

78 @ ssona e comem e ofdtem oWl w3 Rureer
FALS SGEA T WFE IRA | SIINE T T fwtare,
N e5qm I i @@l vo/ae wH ERT W3 @EiE o
e g% 7 aifers o3 waww 3932 =W gl Consolidated
fund 7 famm <@ wredis® In Details tas |

*R M fRwiw taz @@ Reew Case firz @3 fmis Details
fra st gt 2@ Aeme AR AR R | MBI R Sss
FREe @ a@ie a3 |

=7 Investigation Heads 5% (mig ©ig sife @y A9 9
R BImwiaz e | ceRE SR Bafe. 3w e ?
Finance Minister wms Broad Minded mm7my @y sieq wg
S s suzive, fas adl, Svmel R ABEEISE aw SEw

& s sfe ¢ e wEml e SRE @Al Safs i
sfRa aifR

a2 fafrs (iR og @Bl ANe AfaE @ SRIT @sA @I
IENE 35> W% 39 wiwy Difference & 3fifem wiw  oive 3w
@ 337 A Difference 12 | Always Changeble,

(FAvEg ARFS )

TR R sl wftel Rz sww1 fiffe o Gfy
oz a1 o wifes | 38 @I vo AR v 2R e BT
SR 437 7w yo faq asy | Aff 399 g fug B MDA
M T7e RfT Tafe sfm sAfiEinae | < 57 g9 fore
FAT  oAfqony  w=fy ?

VEAEE 5 frAns Awaive. w0z wig FIAC G
T 728 | afew @2 Funds fess 59 4fs Page 10ls
TN Rewdin gz fi e oz Item s osFty  8%IT

¢°°5F 4tz wiv Suplementary ey A3 1 afege s T
YR AN A Y GBH @rRe 29

QTG @A oS ( Rawa)) —@ ?



”»

1971 Discussion 35

KT ATBRIT s—30 (TS General administration item
Head Originally inclunded, 6 Schedule, No.6. General @3
oii53 @3h =w fam Total 23 @fF 7 o @ IWw. OIS
oo (FTRF T 7 ATEAMS T 98,¢00 TF AN | I3 SAM b3 T
szl | @B SFB1 Aff @d AR Al =@ifT w9 faowe #iral| 21O
famia g cwq\gﬂ\e Fe @2 T we1 =X Place =73 |

STy @ Gl i AR Y AIE 53 Jore 56T
ers Bree frml omzl PAT P (P

#Aergsl 5 CSTTTT 5— 559 ﬂ%T?, vaz Land Revenuew 51€%F
52 fafE @2 cafeafa @FEeE 33 A ?

AP ANGRIR i — ©IE I Cofvwl | A2 fE =2
feng 247l wEEirel (Ffer | afeql sréE items v,ece WiE
Amount now required w,eve @3 graisl et fr fora e
weot BF (AT 31 _

Qi @mm faolfs i— WA AP 9F MEe W sttsf® |
corare afeals fal point raise A cefom 2 eimw  SLAl
2are A Yorsl Aol | @2 faats rapidly 5N zT (ABIIA T
g7 24| WAAE ATYE AR R foste waiv farsl | _

S alEE BRI — AT S AMCE SAMB] | A2 AE T
>3 ¢4 #fam1 E & D faspts Charge fundg ®eife Voting
account =T | «fem AT A IEANT AXW | @42 FraAATal
ot Slceess ARge ARSI TR @Bl R fens
s oa Fage Ra A AT T2 1 f{ifRere W@ @
St weE LA weA goI ARRE 3 e wiE  gfn enIre
divert =f%_fimzd af #@ IW (IALA W[ OAS  W(fz 93 A7
AR AR FRa @RI B AGR Ter @ wifela st
afrg ©rel  «3wr anfEie fRgd wfwe 1l a3 @2 HAE
Engineer Fged aife RS Aforml  w@m  S(GEET sifsare
Sl NI AL A @RI |




36 Diséadsion- 16 March.

Leovoolizner.) s o (ﬂw (,,ng) TR R T @
T @h—’.wm o fEHifd :— @GN TesiseEiT vEStS: . fRi#H eyl
- EERIEE SHEBITRY oW mehiwe PN TRE @ifore i
F“«ﬁ‘ﬂiaﬁw Bex g 3w 1R e»@ﬂw Q‘qmﬁﬁ (SEFIFT . &
PEEIEE &\m AR s $ oy e s
«2fafas, Zzusna aW mﬂaﬁ wtﬁmn . )
Shbri Atul Chandra Gosweme = SIT'";?N GNW azgma
W 2 ﬂﬁw T esme Qﬂﬁ kich asa z{fiﬁzw L
. fenf wedm s ‘nﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁ ca’ﬁ-'l ccmc R mq‘ﬁ e
@161 e meire AN amzn ool @tﬁ aa@u ﬂﬁwﬁw R
fe? xfem ﬁma"?r awm "y A 313513 %ﬁa cmzn‘cz i
afza: f‘zsm affiq c:nzva ca? aw ﬁca ﬁmi m'?n @?Rr« R
WA HI amm S\\ﬂavn%t cwa fss uﬁ? sﬂﬁt ama ©F e
afem core fus fe? @@ Rere s R LI ww wi}w
'Pfﬁelts R e | fre @fe g 0 @ it 851 W@? ity
ma@ vnﬁ F ﬁaﬁ'as figata Wmf%ﬁni Fol mﬁf‘m1 % g
mﬁaﬁeﬁﬁﬁﬁs asené mmﬁgﬁﬁam&ﬁmqsmﬁ;m
A sre = a3 o erdFe BR W FIIW W oG R
i3 maz @91 =3 wm fackaslicol waam I @}’ e Rage
oify mm Lt afwﬁ ﬁ “atfarz | ﬁm WIEA @3 Bilsi
LD wm:n wdorre Sl a2 afem SR ST @R yoly
W?fw? @l 28T ?ma “fowars SoBl SR e fofs frars
tﬁa N LR | f Lgi fiaﬂ?r Fae  SRINT ST ey At
wiaEg Eﬁtww ccza'm e Rt ﬂi’m DRI :{ga@aa.
it ?1'519{1‘6'14 asm‘fi‘ ét? fafa 4w ?Ff%ws?m s |
eias 525 wifite @ m@,wrsﬁ RUIR - TR M p—
sl FRE @B wfeRe §ioo Bl faamm larm o e
~ Shri Kamakhya ansad Tripathy :— mﬁ R qIETHIER
eligtes 2 y 45w H%e W 5w amasn @z Rawe
FwgnE qiAdfes @t siey 0 v

R




19715 ¢ Discussion =2+ 3

“"Shri’AtdPChandra GwWami s af&eifen s Sigetfon st :
«fsal ﬁtﬁ PR sfene m? amT@ W?ﬂ?ﬁ " Sheie
i fifrs § ca #Afow S | ﬁf*sa WS JIEATAL 2 mizﬁm
Zﬂ‘il "o wﬁaﬂ?&mam@ T Gz 9@151 e EE
| tﬂ"ﬂ%ﬂﬁ W QW ﬁiin Zif'iﬁ @ﬁm ww ewoWﬁmm os
3eR fedl, ZQT'EFI, m’mﬂ «f® beoo G ﬁiﬂ e csmajf“@m@
c@cﬂtaﬁwﬁ%ﬁ#wm miﬂwawqiimfm%awtml
cr(*ﬁ @asﬂtﬂwa wmqa 2513151 ermm—-: *m '«‘las am m’m | m‘s Gn‘sna
Grrﬂﬁé 'miu fis@ enm mm ¢Tac=1 zrcmt@ WWH' a»zfgf a'mt%

______

o awl fomid, TR, Stanon@vtﬁ @ A F{Wt 0 W
cefieat e 3T cmas fZstae e CeSERT aswm witfi Foean
fia AnfRvels ¢ fiﬁ znwnaa I el R 120l mw AWI
Ws’ﬁwml L

. Indian -Gil reflr\erya m:: o, as, S8 f‘iﬂ ﬁ"ﬂ Zﬂﬁl ﬁ’@
zmﬁzn e @@ T wme i ot TR R WE ) W
S G 9, 38, b8 Bal goe WWZI IIEA (N AT 2% XS
R L HfEN e, wgw  @FS  ANGINE. 2REF, | AW
o (0%, fTOITR - 4 o axcad 71 )

e TRE L (o8 s a»eav) S
ﬂi‘ @TW AN oz Fos 39 Rtey e wia eyl W 1
S O Wmﬁtﬂ? PeT ) ’ |
a8 CQKE WWW (o %Wﬁm e etrew WW wle & TA
Aes 1B il At @R S AW ST
e M Ry 59 @mfa cereed Tt R Bk sizm S
qo TR AR e w1 (wiAe @ g i SR @
e WE WS (Sraed. fme =i Ry wifafen eiene @fe2

oif#e | OleitE wisfe suti@ sweid B RA W am wie <@



38 Discussion 16 March.

ENE AT 2% (3 wheggd oitr a@tfafes | @2 Uy 5w GEs
SIRNT S TN |

1A AFAR  ©fF47 erigs {763 5ffl AqMINE  wiwy I
Y EAFE WA SleaE souFiad I q® Avel 3R snER aw
AR @ EAf%E 1 33 cofomt e @ e AFEY AN 30 @afede
=1, @AfRlF wE cerde FFE 5o I A2 AR |

«feq) Bare Al e @ TS A 251 Aal A R wiacd
A R ™8 Uyl @F A2 [@ 5IFNI SAALAE AR g
S ©F I F AIfRE AR FfRe | SR osER see
@B (TR TR I FAQ F12 | FI9 BIFIE (SR & IR

&R T AR | AM@ AR g2 Bl 41 (T SWLRAT o1 w4
AfpifEe FfRee |

AFSS 1 (326} courty feg| fia mstial Explanatory note stes

& SR G3RE 27, g 23 TNal 28, OF @A TR T 3]
R AR | A2 TR «feg wiE @& I F oATS AR wife

8 2 @@ @ T = F A AlfE 1 IAA N @R fers
T SRAWRMAT WA (20E |

afeql SsiERE 2o ol sfReTmae S sz e
ARG A AR 7231 qBET OARIA IR I @femre  wqmg
A AR | sfere wpsERAE @SR AR OAGE vew | wify
fdvas wwy weE 2fRE AGARIATE  B& Z G 3
AR SR F@e wifT s gd S | @I @ a1 stareg
WM2Z | GTRE @bl WA GEIE TR System  wiw3; fig -
AR =i-=FRae] afre 439 29 € AN Kala AN @
e Iy FfEE G231 aBER WS wfeEe ey 7Y T2
@S 3fAT ERifAE 7 gew W 23

AMAEE GAeR =wEAed 27 AR 17 ; g woiqrm
AWM A wfeare AfR @RI @R w3 s
ACARTLR Wowe ga sfirae, IR IREe 1 @ 3fRwe



1971 Discussion 39

ST o9 T zeF WF Y@ 2 I AMI WHER Al IEEE
fog wielapi2 faga FETd o8 33T | @2 Rfaw & AR @1
ARfa wifIeE

SsE Gifd ¢ — W AF @2 Supplimentary Demand g
FCE SN S5 <l (SEF] ANAN | F1A9 92 Supplimentary
Demand 7 sfRmre i62 PRI AF2T 23N FR02 AT TN
oRew T I8 IR fweg |

aifi @frgl @ SRFIE @Ae @bl W IS eifs  «fR{9ea
o7 FW@; ©F TAS Bl ATE AWE LAwe ©ife w7 WAE wGH
Se ©re IS AW OB FAA edafe qEs coaln 3 fE Aore
wieEissl SR S AR FRETEl (T | @ ARiR wdie =ifd
Gl ST AW (2 SEIR ARZ @3] Aafe @i wifitel a2
GBS M @I | (AR FIF0 A2 (TR @2 ARYEE ARIIE
qEELs SNADAl TR AL I FHAINTF 2Rl IR =AlBe
Sfme AftEs TR =ie @2 @ Ay FR &1 aest 1 fReis
Aols Agd UEARRE (FiEl FN IR G |

ww wzivE, Wi ofd wisfie 29 @ @Rl 3R ST fagr=
Aefe gl cTETRitaE E & D Rohe 9 @it 53 ToafF uwm
+fs o certe P.W.D freersl i @it 531 w@e IR0,
Wi @A BEl At | @3fREe w@r IS f[Uiw ASR HAgl wgd
@l AAGE | @E A oAz @306 T AEhAe FEe et ¢
ofers W3 39 BEIRATE (@ @3WE WA ATEHI  BHNIR (AT
gz ofa @ifAfen, cmte 392 5S4 2 dgrel 4 2 fare oUE
size fyly Aofe =@iEsAR A A wifars «3tam @uwg A913
oz wifersl, fag @2 Ree HeIE Fiawd fTeng  oedmE ol
3 I B | TES SN 498 WEw @f% (2 iz e FICA
15 @FEE @i A2 1 wews @f awmE sofee @I Fw W
AfR@E wig | «fme e zata A3t ¢ Wi 53FIRT I
el A2 I Fhfes at feare Sl aw awi Az TS @I



40 Discussion 16th March.

@It 5= = AR 1 afer @3 @ i A wiwR w@w wE

ATt |WF I FAR At | afv I3 oI owzy, ceww 9l GRK

23 @A 7 sifets s3Fi@ Econcmic wiem o 7y wEisy &

A | =it @iy wifersl @ e ssirE

YLy BEY ATl 971F
FAEDT I G I A3

w5 435 If@s 2 wm |
SFA eFw fadi . wEt AR @301 o 3ftw @ 3are
«feal =ify charge on the consolidated fund = fRaars =ETE
=Rz | e w@TR AT AEteRR i AT Igere wiEa
s =Ry Amm e _

Se=r=a afe s @fen consolidated fund 1 o RfAf 5o
W st RRf ciReeEE e wiesmr gflm Ffate
W g | fazg WA ST wwwy we mmm | sifers

wifyr ogm SafFaE 3fRRI ANE wify =R wfexita] [ife aza
SAEC A (0

e TR G A T2 @ MEFBA @@ T 90T |
faats @i WS Mfes cras G 3@ v3ena ©ifk «fws, sfo
fegam court @ fon fem i @i 2ie | fom foars SIfay
sl @ fFam 5 fir @ fRam 5w fafem @iz s33ie IR AT
W TR 1 sifers frgmm YeA 251 FfEE azw 0 wEe et
faat 51 @3 tatz A weRiE (20E TR AT @3 S[ATACE AR
=@ oibERfE s e 3F 3 R wEe fopres

AR oo @rir A W SR IR A w@ER S
=fe w@TE 2 oifis |

Hewa 3Rae Wb wfera (wae fegaia wi3ag a@m
Wz (@, afigzem wEe fu B9l eEEnE o3 @3 5w 5% 5w
=R AP I (2SI ) WEESS (R FRY AT | B I
TIFE CIEE w3 oy 5w wiE T s W saeid €9 Se
T LT | B ol e @ i Reie @va sife 59 Al
G2fsIE 53T BT (wrared 26T A SIS Hfeq wiEreS 26




a

(4]
i

-1971 Discussion 41

ﬁmwﬁammmmmw PR 4T ST |
zﬂ?{ﬁ@ ST wmstemmcgwmﬂl ﬂ?g‘i’@@@w@q
ot 38 TR g el TR 2% s e FEiTEcal
fomens gf wedq. 3R | Y e RN @ A R
Wmmﬁmwﬁﬁl ﬁg?mmﬂwﬁéwﬁl
<@ itz R R =izn. e, orgi2 fie- @, | «2ffers
Frs. Fifee 28 FEGY @ wEIF . «sn%] =0, @Ry R e
Ry ,F6T, BN T S A1 AR m‘rﬁ AT A Y I
AR, i e . ﬁmw:ﬂtf‘ﬁqafﬁwm e | ﬂ?uﬂiwﬁ‘t
challenge, ¥/ 33 M) Af¥ 5FH TS i o 5e)
i @ WF- - mf?zﬂ%? “ﬁﬁi‘r% ?ﬁﬁﬁ ¢ﬁ cﬁﬁﬁt‘il

Wﬁm«wmwmﬂmm@ww@w@

apgt ermics. e fw S =mg | % % 5N TR oo

FEIR R WIHTES (TG - @ ol Govt _3m «=

qree 2ue P! T S -E ) e 2B PR @a?]aq ARme

giter® FSINT 4T a5 el TFIE || WTf@?Industrz ﬁgm@
AT g g:mtz c@é Civil, rgnmtpal qﬁ snﬁ qfiggq qfﬁm1
Fiw =031 A, gzwﬁ@ﬂwﬁ@aﬁwﬁﬁa e g‘ﬁsﬂ‘@tﬂ
Govt. Plgader -3 cpital- FIAZ LR - T .Gavt pleader g
sore  fgeIe Ranelof%‘ﬁﬁWQﬁ% i, e ;@a

AR ACIE 4 fpiw. e Gl e &9, Wiz | wrf‘@ cznsq-.:

faetatey - Trarsport Rt Eorest ﬁ@m@ AT f%@rm ﬁm
fow) - BF. WM L @F cway, Govly B, & m m|
wify Govt-TFme o RSAIFIIG (P -FAZ aﬁ. mfg; 43

S RFETE (. RRAS. > FERT 47 SWW@F@ e
35is @ SIRE WE- 5 @ I I Ofemizrg | gfs eo®
THR  ATETF fRetrs arziea fagl faw @f’m @FE TAES @;Tﬁ’
SR e Yl 8¢, TeRE R el 3l R - g R f%stca
(@ &A1 Ftgwwel &A1 a3 2 iR LICH sqm mﬂ i3




42 Discussion 16 March

3 1 @Sz fag wew il FEe AfF @ral et cvgs
5T qoel BEl o wen s i aifers e a@ wamme o3
cwas g2 wiwqd FfF [fee agm wea WA sfug afe S @
crae fifee Rl w99, (SRR BRMA AN M Rl caeala
gl 23 Al @3 HAfRYEE w9 SeEsaR cras (FRSNTIFT
TR aFE S 7 e wiemee a3 @3 st wempiz
wifS 2ife wifdszm oFas Tl ST cFas IFE 7 A A wix
w3 fogTi NP2 @913 ow Ife s | =ifs «wsa oot AT
BRFINT Sl Ife frafts 512 2ae T AewETer A A% 3fe
SiffT 7@ T @3 FECS AMG TB RIRT G WIEN wREl
BF-AZGIN AN A WID FAS @I SR «§ETE o
fe saefa aw T (ER @RIRT @ eE w1 e
A TR FATATE T2 W 8 @ Wizw Ref wa fafafs
wfiszed T 28 (12 orrel iR I@W @97 wiw swwiRg uf2
s @R oM IeIE AEf wifEeE
@ BIARE Ml i AT TgE W@, AReEe ag@in v
Fge I el wife affte I AWES  qEANN 99 ey
wifs =@ifs Zaie @b U @fiRA AR @ SRR @ify ey
R WERT (oF o FfRe | el Wi @il @ Wiy s
@GR ATeT T B oW AR ATE AR iR BIECY
Ffe | 3R SCEIIE ABIER @l (T @ WASS (i ma
S WEAN SRR 2| wiE e FREE 92 5 fImsy v
=IfState 53T FI Aiemane? BT o/ MR G @3 iy
4Tag 311 AT @7 AT = gdE q2F9 IGVNI T 4fjes |
FFT17 2% faoid i — @reian @@ SN2 O e az
SgEgs 20— ITAY X sIINT BT AN IRy sy
A SR C I S LC (ACHR 2 S E I E (4

Hqif 2ure 231 g5 faAizz s, fos

@v faate fafes




-

(5]

1971 Piscussion 4

Asivgs v — sgfa ¥er fRére wigfa s 315 T
g m feviw cev= fefFE =ne fFum rwpe zifEe ) wfe w1§2d
T wuE ofFd Ree Aw wfiw Fifa few wgrz 41gzd. 5%
o FRE e @9 R wifE ARERE WE AREE IS
2 79 IR FAN A AT HIFR YR @ A Adjournment
The House then adjourned fer lunch till 2 Fm. After lunch

@, BIApE g i WA TR R, (PO 7 smye, =Niq
ST AlTTe o Al fAfFE  (@RIF WE, (1R WS «@FW - @IRIT
paf feg s@ a3

Qe e fenfs (3F) s— o AN FFT_ AFE FANG] 87
—zn 1 ved cAwaifas cfiwaal wraE R o s @fRma @2
o @® I @R WAMG czre Total job requirement, f¥w
@zge A58 AW AT FIEE |

@ GIpE Rl i— W @A so aw el M |

AgeE b 2% i— Spill over is more than 3 lakh.

@% GiupE gl i— Wi oy s fagal AE efe AT
s SiREd se el siefr feena  faw @2 AwEe FEw
sqaid TS SAEE (7 513 fwa (AR | maee 4% v feeae
(@FIFAN @, @F, GF (AT CHAlAZ TG/ WE fitg | o HIR AR
wif >0 oA WAS sign Iz @Fia wHE pefa e |
faorre  sgmeas fafeas  Port folio farsi w1@ feigrst fagaie
i1 fo wis fRegaiw Port folio futa wamst Ffdm  «3wid
(erenEsa wER WEz zarel adfl wofl faguee el fi fig @@
@A YR ANER IR SR SEe SreResis Advice frdd
sl aFERE oFE Afe | @3 Few aoeeiR Reey ST
oy s 2gd e 29w fale @ e fite @ o gy fwta
IO (FAS (NI W B @RS qREifFeE 5eei
o rF TEH BF T 21 42 93w REE @wyR cvae @
Jq TOE CUSEA TE BEIR P AE SIFT o351 AW B | A




44 Discussion 16th March.

B PR @R AZ TE 5T (SfFE WS cHial 5139 o411 5
71202 | AT CCTTANT zmCaSA corzA W ST A i
AT T FRAErS | Y@ZIlC b9F3 I AN{GEE, AN{eaiwg
AN FEeF qpe WG Fwen waFE 5 wesy zm il @iy
«fitel @ ey arw wre Leqal Advisery 23w fre | 3 ferg)
AAE RA€ 1 W saFr zifis | et et CRIE-RONES
@l N WA bR etiE Reee 39 2! 3w ia
T2 GEB WA fad At | e sfee ceE zq CAEE
fas e sfoe wte 33 P B 5IFRT f[Eag )T /7
AT SMA AT AT | Im o wiEw WA famrs g6
A5l AT WE wnw By e fir =E @B ARife s
RERT FwE afen ciefma sims 21 cofen IR TFiE w3
WS GG @I e O @1 3w IME @
N T A s v TRE #u @ wei sifuse SR
feg sif7 | | ‘

Shri Shamsul Huda (g ) :— seeiia fafimre aT|
bIIRR (2 Rerfew Légal Advicer @ 57 Advice fafrair e
T w7 Advice gy wtac el @t 231 wiw @3 gren
92 571 ReTle wsiaim zq mem Cars | @ 42 531 e sqa1aq
53 1 IR o 3T A2 1 @NARIE e Ffme G3H @By
TRE TSI @ «% B pagiee 5o WMOF i ww T, e
SN IR @3 Rfr wfere®  Awiea | TR F @ @
Wl W2 | 3 TefRe waie TR e T s, wisigoras
W%, FMHE Tear wwg T i BF1 @3 et feEtae gars
B GG BT fouqe qai 217 | @B e 531 Adminislralion
of jusitce firsiae ey af ST (2T WF 3 fasis #Raw
fegas Fd e ez @3 Rere @igwe 37 |

=i® @5 @A W wfitsl @ Revenue Retre =51 s
8392 B wferad fiatsr I e 1 @3 forems =% 5 1B |




1971 Discussion ' 45

sl 5 fEle ABR IR R FR el ww AgAiE b3l A
e @53 (AT 8ebn.5¢ A3pl | AN T @ 5F CAFGA HERCA
AN | ST @5I3® Wz 2050 5| | GIBTE (WFHI BACA AN
o @HiZE e bAFIE Wb W frew s e afim ) @2
e SAETE B werjede wAe @ IRI AT s
w1 so 53l @fbs fim ofieg 1 e erw Al Ry bl fr w1 @
o3 fifi 591 ses e @sl objection fimg | wWifd wiA ‘@6
e woft cewE R SRE @aRte AR AR 1

Shri kamahya Prasad Tripathi :— =fes3d @63 =4
fiffe 7201 €5 5 W A A @R ane  3fee
ofﬂ?t?z fadta ==t 33 |

" M Shamsul Huda :— 53 «3 (F@g® @2 F9 SEd SR e
@ wferRd frers frers o/o w7 efe T afw =fwse ¢t ¥
gai am cefon sl e w1 @ N A @fs, Assemblyx
i *fA3 A, Ministeg w5 sf3g i o D .C wifvs F
B R e e e N i B 15
T2, (OIS (T Fsfs wiF | WF (SfAIZ AT 27T (IR
f e 8°° BT fim 2y @iz WS seec IR whowm IW i
AR TIF B o/s Wz o7 (z @RIA SAGE wiEEs e bR
21o® 03] 2 fomstofs s fevi ¢ i wfeome
sfaa) P8 weee @3 wiff i za s8ec 3 oo FI(C | @2

53314l TSIRAGIe giife o@ega I3 Feike Land  Aqui-
sition Officer wwms wiptow =fa @RI 8 @ (v6x fisra =ferata
gl TXE E GBS pIFT €699 wifds w91 wWee (9T
C,,{cnsciﬂ szl Siftst eaiz Exiention fw H4qG] HIFIT 23T (©SF
- #@l BB I 371 3 Order © Governor of Assam

is pleas‘ed to extend his service for six months and he i

further pleased to sushend gfer vl tzrz | w¥d foaw @ 89R



46 TDriscussion 16th March.

ssiE (BT www Gwfarm ) (2 wim 7w [efaw wsw wefe e
fimafy fasta wdife fagire s f=its Report feal =rze (73

Report a1t file 3 mize zifX arF | wii= as® 2933 fBise saqe
tod o> ferpge Wizs (eraw Retire 2a |

TU5 92 SfFele wer [erm @R s3I erw ReRrE | s

Report fasig filers «if$s @ Action amm i Retire zaig
As= EXtension fs Suspension z7ir wrard oas  Comhensation
AT | 92 WEE SEISFT W1E @5l @zFN s «fis Wi ST
ATE A(BFE TIE @iE arm | sifets w3 '
12 2’ta Indiras Gandhi @ =& arsdifes fa 2wwe oifer yxyz13
4% (7 e AR Eeota @3 oy oReie B A zes
a2 26T 3 (OEEIRT FIR 53 Finy wiefte extraordinary
victory. ©iF IgtEe  (edmiez down fall =itz «fag ) eifs
FARI (P T2 © AleT 77 [ o | s i Ayub
Khan Yahya Khan 1 wiif3sts P2 AifFwEe tze yfEga e
@ee =E 4 @I gz AR g5 Amfie «fem o1 firs |
@3 SIEIS @ffm (oAl 291 el s3FNR wifenE AT
B WIB | 7 siifdwee wfis | de sifFwin SR wRwade
oo e fEem. g Wiy oitnem  wiAvdE Wwmd fafsars
SIfelE AT AT 1B @iy sEwsrel (e wwE 39|

SR MEiE 93 B 5ife BH weits Awafd wifEw | EAD
T 3T 2T TU W AfuisE 3 @ wife wors FET  (Ol5w
FE® I, GIBE] Biats sA ey wim e Indira Gandhiz Fis
wifs . @I @R P @ faw Indira Gandhi (eibe wuaTe
e 7 W NE TR se TEENRE @ @SE gH1E emis
fim «feare gesw iwiere = s | o IR (9T (OB
feol fra @inst afe oo re; bR e | I

fo 26 waR sowa T qfia atere aressiee - ffice 250

R 531 oy 23051 7% 2 Ml A wwrz WA TG
wiaafa - sfReE | _




1971 : Discussion 47

Shri A. N. 'Akram Hussain — =g/ sigivg, w"a18 geie
s TFIB T 9 IET ABRGIR caoe-RfE g9 =wEc FfF
79 4fStel @ wNE w3 20 AT @ne e HifE ZER 2N
frgal? FERFEE IE@ I AW R FRE we R REN
AfaE AR o REwea wieaw (2 gEa (7 driER R
«aqfy Oiex M YR WE e w@s A T AR TR
o atelie Entertainment FRtd ZoNT 2IHHS 591 We I
<) (A% 2IEIe BEl @bl iten (93 A5 (A= |

Shri Kamakaya Prasad Tripathy (M) :— @361 3% 9ie-
see FiAc w29, Assam Govt 3 guest «ifezd IRz 4B 9
etz | r P

Shri A. N. Akram Hussain i— @feq =@ 2e e[ 53
agfl @Il siEe ¢ Fer fuifie, [ AR ASTAE . WifE S
a3 qiEee wza Nagaland, Meghalay @51 et Stazeiat
frsjeE BT (e @1 sAfivEm fe afew it it @2
aePiEs | R o egw Tga JemlE SR SR g {2
fage 23 aftel | cefenizr SRR WS al qEy @AW JF
qoIolER 435 2w FRAA 2Fe 2q | IR FIN WI Hd AW
5T 4 496 TS| (@RS AEA AFI | GG TLAFSH  JIEyATE
inﬁﬁ T3 @S spmg wgwi, Meghalaya =tis Nagaland 3 s§w1]
Aulsl 22 | T spme wdm zifR (@R | Sl SuEE A s
aEl A fge F @fe wdl 2 AR |

Shri Lakhyadhar Choudhaty :— S«% wtzivg, @2 Supple-
mentary Demandg <% appropriationg ﬂ@\é“}q Fiata Tripathy cara
faB 'ﬂ%iﬁ fapifare @2 Billy 39l I areres [REIF @z @y
FeE AP FEe WR 39 Yferm @ wfenFe frae cvae AR
ot o1 & wleres G sy s wiffes @t #Ra @
o3 1R 53¢3 peR wfderzd I R B WIS e afen
cpRemd wew wifse frml Rl @12 |



43 Diccussion 16th March.

Shri Biswadevy Sarma (Minister Industry) 1= sistte ¢

Shri Lakhyadhar Choudhury s— «% fegl =l AR

AT T Foilfie, swatn SEES W AR AFA A(HE GRS
RS ST SN - S wifyarze
@M= 2 Ry @ el Tl =z AR fafamie warris s
COSENT 2w e AR AT I wemgd ot wqE |
PR IR, i i 5133 =fdarz 391 @R TR @l ooy

QR AR © Boifye et ROt e fme o «32iBte %
f5311 “iores TNE o REiF ol @im A3 1 qgen s iR

T afeezd 731 w7 wferEd wetteats ool I
R =y |

— W TewEE AR TR TRE (A B 33 ol w3

TS W e g mm . @feesr wif s sfae =%
RS win wfospn afesttone fral einl 2131 2o afenl fRagaiz
AR A N BIRGIF, Ao, I, eqizibe zv BRHE) camp
AR R Sfe fowifs. et vz cRRete T T i3
AR A2 ) @B 3ozt 3 B wifeszs T @it A3 53

93 JUTH  oieg JeeFrF oA | efem ARG e

=i fﬁm System i3 =iis =ifgnirg wifagia SrEaE (b3 C‘?{FH?CQ |
e fy &

I 23 o Tem fifa o TR G fig ifarg |
92 Ay B/ I i =im @3 wfesaral esitenits CiiS=iray
2 oMt sima o3 e AT S v A WifRe ) o
‘ﬂ%‘ﬁ [ AgrF iz Ffam atest) wifs v ABALAF Gﬂ'?famq
TR T e W% . G o GIEE  CIRA | et
S R sz Bot o7y fiq e w3 @@ o ATT Rt
TIAM TARe | @ AT v W TEIE AR Mifey |

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi, ( Minister

Sir, Hon’ Member . Shii Dulal Chandra Barua
Some questions re

Finance )

has raised
garding acquisition of land for Oil Refinery



1971 Discussion 49

and enhanced award decreed by the High Courtto certain
persons. Sir, I find from the file that the main item which
refers to Rs. 2,98,590.40 P relates to the following parties :
Manik Chandra Choudhury since dead represented by
Labanya Prabha Choudhury

Ashok Kumar 4

Dipak 55 »
Ranjan ,,
Jayanta 9

Smti Reba Barua ;
,, Purabi Kakati

( Interruption - voice - What is the case number )

This is - Misc case No. 25/67 arising out of L.A. case No.
114/60-61

Ramesh Ch. Choudhury

Harish ,, %

Apurba Kumar Choudhury

Dilip 5 E
This is the first case. The Second Case is - Misc. Case No.
82 and 86/63 arising out of L.A. Case No. 8/60. The award
is for Rs. 7383.00.
The names of awardees are —

Munindra Nath Sarma

Rathindra Nath Sarma

Dilip Kumar Goswami.

The Third  Case is - Misc Case No. 9 of 1965, It refers to

Bhabendra Nath Choudhury since dead.
Legal Heirs —



50 Discussiohi 16 March.

= 1.. Hiranya Probha Choudhury
i SamarendraNath =lg si: o
--:3. - Manindra Nath Choudhury
4. Renu  Bharali
5.. Rekha Choudhury.

This refers to land compensation of Rs. 14.010,25 P.

Shri Hiralal Patwary: Sir, on a point of clarification.
May I know from the Hon’ble Finance Mlmster - whether
the Choudhuries who were awarded the compensatlon in con-
nection with acquisition of land for 011 Refinery at Gauhati
are related to our Chief Minister ?

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi, : No. :

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua Sir, recently certain enhanced
award amounting to Rs. 3,19,984 has tc be paid in conn-
ection with three land acquisition cases for acquisition of
land for Oil Refinery at Gauhati. Our information is that
along with these an award has also been made to Shri .
A. Ahmed. We want to know whether it is a faét?

. Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : It has not been
covered that. When the question was - to whom the award
was ‘-Inade the reply was -it" was Shri F.A Ahmed. But
records show that it was not in any way related to Shrj
F.A. Ahmed.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : Sir, still it is not  clear
to us. We know very recently an award has been made
to him. May be, this amount 'is shown to others

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi: We are just discuss-
ing this particular item. In this item no amount has been
shown to as given to Shri F.A. Ahmed,

name.



1971 Discussion 51

( Interruption )

Sir, the other questions raised ' were regarding the matter
of ‘court cases. ' Pursuit was not properly 'made by the
department. ~ There was some disagreement between ~ the
Department and the owner.

( Interrubtion )

The difficulty is that under the law of the land a man’s
property cannot be taken away without compensation.

Shri Lakshyadhar Choudhury : Sir, is there any time
limit 7 ‘ : '

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi: No. This land in
question......... :

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : This land in question
was taken over by the Govt. in the year 1957 for establi-
shment of Oil Refinery. How is it that it could continue
for over a decade ? ;

Shri Kamakhkya Prasad T‘ripathi.: It is very clear under
the law of  limitation. Since the case has been running that
period will not be, counted. "The other day .1 read a case
which was started in the -year 1905 during the British days
and it continued till this year. So, the hon. members know
that in this matter ifa court case runs the limitation does
not run and when the court case ends then the limitation
starts, and thereafter from this point of view the question
of compensation comes. Higher the property appreciates
the higher compensation becomes necessary. There is a very
valid point raised by the hon. members that the delay in

qssessment is one of the causes why higher compensation




52 Discussion 16 March.

later on is to be given. Itis very cofrect. I entirely agree
with the hon. members. that the delay is one of the main
causes for which the appreciation takes place. . The hon.
members, and the Finance Minister . are in one Dboat .as
against all the ministers in this regard (Laughter). - So. . we
are in the same boat. (After a pause)

So, I say in this matter so far as the compensation
is concerned itis determined on the basis of market value
and since the market value goes on appreciating then the
compensation also goes on appreciating. Now, some people
are very clever. Sometimes they speculate correctly and
purchase 1, 2 or 3 khata of land in a particular place
and whenever the Govt. wants to take over those lands
they say that the cost of land in this particular " area is
very higher and so ‘on and so forth.

This is what people gencrally do. Govt. is a hydra
headed monster so also Mr. Patwary. ( Laughter ) And in
the same way hon. members are also a part of the Govt.
So, 1 say in this matter I appreciate - the difficulty but the
way out is not very easy. Because under the consitution
of the land Govt’s hands are tied.

The third point which was raised with regard to pursuit

OVer a case in the court by the various' Deptts. On thig
point a lot of discussion has taken place. A ‘small com-

mittee has been set up by the hon. Chief Minister to take
decision with regard to streamlining the legal arrangements
of the Govt. I think the hon. Law Minister is the Secretary

of that Commitiee and as soon as the report is available



1971: Discussion 33

we will: take action to streamline the ‘matter. as quickly as
possible. .
.__Then a question was raised with regard to the Governor’s
establishment. But this matter could not engage all the hon.
members because the amount .allotted is very small, I find.
Now, the point is the hon. members will say that difficulty
arose because of the fact that D.A has been given. to his
staff in;various ways. After all the Governor’s establish-
ment is the guest House of t’he Govt, .of Assam, and there-
fore for this. reason certain expenditute is fo be incurred.
Then comes the question of increase in medical facilities.
This- also not merely for the Governor but for his staff as
well. I find Sir, this small amount should not qualify for
a big discussion, A. principal discussion does not arise in
the supplementary demands. This will arise in the budget
discussion. There was a time when the people thought that
a Governor was redundant. - But as in,our demdcracy we
have seen frequent fall of Govt, I mean in the absence
of @ regular Govt. the Governor is necessary. In some
States We-have seen i1, So, at this stage a Governor seems
to b€ VEry necessary, Now, as regards the Barowari Gov-
ernol, @ Part of the  expendiure is borne by Nagaland,
NEFA' tC, If this is not done then the entire expenditure
will have to be  boine out of our coffer. I am not justi-
fying ITEm merely saying that the financial justification is
erc. ‘?re may be other justification alsc and if that is
then this financial justification will be the additional one.
[ am DO! SAYINg that there should be a Barowari Governor

for all the time. "It has been done to keep a sort of unity
in the eastérn region of India.



54 Discussion 16th March.

Shri Giasuddin “Ahmed : What is the amount received

from Nagaland and N.E.F.A ?

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi: This cannot be sajd
often. So from the point as to whether there should be
a Barowari Governor or whether there should be a Governor

at ‘all is a question to be duscussed during the budget
discussion. ' : B

Sir, there are certain mistakes pointed out by Mr.
Patwary. [ am thankful to him for that. The mistakes
which have been pointed out are printing mistakes.” Our
printing arrangements  are very inadequate and” 3 ‘lot of
printing expansion is necessary immediately. Even the gazette
cannot be published'in time. If the expansion is possible
then the mistakes will be reduced. With these words Sir,
I command that the discussion' may proceed on the supp-
lenetary grants. y
~ Shri Abdul Motlib Mazimdar (Minister Law) :—Sir, T am
extremely grateful to the hon. Members for pointing - out
some defects in the Law Department. Regarding Department-
wise ‘engagement of pleaders, it was done for convenience.
There may be some lawyers who are experts in labour cases
and some may be experts in industrial cases. Therefore for
convenience sake this arrangement was made,

Regarding the other points, T'am grateful' to Shii Medhi
for pointing out the twod cases about which £0ssIp is going
on. He said ” High Court Al fucar. Govt. «fF fem” As a
matter of fact the Jurisdiction of the Government arises
only: after the court gives' the verdict. ( Shri Sailen Medhi s
There is already a privilege .fbtion on this ). The Privilege



SV

1971~ Discussion 55

motion :is not about - these two, cases. ' The (Privilege motion
has arisen out of my . reply: which was - .not considered
suitable because in a hurry I.could not couch the reply in
p1oper language As I was saying, Governments _]urlSd]Cthll
arises only  after the court gives the verdict. A questzon
has arisen whether the Government has any jurisdiction to,
deal w1th these two casee. |

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua :— The entire matter is under
the con51derat10n of the privileges committee.

Shn Sailen - Medh1 — The. hon.  Speaker must. clanfy
whether the* whole matter is under the consideration of the
Privileges Committee or only a part of the matter is
under consideration. 4 '

Mr Speaker :— Nothing is to be said about a matter
wthh is under the consideration of the Privileges Comn:uttee

1.-.Shri Abdul Mothb Mazumdar :— I ' beg to submit that
the privilege motion was with regaird to my answer on the
question, put by Mr. Kalita. 1 tried to. reply in a hurry '
when the facts were not with me. ‘

Mr. Speaker ; You can give your explanation to the
Prmleges Committee.

Shri Abdul Matlib \dazumdar Sir, mention has been
made about the two cases. I beg to submit that it was
quite legally done and the Government has full competence
to. eXercise 1its powers.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : Sir, raccording to May’s

parliamentary  Practice when a matter is sub-judice or under
:therconsideyation of Privilege Committee or any other Com-



56 Discussion 16th March.

mittee, it should not be discussed unless the report is placed
before the House for consideration.

Shri Sailen Medhi . I have already mentioned that
certain facts were discussed in this House and' I have also
said that the entire matter is under consideration of the
Privilege Commjttee. Some persons alleged t0 be food ad-

ulterators were released by the Ministef for which he is
facing privilege motion.

Shri Abdul Matlib Mazumdar : He said “2f3 ceich st

fatst, ste"w® @R fiesr | Government has full authority to
do’ so. '

Shri Sailen Medhi : [ only stated the facts but the
Minister is going to justify it.

Shri Abdul Moflib Mazumdar: That was done legally.

Mr.  Speaker: 1 have already stated that the matter

which has been referred to the Privilege ‘Committee should
not be discussed here by either side.

* Voting of supplementary demands for grants for 1970-71
List of supplementary demands for grants and supplemen-
tary Appropriations for 1970-71 vide Appendix 1,

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi :
beg to move demand No.1.

Mr. Speaker :

(Minister Finance) 1

Motion moved.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: Onp a point of order, Sir.

You will remember that during the last year when the list
of supplementary ‘demands for grants and

supplementary
appropriation ' for

1970-71 " were moved, a point of order
was raised from this side of the House about jtem No. 23,

‘.”__,



1971 o)l Discussion: ’ 57

and -itiwas ruled out by the Deputy Speaker in your absence
that this amount cannot be-voted' on -a: technical*. ground.
This .time also the same, point. has  arisen.

Shri- Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : That point will arise
afterwards when demand: No.,36 will -come.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : ; Unless that point is decided,
we are not going to discuss any demand.. Every time ryou
take that plea that it .can be discussed when the appropriate
demand is moved. But c..fterwmds ‘when there . will be no
time all the grants will be gulllotmed we will not get any
chance :to speak Th\,xefore this point must be discussed
and_settled now before we proceed to discuss the, grants.
Here item No. 36 of the list-of supplementary demand re-
lates to road and water transport schemes and it will be
found in pages 64, 65, 66 and 67. Sir,in this respect our
Budget Manual which has been_framed by the Goyt. 4s very
clear. It says - “ Subject to  the provisions of Articles, 205
and 206, no money  shall be withdrawn from the Consoli-
dated Fund of the State exéept under appropriation. made
by .law passed in accordance with the provisions of this
article.”

¢t 205., Supplementary, additional ©or excess grants. —

. (1) | The Governor: shall —

(a) -if the amount authorised byanylaw made in acc-
ordance, with the provisions of “Article 204 to be expended
foraparticular service for the current financial year is found
0 ‘be'insufficient for the ‘purposes: of that year or when 2
need 'has arisen during . the ~current financial year for supp-
jementary or additional ..expenditure upon some new service



58 Discussion 16 March.

not contemplated in the annual financial statement for that
yearnis. > Therefore, when therelis insufficiency of fund then
only the question of supplementary ‘démand will come. Sir,
you  will remember that 'during the last' Budget Session the
demand No.60 under head “road transport scheme:? at page
400, volume 1II of the Budget was withdrawn. “When the
amount has been.......

When the ‘amount has been withdrawn and when 'a
token provision has mnot been taken there can not be any
supplementary grant on that head. On that line the Deputy
Speaker who was in the Chair gave a ruling, and on the
basis of that ruling last time' this amount was withdrawn.

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : Which itemi are we
discussing demand No. 1 or demand No. 36 ? :

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: Iam challenging the entire
list of Supplementary demands. Unless itis decided as to
whether this particular item No. 36 can be included in the
supplementary list of demands, no further discussion can be
held. |

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi :

Now can that be ¢
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua :

Last time we did not do
The Deputy Speaker was = kind enough to give the

ruling on the subject first and then we'took’ the
of other demands, Repeatedly we have been
this'is an illegal process adopted’ by the ' Govern
vote on this grant by violating the rules of the bu
and the provisions of the constitution.
is taken on this issue, I think, the
with the discussion of other items.

this.

discussion
saying that
ment to take

dget manual
Unless g decision

House cannot procced



P

1971 Discussion 59

Shri’ Kamakhya Prasad  Tripathi : Sofar asI find the
grants are absolutely independent and separate. Each grant
is separately voted in this House. It canbe voied or with-
drawn.  Sir, you requested me/to move grant No. 1 aund
[ moved it. I was: thinking that discussion was taking place
on grant No: 1. -The Hon’ble Member has raised an issue
as to whether grant No.:36 could be discussed mow. We
are not discussing grant No. 36. ‘When grant No. 36 comes
up that objection can be taken up by the Hon’ble Member -
we have no objection.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua - If you, Sir, go through
the ruling’ of the Deputy” Speaker given on thelast occa-
sion on our objection on the same subject, you will find
that our stand is correct.

Mr. Speaker: I cannot accept the contention put for-
ward by Shri Barua. The grants are separate. There may be
many other defects in many other granfs. That will be
decided when the parﬁcular grants are taken up. Because
that one grant is defective and for that’ other grants cannot
be taken up cannot be the ruling. I, therefore, rule out
the objection raised by Shri Barua. We may take up Grant
No. 1.

Shri D_uTal Chandra Barua: We areto abide by your
decision ; but I want to point out, Sir, that there is a ruling
in this House. T want to have a clarification. Suppose

grant No. 1 is taken up now, and:by the time the discussion
is concluded the timeis up. What will then happen. Along
with others this alleged illegal grant willalso be guillotined.



60 Discussion 16 Marchi

Shri ‘Phani Bora : Sir; you'havetuled! that this supple-
mentary demands should 'be’ taken rup one by one as usual.
Now, Mr. Barua’s point is''that it’is'not QOnst‘itutiopal to
place ' grant No. 36 at all in the list’ of supplementary
demands. According to!‘him it has violated the. provisions
of the constitution, the rules and:the Budget Manual. Now
you areto clarify this point - whether it violates the provi-
sions  or not. If your decision “is that it does violate the
rules, and if items are taken up serially one after another,
what will happen to this illegal item ‘item  No. 36 if for
want of time it has to be guillotined along with some others.
On this point Shri Barua wants” clarification, I am also not
clear whether this ‘objection is valid or not.

Mr. Speaker : If by the time discussion on grant No. 36
is over, the whole thing will go - according to rules all the
items will be guillotined.

Shri Phani Bora: What is the opinion of the Chair
regarding the objection raised by Shai Barua about grant
No. 36 ¢

Mr. Speaker : About Grant No. 36, I have alredy stated.
There are many demands which remain to be discussed and
if we take up 36 now, all will be guillotined.

Shri Phani Bora : Sir, my friend Shri Barua challenges
against the Cons!.itutional provision. His -contention is that
this demand is against all financial rules and that is why
it is illegal and it should not be considered along with other
items, and you are to give your ruling on that point only

not on the merits or demerits of the demand, but only on
.the legality of the demand.



1971 Piscussion: 61

Mr. Speakér: Unless it is discussed one 'cannot say
that it is illegal. ' According to Shri-Barua it is illegal. There=
fore now the question is at what stage it should be discussed.

Shri” Phani’Bora :' Shri Barua says itis>illegal because
it "does not come under the purview of any ﬁnancia]r'rule
or Constitutional provision. Sir, you are to give your ruling
on the legality of the Demand. 'You cannot take away our :
right by means of force. _

Mr. Speaker: Sri Tripathy, do you have anything to
say ¢ '

Shri Biswadev Sarma, (Minister, Industries) : Sir, I want

Iltﬂe bit of clarlﬁcatlon The Demand No. 36 is said to
be 111ega1. Now which Article of the Constitution it has
offended and which are the financial rules it has offended.
That must by pointed out. It does not hold good by simply
saying that it is illegal. '

Mr. Speaker: He has referred to the Budget Manual.

Shii Dulal Chandra Barua : 1+ Sir, I have pointed out
the provision of the Constitution and the Budget Manual
and on this when a similglr Demand came up -during the
last, Session, - the Deputy Speaker ruled it a out of order.
Liam fully. conyinged that all the other items will come
one by one and Item 36 can never come up, but at the
time of guillotine when you keep this item pending for other
day or you want to steamroller over it, then ‘it will be illegal.

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi: Sri, 1 think we should
proceed as usual one by one and then if the hon, Members
are Willing to discuss item 36, we should stop after passing
Ttem 35 and discuss Item 36. I suggest let us go on discus-

N




62 Discussion 16th March.

sing other Demand and when we come to Item 36, we will

discuss it and it will be clear whether it is Constitutional
or wvalid.

Shri Giasuddin Ahmed : There is no question: of sug-

gestion.  Here is a point: of order and it is upto the Speaker
to give his ruling. -

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripati: The Speaker has already
given his ruling. | . .

Shri_ Giasuddin Ahmed :  We want a ruling from the
Chair about the legality of the Demand.

Shri Phani Bora : Sir, you gave your ruling on the
procedure whether we should discuss from the first to the
end or as usual, but you have not given your ruling with
regard to the objections, raised about illegality of the Demand
No. 36. '

Shri Biswadev Sarma : Sir, according to the procedure,

let us go ahead, and in the meantime let us get hold of
the past ruling.

Shri Phani Bora: There should not be any application
of tricks. ¢

Shri Biswadev Sarma':  Sir, he should not use that word.

Shri Phani Bora: Here a very important point is raised.
Whether it is legal or illegal. I remember that during the
last Budget session similar demand was put forward and
therc was a long debate, and ultimately there was a ruling
from 'the Deputy Speaker’ that the item be withdrawn, The
itemn was then withdrawn and there was' no discussion on
it. In the same character, this Demand has' come., Sir, first

the point of order should be resolved and then we should
proceed.



1971 Discussion : 63

Shri- Prabin ; Kumar - Choudhury ( Minister, Transport.) :
Mr. Speaker, Sir, there was no ruling given by the Deputy
Speaker. 1-withdrew that ‘Demand last session. After that
1-:discussed “with the Financial - Experts. «‘They -said that this
amount has beenispent in:1969-70from 'the 'Contingency
and it was brought before the House only to regularise.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: Sir, the Financial Rules
are very clear. ‘This could have'been regularised if a token
demand would have brought before the House. I do mnot
‘know who are these financial experts. The financial experts
ar{a always exploiters. There is only one alternative with
regard to this. This should be processed through the Public
Accounts Committee. It should be in the form of excess
grants, it cannot come as Supplementary Demand. We have
at least gained certain experience about financial matter by
our association with the Public Accounts Committee.

cerare A5l 9l 3tz erzre Back door policy 23
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathy : Excess Grants Raal

2| ats oizfamis 2aje Applicable §23— |
Sir, excess grants mean the money which was provided

in the budget, but spent through oversight and discovered
later. on. Then it is passed by way of excess grants.
Therefore, the idea that the excess grant will cover
this is not correct indeed supposing Government has
incurred expenditure which was not provided in the budget.
Now, question is whether this House, the Ministry can
bring it ¢ This question is very clear that this House is the
only body which can regularise ( voices ) just as the House

has the right to regularise the expenditure which has already



64 ' : Discussion 16th March.

‘been ' incurred. There is ‘no  doubt that’ it 'was a regular
expenditure. “If you ‘say! the' expenditure .is’ irregular, this
House' is the only body which ‘can regularise irregular-things,
- even by constitutional means ' this should  be passed because

this  will «take the wholé day and the;-honscMembers: will
lose time.

Shri Dulal Chandxa Barua ;— This grant was withdrawn.

It ' was | put.in; the Supplcmentary grant, that was  also
withdrawn.

Shu Kamakhya Plasad Tupathy = Afte1 dlscussmg
with ‘the financial experts we found that this can be moved

and therefore we have moved in pursuance. of the exammatlon
of the whole case by financial experts.

- Mr. Speaker :— The Deputy Speaker gave avflﬂh_iﬂrg,

Shri Kamakhya- Prasad Tripathy :— Let us ~go ahead
with the discussion because time will be lost. But so far
as this grantis concerned, this cannot be moved — this can
come only through Supplz.rnentary demand ‘which ' cannot

be postponed. Either it is to be rejected or passed as you
like. Let us discuss ‘the matter.

Shri Dulal Chandra’ Barua :— If the House is empow-
ered to do illegal things * and if we abide by the' rules
framed by the financial “experts, ‘more so, by the Constitution.

We cannot amend the Constitution: If you want to amend
the Constitution we "welcome it.

Finance Minister™ is driving’ 'us to do some -illegal

things, which we' cannét.’ This House 'has  rejected pit.incthie
samie form. Therefore, the question is'that; as' hes has said,

the "House has 'got” power to:do things  like 'this, the House
Jhas the .power. to . fix: some. other day.



1971 Discussion _ 65

Shri "Kamakhya -Prasad Tripathy :— This eannot be done.

Shii ‘Dulal Chandra Barua :— Then = 36 cannot be
withdrawn . The House can fix some other’ day "

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathy :— The demands are
fixed against the guillotine and the expenditure must start
‘in point of time and will have to be incurred before 31st

March. So this money has to be spent (voices). So far
as this grant is concerned, there is time limit as the

expendlture was incurred against guillotin and therefore we
can proceed on . You are already foregoing .

‘Shri Dulal Chandra Barua :—Let us fix up some other
day for the discussion or let us discuss other items. This
time is to be deferred. ( Voices ) I know his tactics (Finance
Minister). His tactics is this bill will have to be passed .
They cannot do this . Allow us to discuss on this technical
issue teday ; otherwise. we are not going to agree to the
proposal of the Gayernment,
| Mr Speaker i— Whether Grant No. 36 can be postponed.

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathy :— The House has the
right .to throw out the demand.

Mr Speaker :— As regards Grant No. 36 there was

ruling. 1 want to sce the ruling what sort of ruling that
was. I anderstand that was withdrawn (voices). This eannot

be kept postponed.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua :— if this is postponed we
can put the Appropriate Bill. (Voices) then Appropriation
will have to be postponed this should be taken up on

some other day .




8 Discussiow: 16 March.

it iShri ;Kamakhya Prasad _Tripathyr+ Hon;Members know
that .the. time, is extrem_e_ly shezt and nthe\expep‘d}tqre& have

st

to be mcu.rred +¥Why, are e passing . this +Supplementary
‘ Demand today only, the 16th day of March’7l., If e do

.....

not pasie thls Demand no expendlture can be undertaken

YRR PO .!, & . e

o;; .the .iwhole,budget w1ll be mﬁ:actlous and that wﬂl be

!-r/ e ]

the result -of. postpo;tljement (Vmces Fxnanqe Mmlster lS
takmg adyantage )1 am oot takmgﬁ advantage rather the

Hon’ble, . members 2re, takmg advahte%e “of a mlstalrgre.:i‘ t(hgl(t

was comm1tted m th,e r)past through over-sxght Sala;%es r\;vﬂ]
. G [ RNl & § 34 [
have to be pald to the Govt Sewants The mistake was

commltted by the Chlef Mmlster thiod h"dvelslg*ht and that

4 . ],

RS i iz ! RIS
wasb also a 'téc mcal mlstake. I\fl)oh N fé” this techmcal
: NN NI T I To¥ Wiy ‘ Gl Ly
xmstake’ forgo the Budget prows1 n of Rs 4 Giotes '.“I“t

oo uw er [ A3 LAY ,'[,,,I‘ ,1; ”;;,.
was absolutely a techmcal mlsta

- Shn G‘ asuddln Ahmed Slr ‘on’ t{‘llS point’ B order
fhere Ts anéthey” pomf. of order.” Hon’Blé ¥ member SH¥i* Bafim
raised a pomt of order. Under Tilé' 4% the dfiall” not be
debHté: onl tHe “Poinit 3F order.” "Ydu' have: giVeR=our: fuling
ofii this poiritof > 6Fder thdt the demand: should be postponed,
and after the ruling has been giveniinosidebate ~shall be there,
25,77 Shri.; :Premadhor Bora Lo ﬁ\g u@g Exl ggzntas ﬁﬁf‘
"mﬂﬁ?u T "w R VEN A S O S Y BRI ¥ Lz,
e Shm«Kamg@;h,yg Prasad:; Tripathi ;.. :M@o Jhas, given the
ruhng ~ ('Voice from the Opposition ::, ;. the;; Speaker, has

given, ‘i.t.). IIhen I agree with the hon’ble mem.be(rs that the

Speaker . has glven the ruling that the;e qhall not bE” any
discussion- -and to proceed with, other, grantg o

“ Mr. Speaker: I think, we should pqstpg}]e,,’gi_(j

MHE

at

LS O P

23




19715 ol Discussion’ 67

Shri- Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : How can you post-
pone it ¢ In that case no expenditure can be undertaken ; the
whole budget of 14 crores will go. (‘voice  from the Op-
position : The Speaker has given ruling to -postpone item
No.36) How can the Finance Minister say that the Speaker
cannot postpone it ) The Speaker ki'ndly' éﬁquired of ‘the
Finance. Minister whether it could be postponed. This is
A QUErY -:oeee-o ( interruptions )

Mr. Speaker: I only wanted to ascertain whether this
could be postponed. He expressed his difficulty. ( Voice
from Treasury Bench: The House can do it.)

Shri Giasuddin Ahmed : You have given the ruling
that it should be postponed.

Mr. Speaker : I wanted to ascertain what would be
legal difficulty and whether it could be postponed or. not.
That is not my ruling. ;

Shri Biswadev Sarma : What about the previous ruling
regarding the procedure ? You have said that we can proceed
with other grants.

"Shri Phani Bora : eusifa Ffesr & @351 postpone Fifd
qr@ifafi@ s proceed wfa AT, wHfEl W AB | (TS IR
«ifs Appropriation Bill & A5 723 | @B AlS FzrE eI
wstel AW ;@18 ¥ FifEee Appropriation Bill 4 Fene &9 |

«feal @2 fagsws proceed w337 | till you are prepared to
give the ruling on the point of order. in the meantime keep

that number 36 aside and proceed with number 1.
Shri Atul Chandra Goswami: w=f3g o Ff3 =ifi G
ofa A SetgwE fiem sERol A fow |



68 Disciission 16 March;

Shri. Kamini Saran Sarma : =4 w353 =R aée w21
R %9\ -

Mr. Speaker ¢ What aré the point$ raised in the point
of orderi........

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi: He has raised only
that until 36 is clear the whole thing should not be discussed.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : I have only  raised the
Constitutional views and rules and regulations of the Gov-
ernmeant and the rules and regulations followed by this House.
Aécordillg to the rules and regulations of the House as well
as according to the Coustitutional provisions it does not
permit to include that item in the supplementary demand.
If you go throu‘gh- the rules it will be 'crystal clear.

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : I_have already sub-
mitted on the basic issue. Here is an amount which was
incurred for salaties of past year. Now naturally, that is
said not to have been included in the budger and  the
Arguments are thdt the item which Wwas not iricluded in the
Budget cannhot be 'put in the supplementary ‘demand; Now
this idea that this should be brought by Wway of  excess
demand later onesthrough the Public Accounts Committee
when' the expenditure will be ‘passett as--excess expenditure.
1 humbi

¥ beg « to: say that the  argament is not correct
becauser.

Shri Dulal Chandfa Barua - They have: discussed: the
€xperts. We have also discussed with our CXperts (interiuptions)
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi :" I ask for the ruling

of the Speaker. When he speaks I bave'to yield arid when
I am moking my ‘reply" be 38" @gaifi’ miaking” sybmission He



1971 Discussion 69

cannot ~make any . submission at this point ( Shri Dulal
Chandra Barua; on a personal  explanation ) There is no
question of any . personal explanation. You will do 1t after-
wards. So the suggestion was that it should be passed by
way of excess expenditure.  Now the excess theory does not
Because the expenditure which was made by the

apply-
Department was not: included in the budget. Now this is

a. question of expenditure and this House is pre-eminently
capable of regularising the expenditure ( voice from the
(’)pposition s under what-rule 7 ) and therefore, we have brought
i by way of supplementary demand. There are only two
ways : whether it can be passed by wayof demand in the Budget
session and whether it can be brought by way of Supple-
mentary demand, Therefore, this is the demand. No rule
or Constitutional provision contravene.

Shri Lakshyadhar Chaudhury :——Mr. Speaker, Sir, without
original Grant there cannot be a Supplementary Demand.

Shri_Dulal Chandra Barua :— Sir, as the Minister of
Tiansport has said that he has corisulted a financial expert
(we know much about the. Assam financial experts who
only misguide the Government and the House) I have
also discussed the matter with a top-most financial expert
of the Government of India, before I came to discuss this
oint here . He: said that it can come only through h:cme
way and that is through the Public Accounts Committee.
Pecause; the-re. is no original Grant. This is not my suggestion
4 18DV ORIRR o Bfsan  expert . o ( Shri K. P. Tripathi,
nist-‘?f'That expert is wrong ) Your expert has shown this

Mi : i
( Shri K_. P. Tripathi,. Minister - Then both are



70 Discussion 16 March.

wrong )." ‘.Sir, the Finance  Minister has 'fot pointed “out
under what rule the House has gt the authority o pass
this Grant . We have pointed ‘out the Constitutional’ rules
and the" rules framed by themsélves . Now, we cannot
amend the Constitution or amend the rules here today-.
Therefore , this is an ‘illegal thing he is going io press us
to do and we are not going to 'do it. .

Shri Saiien Medhi :—Sir, the Finance‘ Minister has said
that this is neither an excess demand nor a Supplementary
demand. It is a demand which we can pass in the House.
He has not shown any procedure or rules under which
We can pass a demand which is neither an excess demand
nor a Supplementary demand. There was lot of argument
on that point and as a result of which the Hon’ble Transport
Minister had to withdraw that demand. Now, he has again
come up and said that 'a‘cct)rding to expert opinion we can
pass this demand. But under what rule ? Shr Dulal Barua
has said that if you want to pass this demand you come
“p through the Public Accounts Committee and’ g5  ap
Excess Demand you can pass it. Then the Finance Minister

said that it is not ap excess demand becausé there was
n0 original demand . He also said that this
Supplementary
So, w

Is neither a
Demand as there was no original demand.

hat demand it 18 9 Under what provision - the Finance
Minister has come up to move it in this

these are clarified we are afraid we cannot p

House ¢ Unless
ass this demand
which neither an excess demand nor a Supplementary demand.

Shri Atul Chandra GosWami —@fEl Arss fAtaas| @3
REmb esRe T8 faed 2fem we S esis Ty Sottaym

P ——



19713 A Discussion- 71

stedins s s | 2WR - AGCS: T ol @AF G306

e wiez SpRe 020zl | ,
Shn Kamakhya Prasad Tr1path1 Z—SII‘ this is absolutely

a techmcal point which has been raised. It has no material
validity . This expend1ture refers to the salary of employees
of the department for the month of March. Now, up to
the 31st March they were the -employees of the Govt. of
Assam and everybody will admlt that their salary was due.
But salary for the month of March is paid in April .
Therefore, actual expenditure 1s “incurred in April . That
was the position . Since budget provision was not “made
for 1970-71. This was past service rendered- by the
employees . Can ' this Government say that for the past
service rendered they should mnot be paid ? Therefore, it
is absolutely a technical point .* The only point is whether
it ‘can be regularised : Therefore’, I make the submission
that ‘when the House knows - that salaries which " are for
the services already rendered and are- a legltlmate expen-
diture of “the State, this- House has' the ' right to
regularise it .
( Voice - By ‘what rule ¢)

This is anj extraordinary case which the House is required
to. vote. b i
Mr. Speaker : It was discussed threadbare duﬁng the
previous session. Hon. Deputy Speaker held that the demand
is anomalous.Th_e Finance Minister also after a good deal
of discu‘ssion agreed that the demand was of the nature of

a demand as the amount was already expended by drawing
from the contingency fund.. There is an altogether a diff-



-‘7-2 Diseussion 16th Mareh.

erent procedure for“bringing “excess demands. Tr was held
that the demand was out of order and it could “ not be
placed to vote of the House in the present form (- Thump-
ing on the benches by the Opposition )

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : The ruling of the
Deputy Speaker is wrong. 129
) ( Uproar )
( Voices — He should withdraw it - it js a case of breach
of  privilege ) . _ ,
Shri, Dulal Chandra Barua:: Sir; the hon. Finance
Idinister, being a senjor. Member of the House has cast

aspertign on the Chair.  Therefore; the hon. Minister muyst
withdraw what he said.

(Interruption )

Shri. Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi ; | Sir, I was not casting
aspertion on the Chair. Hon. Deputy Speaker  has sajd that
ithe money  could be drawn by way of excess demands,
We from our side cannot tpke the amount as an exgesg
demand. We have some difficulty.........

( Uproar )

(Voice = He ‘must wihhdraw his words )

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi: All right, [ witdhraw
my words, J

( Interruption )

Mr. Bpeaker : Order! Order! Please. The Ministet,
Finance has withdrawn his words. Please be quiet,

8hri Dulal Chandra Barua : 8ir, 1 cannot understand
why the hon. Finance Minister, being a senior Member of



i
.“f‘,
®
o
?,a-;
&
N
1
~N
$
&
Yo
1
(¥

., | 73
Wilne sy Discussion Y

the - Cabinet ,ca% Sa&q at.;rf} 1st8 e)gges%od?mand it. is
excatly; &, ney;Segyige Aok T%Fn%’?,?]ageo%s‘% roardert
... .Shei Kamakbya, Prasad Tripatbic The pints, hallf

there, is rov1s10n .........
hr SIS G VTIOeT fon H{ (jfﬂg(ﬂ[b 2td 108 . bnemeb 229085
n

térruption )
v P rr!f biatf -zem,_r. VI 'R afdi eA .. 9 vob igbsmls
Shm 1as,1)1 d}n “MT. ?Spei\a}_ker, Sir, Inance
" <o 1878 f el & aJ 15321 iV WOD B
Viinister should‘ not 'be a]lowed to argue HnZe s ?ﬁe’p’&rn

¢ -;;M'(VQIC? — ﬁc‘gﬁoy 'Sa'n grgue agams st Cthe °é‘h ?i‘i“}H od}
”' (ES"é‘\‘/{el%.ti tfgn Members weré 6h tHeR® feél'y Buitenod

“Shri Kamakhya Prasad"T pathlo(’ﬁ“ﬁe'{pom? slysmsk
1f there’ sa f)rrovfélon it the bilci qqotﬂexf i BOdnfRei2Eds
ryﬂto plé& it to i’che “jotéCof ’iﬁe HBdffé batpcion enw 1

SO tirage i (Interruptlbn ) 33 R R oYy
Shri Sallen( Wdtini “Sir, “thié' hon: Fmance Minister is
not correct (Interi'uptlon) As there’ wasi i original demand,

there cahhot': be éxcess | demand. = 1¥ caphbribe’ plated to
vstetiofuthe~House! in ! its. present;.form: ifi there. ,;sran%

ginal demand, then they can ‘bring this asian® excess:defand:
Sir, -®fi‘one hand the Ministet. haf said :that §t:was an
*exc*ess* detand and” on- ‘the other hdhd heitried -to show

hHt 4t was @-few - demand:’ Actuallyyit’ wds “a.: démand

‘whicH.: ‘hds - Been brought wwathout rthe original” financial

i ,'v

statement. R ETRRTTTES S LI T e

i :SHri Kamakhya ansad Tl‘lpathl Sir, generally expen-

diture -on-salaries- of the office staff for the. month of March

is" incurted in:the.month of- Aprll But due to some diffi-
culty i bringing .the demand in time ........ (Interruptnon)

Mr.: Speaker :— As it was already de01ded by the

Hon’ Deputy Speaker on the last occasion, it cannot be

placed to the vote of the House in the present form



74 Discussion 16th March.
( Cheers from the Opposition )

The hon® Finance Minister has said that there was
some difficulty in bringing the demand in the form of
excess demand , But his difficulty will not rectify the mistake
already dome. As the Deputy Speaker ‘held that it was
a mistake , how tﬁe Minister .can bring this demand before
the House to vote in the present form? As regards
constitutional . competence, the House can condone the
irregularity if it chooses to do so. But ‘wh‘en there is
objection from the O.ppositon Parties on the ground that
it was rejected by the chair. on the last occasion, therefore,
you cannot bring this demand in its present form .

(.Cheers . from Opposition )
12i7( Thumping ‘on the benches:): |

Shri; Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi:— Sir,<if there is any
expenditure 'which was incurred and ‘which. was justifiable,
therefore the House has the right:

Therefore, '] isay that the House 'should exercise its
power to regulavise the irregularity, when it finds that it
was justifiably incurred. 1 am urging upon the Speaker
that ‘the House has inherent right to regularise the‘irregularity
if the expenditure is justifiably incurred.

Shri Dulal’ Chandra Barua ¢ In addition to 'that my
submission 'is that the Finance Minister has committed 'a
mistake.  He ‘could not understand the thing. = The hon.
Deputy Speaker was very clear about it because this expen-
diture  which was incurred by the Govt. ‘was above the
cxpenditure on the original budget of the " year 1970 and
it has been converted into a Corporation oﬁ the 1st of



=Ll

19715, 431 Discussion. - 75

April, 1970. Therefore, the question of expenditure which
was allotted - in the earher budget and whlch could not be
met _should, not come in_ the form . of clemand SlI', it w111
cast a teﬂectlon to the Chair that-the_ Deputy Speaker is
wrong.. The observatlon of the Deputy Speaker is pet:f’e_czl,y

correct and he was kind enough to, glve hls rullng-m thl.S

-y
.:--;\ TrEE

regard 3 i sxis o
Mr. ‘Speaker ::» About -this demand -;,I_-holdv.‘ and a-_lso 2|

agree with the Deputy: Speaker  that the -demand s -outzof

order. j .
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi ¢ ~I-beg to ~move
demand No. 1. ;
Shri Sailen Medhi :— wy% wrziwg Taxes on Income tax
other than. corporation tax. @3 fretas & 361w wifs
ma?ﬁmﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁm{%n wifs  =ee
WW%%M@%WW&W#{%WI
orer® TEE WINR s sofec (I BT G o crat AL
«3 it 7Ee SFE el @IS G e cud FW, I1eA
aiia 9 W AW wcEpA @9 2opife | @few  Supplementary
demands 3@ @) st cregisre @ Agricultural income
taxq o TS BF A AN Al @351 Marz FRIT T ey
ayqe Ba1 consolidated funds == 235 FRIFNT 28 1 GBBIE

s SR faw szt Supplementary demand IGISCE |

ool T sfiafer ol Oxe sfRate zm wiwig Statex
aig AR ARR A GF cvae o IfER RINT T tax
sq A4 A2 RS foR TR 267 A MR SACAICT
FREE 2T T TH W FIoa o NI FRAT oo TE-

Coafor R (WR TR e X WY @ Aeedrew  Afi2



76 Discussion 16th March.

Wﬂaaﬁﬁgﬁaﬁﬂi%' AR W“Wfﬂﬁ“
LI E R Gite A1 e [@ER WA e ciEReted
eiTe tax el @Y ST ffEe e N1 Gite, B e
ﬂmﬂf\mmﬁiﬁm (ST o)l 2 tax P cre
qAF Sl Ste R aif 1 e (il tsite @ Agricu-
ltural iucome tax 7 B v FRT s a3, @3 tax ety
T cwae  tax Office s ?ﬁjﬁ‘ﬁ? tax fwests tax -wiwiag
Notice stsamrs firg | iratfRes? =it sgrs «3 Notice 'Gazettess
ARF FhEEE s R tax freerz High' | Courts case fispe
FRA e |

3 Ragr | ireare @@ AR oAS] BlsigEse cs‘f@m &
Gifes @ tax sq caEIE IR SAR BIPIEES @i High
courts case fraig. . foize WAT BAFNI. Wwrge court Affidavit
fifr 2fy wifes @2 s, %, /328 2@ ax. =wi wRe
W30 18 B R held Up 2z W= 1 33R_aifirme sy
ax s warEbres. ot 20 czﬁﬁ %?151 =i ﬂTCQ‘TEﬂ??ﬁ (4
CRWA- ST JEHERe @w- @R TEe ol sufer sire
WS BF Al waE owe W @2 R bw tax wede
Mfmfes mEes wem IR AN AL ISR seerm
@A RRe. B o7l w121 Tax wwE 333 i gt
e mgm) BafFam 3T ARIE L R e Gy
sAfEam. Sfatm o SwmEe s, Wiyl Py R (o
o2 F3fmma Fae il @E 59ERT A 02 AifFg aqe) |
AR, weftafes  wzm| BafFalm IR attm revenue earn
& fasie a7 =nrs cEfiaE 1 ofos |
v 8 PRPRE EIE AF SR BCS s 3 | g
R E TR (R AL O SIQT?,:I%EF =izEl  fo5em Zer@ | w3 e
viedlare warae TE are A SR 57 R i Ffaa
fafee aigw wta | cofeatzrn A SN Safentar cotem ey



Y.

ey .

1971 Disciilzipazt 77

aest frgl Awte <afifS =9 F1f67 | afem sz Pay Committee
7gqq A Sfmarz Sga Pay Commlttee awé wife @Rl
3ifoa . =i wftAfesr ww @ﬁ?ﬂa #31 @[ﬁw—aﬁﬁu Consohdated
fund, Reserve Bank z Ways and r‘w’[eansq gl :n?zn @
saﬂ?ﬁﬁﬂmtﬁcﬁmwﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁ 3fFq, R | sfe=
s FX fEs w393 ke wem =fata fIeng) T
Ww@ma ofY 367 AR AL ﬁmﬁ@ﬁﬁzﬁﬂf‘ﬁn

St ette faeifS s— WA WU AEwE , WA YR
@l FAR Ade @@l we fra o s Tax Office (5 ===
ol frEEl cziate’ Tax Collection 'zate: et fagfs qﬁ@|
GaifPre sEnE | wq e FREn | Aesamie o2 w9 e |
e (NB3RMA Fealdy 23 AT | Court@ Stay’ Order fax
Figrle 8@ (Hge wFfael 7@

QHITHR a0 s— S TR SR $9 S I (RS
A3 G A i g wificel 1 s g
SR ART IF (A T (o RifkaE et e A
@5 A 5 AME  codEiFa @6H . 3F IR fwozme FSE
9 st | 33 suwy fafes @oa 3@ o[ W3 A | 10
ARy e e — [fem Rew e frmt @ o
Gaa faw =itz | wiEAy  A09E wfE. U FE 4 ATt R
sz R0 63 faW | _

Mr. Speaker : I put the out motion to vote, = The
question is that the total provision of = Rs. 7,873, , under
Supplementary Demand No. 1. Major head * 4. — Taxes on
Income other than Corporation Tax’ at page | of the list
of Supplementary Demands be reduced to Re. 1, i.e., the
amount of the whole supplementary demand of . Rs. 1,813
do stand reduced to Re. 1. i

(The cut motior was lost by voice vote)



18 : Discussion . 16 March.

Now, 1 put the demand. The question is that an
additional amount of Rs. 7,873 be granted to the Minister-
in-éﬁ,a:rge to defréy cartain charges which will come in the
course of 'payment du?ing the j'yerar énding the 31st March,
1971 for the" éldﬁ;linistration of the Head ‘4, — Taxes on
iﬁcomt? oth%;'_r' "t‘l}an Corporation Tax.”

. ‘ ( The demand was passed ) ,
. Shri Prabin Kumar Choudhury : I beg to move
demand No, 2.

e ( Cut _motion not moved )

Mr. Speaker : | put the question. The question is
that Demand No. 2 pe passed.

(The demand was passed )
~Shr Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : I move demand No. 3.

Shri- Dulal Chandra Barua @ I move my cut motion
that thetotal provision of Rs. 2,95,089 ‘under Supplementary
Demand No, 3 Major head “12 — Sales Tax and 13, —
Other Taxes ang Duties” at page 3 of the List of Supple-
mentary Demands be reduced to Re. 1, i.e., the amount of

the whole Supplementary demand of Rs. 2,95089 do stand
reduced to Re. 1.

While mMoving my cut motion under this head I want
to make certap Observations. Sir, it has been observed that
the major amoypt has been or going to be spent under this
head for shifting of offices. As you know, Sir, there has
been constant demand from this side of the House as well
as from the public for the shifting of capital from here to

a centrally located place in the plains. But the Government



1971 Piscussion 79

suddenly took a decision to shift some of the offices from
here to Gauhati where there is no accommodation for the
office as well as for the staff. For example, Government
suddenly took a decision to shift the office of the Flood
Control and Trrigation to Gauhati and you will be surprised
to see the pitiable condition of the employees there. Some
of the employees had to spend their days on the streetin
the absence of accommodation either in hotels or elsewhere.
And those who have families are experiencing great diffi-
culties because they cannot get rented accommodation at
Gauhati. Therefore, we are demanding constantly for the
chifting of the capital and Government also in  principle
agreed to shift the capital. But we do not know why there
is so much delay in implementing “the decision. On the
other hand they are taking plece-meal decision ‘fo shift the
offices and thereby creating inconvenience to the staff. Tt
is now very difficult” to" locate ‘the: offices which have been
shiffed and “even “if one can find the " locatinon, it is ‘difficult
to find the officers or' staff there and the efficienty of the
administration has ‘deteriorated 'very  ‘considerably, and: the
people are suffering. '

Therefore S.ir at the time of moving this Cut Motion
T must reiterate our demand that Government should take
a final decision for building up a new capital somewhere
in a centrally Tocated place and not to take a piecemeal
policy and to cause inconvenience to the public in general.
As regards selection of site for shifting the capital Govern-
ment have formed two committees Technical Committee
and Cabinet Sub-committee. Before giving final decision to




80 Discussion. 16th March.

|
the shifting of capital we hope and believe that Government

will take this. side of the House also into confidence.. Shri
Medhi has already observed .that though there_‘is increase
in the numbe_f of stéﬁ” in the,“téx-collecting Machinery, there
has. been no ap_preciabié change in recovery. of arrear rents.
This_aspect of the matier should. be carefully. looked into
by the Government so that there is efficiency in the tax-
collecting machinery.. As regerds the 'arrear, I have no time
to give the figures, but itisa huge amount.. We have got
no objection for spending money under this particular head
if it can improve collection ,of revenue for the exchequer.

Government is generally expert in realising arrears from the

common man by even taking coercive methods. But you
will see that. huge amounts are still to be realised from big
firms. .1 hope . Govt. will be up and doing in realising arrear

taxes. With, these observations 1. move my motion.

AT W o qrw T, PGB I ARG AN B
F YfSe @ @3 warq fFgaa 531 A%elA SRR 39T @i
SR 1L ) T P S - Y e — L E S T
SR AN e firs fafee R @ @mR @i =]
AT T e ) @3 TEES AT AT 3w s
FI Fe =t A1z | @3 GraniGre @f o%w @ rarm @
e earziBia wge a1 70F Allowance =ifs fea =1t ¢ars |
(% F @3 oBy @fgre 49w o I’ TR o omrs |
[T B @B A 37 @S AW AR Ay AgeE Twaze
(3B OA o arptbue s 2 3 Bty Ffe aft S
7% W2 qy Wy oRcEEEEAEE A Rt Ay FAICH!
@ e Moe @il w1 AR M TR e vq BT
FA - TGE 3 ABRI SADA TR E SIS aqis SRe 29

e e T



1971 Adjournment 81

e gz R wwel @ite 2 ®ASR FEl @3 Iugia AW
wiftge ©i@ Ael Ifow za1 2 TIER oR @B RYT BieA
i @i W TAgE TR oW wErel NifE  sfer  fene
ARTTEENeE s, A wift 512 At 72 wraN
offatn F@l | 38 b I =ifi T qreeN o Select
<fw | wita A 2 (@ PR AT oS IR @ 39 A A2 |

s Al za tax A | wifRw g AeE efi =iel |
FRE TR A e el e war Aorifes e
Sl 77 T faml I AfFEESS Sl e wWE  AfRae
azEteRl czE | e few e «ine @1 e @ W
sz Stz | GRS W2 ) R e @ e e tax
eqia foml A3 (OSETRT FIAA WEE T g B 26 T S
wte coft fas | AT SR AfeTed TR A4 W IRAA Aed, 1
ot A6 A Rl w1 Afeeferes R oot ¥ A2 | e
&Y tax wpwE 3R Alfaa | (S (MB2 SRS coo @

=iyeg FifE fit =hee | 42 77 ST FIA0E TG @A CeFIR FIALA
T3 5FiRE SR IR | «RfAfeeE = & @mreel Auda I |

Mr. Speaker: Order, Order, Motions are guillotined.
I now put that the demands 37 to 53 be passed.

( The Demands were passed. )
ADJOURNMENT

The Assembly then adjourned till 10 A.M. on Wednes-
day, the 17th on March 1971,
U. Tahbildar
Secretary.
Assembly, Assam.



I8 YasmrninobA Ivei

R T S o ﬁma?manwmﬁﬂﬁmmw
KS1E REBl frsse Ise PR SR (BT 9IS e mitw sEiRe
RSl FEe  BifE EIERR R (BSR SERT kmp Wty @
sy €k wrder oF e FIVESRIET R nesferpesie
1elod 2 peperr o BF S5 616 59 | b e
| S1F IEfe B R 1B T1F B B ISR 55 e fis mite |
T BRle By pRefhy SR | BYSR X681 e e R ¢
VEF FREIR@R SRYS B SRYT IR RRR FRsfEy SRS
r'émitns Pe o5 fRMET  EREStr S5 B A s B
® SIS REFe sy Rl 3R e | oS et
X681 w3t mERR B [ElE SHE 1515 8k eissm | ;e IEIR
I o535 one 551" mgr F35 5B PIFIS FeiBey S @ sse
FR IR TR ERE wmmmm | 77 e mtw
 Rlew | 557 55 _mien wman FRBROINSIS (5 R BS PR w
_571'4‘:\ so9 TRFOtE ﬁfm)-ﬂw 1 BRIE BRI BIRrw x8! FRTRIEe
WFIE PSS FIRG e T FESTE 55 S0 | o @ BB wwss
HERe RhE [mrem W 5 SRR Fmﬁ??ﬁ‘mmﬁﬁ

_bﬂmml!wg 8 anono’M 1:b10 J9510  :odlgeql2 M
.bazang ad EE of Tf ebaemsb ?Ili 8dr tug won 1

( «bganq or9w . 2busmisd AT )

TAAMMAUOTAA

-200bsW no \M.A 01 it bamuoibs asti yidmsseA sdT
JVeY doweM mo. @IVL odt yah
bliddeT U '
RIS

-minéeA  widmare s



svoimm O 9 AYHD> 2
1 ez A 0 o I sboom i a0
d ng [snoitibbs i oy
3 I02 L5 w 0J 12 sziniM
i 2] R k| 3 « (B o
14 100 nad £l f aoite1s

lust of Supplementary !Jemamls fnr Grants
and Supplementary Apprupnatmns fur
e8I0-m e o

[To be moved and discussed in the March-May 1971
: . Session of - the ~Assembly ]



84 16 March.

No.1
Shri KAMAKHYA PRASAD TRIPATHI to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to
move that an additional amount of Rs. 7, 873, be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending the 31st March. 1971 for the adminis-
tration of the Head “4.—Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax”,

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 95,500
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
Additional grant now required 7,873

111.—Sub-head ‘under which the Suppiementary Demand
will be accounted for— }

Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by Additional

Assembly the Assembly grant now
during the year required
Majori MinorSubsi S SN SEs s Sl U B = Total
head s General gixth  General Sixth  General Sixth
Schedule Schcdule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(0 ) 3) 4) ) (6) (7) ®)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
A—State Agricultural
Income Tax Staff —
Contingencies ... = 40105 . ol LD e R
Total 7. ST ST 873

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Additional amount of Rs. 7,873, is required under the Sub-head Cont-
gencies for meeting the expenditure in respect of House-rent of office
consequent to the shifting of the same from Shiliong to Gauhati where it is
Iocated in a hired building as against a Government building at Shillong,
and to meet some other Miscellaneous expenditure, ]



1971 85

No. 2

Shri PRABIN KUMAR GHOUDHURY to move:

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move
that an additional amount of Rs,3 278 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges ‘which will come in the course of payment during
the vear ending the 31st March, 1971, for the ﬁdministration of the

head ¢«11.—Taxges on Vehicles”.

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 13525500
11.— Additional grant voted by the Assembly during ... 3,81592
the year.
Additional amount now required 3,278

111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originaliy Sl‘ippiementary Additional amount

voted by the “grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
Minor and ' : during ' the year
Sub-heads P A N Total
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Ceneral Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(@R (2 (3) 4 ©) (6) @D
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. e

A—Charges for collection
under Motor Vehi-

cles Act.
4. Contingency ~ 1,81,100°°5,300° '3,81,592° ..73278" ...' 3,278
Total B At - e FTSUN. (381978

e P



86, 16 March;

EXP._ANATOGRY NOTES

0¥ 7 A4 1 .mseed 10 10n3vel ot Yo no Wpee 3 ar 0O

s ITC C T 9 Y

to, the

:  Thirty-two. n‘ewlj_bappp_in,ted - Eq@orégmc;‘.}; Checkers were sent
Pglice Training College. . Dergaop. forr;_’,training . d‘ur‘ing _the year. The

Checkers  were supplied with Uniforms , Boots, r]grsey_s,_etq.,. in the
Trainin: College. Hence, an amount of Rs.3,278 is required to meet

the expenditure on these items, Hence the Supplementary Demand

s "Not3

2 oy

Shii KAMAKHYA PRASAD TRIPATHI to move::

On the recommendation of the Governor _of‘ Assam, i beg, Sir, to move
that an addifional émoﬁnt of Rs 2,9'5,05(9', be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain ché_rées ' which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of the

he#d®<12.—Sales Tax and 13—Other—Taxes -and - duties”,

Rs,
I.—Grant ‘originally voted by the Assembly ... 29,18,500
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during 1)
the year.
II1.—Additional amount now required 2,95,089

Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—



jo ot grrnh DUIESIY BO08 9Veispiementary ©
Grant-originally;/; grantivoted by, <izAdditional (id. o
voted by the the Assembly amount now
jna el Assembly: o1 during the year| required:
Major, h}mor aad aasd [ ai2 AR vodmug s goitaetib tebm
N bub-heads General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
it bus Dolsoigchgdile 0 “1"Schedale 0% Sehedule” 1Y
Areas Areas Areas
@@ 2908W0 Iz 19k2ys bagyipot 2(aEbl E45p4 To (Gpuomgnnd  (s)
_a1svoDd yd bsnoitonsz 880.1TRE vioB® tanisBE ) adHionia Rhabon R
A_-Collect:on charges for o B e, i i s

I Taxes- and' Duties?

J200 havingACaVRCnsmdaildaias adi e I o781 2 (
Administrative staff _
A 4 | -1atis00 bea ;
2 edtertainment, sales B0
i{1:and; [Professionyibns bsagstoni - s 1997 J
. Taxes. Ft ‘ :
{gr2z0. 1l A ) 12 o BesgeTonl o
\a) Direction— .
1) Paylof OfficerssoMO 154,90000 Yo wadmiun 2209107558000 | v/1055;800
2 Pay of Estsblishment,  1,10,400 Us283 . . 15283

2 Allowances and l—’o- 5 of8OPRY ) BPlie Al 23.143 L

Iiorarla WO JOLEL a8 R8T y Yairom 30 - |
4. Contlngencws— Voted 19;19;]!“.“\.,,;; T A e R
Total—(a) tedued of o 2!10,_890 . T 2110,890
(b) Superintendence—

i dPayofcOfficershy 397,400 2ILISDOOIT 251 o nuoms 5343 .- 5343
. 3. Allowance and _  .5,62,400 26,260 .. . . S e e
217 Honoraria. R IIJONTE 143 lenigg A o1y 1509
104, Contingencies— | 74500b  AEAONCE AT bias somomomend 48269

Voted. e ST
21 1 it Qg 903 o1 in 2 34 L 7_—“ PRI 2
4 Totale-—(b) die bateh 2E\OTICL ¥TH shiv 00035896 b & 523 1rpr 8429
GRAND TOTAL-—- T A O ey - e T, | :.:?{1:39,2.9_6_ 7.25.793 2,95,089
noot E—r—’f‘. & ro % A woal or
i B4 e 9 i o ‘,f. i 3
noi ia o) i1 : ' =
qdioaA ey 2idl 0 2% tuods 1209 iw dsid o :

1o 'An additional “amount’ of* Rs! 295, 085 is® rcqu:red f‘or the "foilowing

| oF boiupen nale i 0C

4

purpose g h AL
il An amount of Rs 155;850 is:srequired - under : pay-of. officers under

«Direction” as one Additional post of Assistant Commissioner of .axes



38 16 March.

and five Superiniendents of Taxes have been created during the current year
for which no estimate was made in the -Budget.

2. An amount of Rs. 15,283 'is required under pay of Establishment

under direction as a number of vacant posts have been filled up du_ring the

€ new posts have bécn created and filled up.

vear and  also. som

2

An "a-lmount of Rs: 23,143 ' is required under allowance and Hono-

rana - under - Direction ( against only Rs. 11,000 sanctioned by

Govern-
ment vide FTX 42/70

‘34, dated 9th April 1970) for meeting the expenditure
on Transfer Travellng Allowance of the establishment‘ and officers conse-
quent on the shifting of the Head Quarter from Shillong to Gauhati. As

the number of Touring Officers has increased, expenditure of Travelling,

Allowance for officers has also increased in spite of observance of

all possible
economy. Basjdes:

increase number of posts of Officers and  Assistants
and Grade IV staff has res

ulted in excess expenditure on the “Dearness
Allowance.

The total amount of increase under the above heads has: been
: 1 { ‘

reduced to some extent by savings on account of winter allowances ' conse-
quent to the shifting of the office to Gauhati.

4. An amount of Rs. 1,16,664 'is required under Contingencies

under Direction, Against this amount Rs. 50,000 was

vide FTX. 42/70/36, dated 9th April
purchasing furnitures etc ,

sanctioned

1970 for
consequent to the shifting of the Heag Quarters

to Gauhati ang rg 6.000 vide FTX. 42/70/35. dated 9th April 1970 to mest
the exrenditure ip shifting of Records to Gauhati, Government have
also sanctioned § phones vide No. GPT—23/61/57, dated 28th " April 1970
of which 3 phones haye already been installed under OYT Scheme at the
cost of Rs. 7,700 and a proposal is pending with Government for installation
ofa PABX with 20 lines which will cost about Rs. 9,000 this year. Another
sum of Rs. 9,000 will be required to meet the expenditure for purchase of
2 Type-writers and 3 Calculating machines: already sanctioned by Govern-

ment. Also Rs.36,000 will also be required to pay the House rent for ithe
hired building at Gauhati which was not included in the By,

by Government

doet,



19710 O : £9

\

5;-An amount ‘of Rs. 19,807 will be reauired under Allowance and
Honoraria ‘under Superintendence to meet | the!D. A. of staif and their
medicalh- reimbursement bills which were Jestimated less in the Budget.

An amount of - Rs.38:;509-is required under contingencies under
“Superintendence” _to meet the expenditure -for _supply 1 ef» additional
furniture,, some Type-writers, fans, etc. anditormeet expenditure in respect of
day to :day-running, of ‘the ~Unit and, Zonal> offices.”

. “An’ amount of " Rs.'5,343 is rctjuired under pay of Officers of
S]XIh Schedules Area ( Shillong Unit Oﬂice) to pay arrear | Amounts to
Officers of; ithat Office. :
7. An amount of Rs. 10,670 is required under “Allowance  and
Honoraria of Sixth Schedules areas on account of' submlttlng Jess” est:mate
of D. A. for the staff.

8. An amount of Rs. 9,780 is required under Contingencies of Sixth
Schedules areas mainly for meeting the expenditure on House rent which
was not estimated in the current year’s budget at the time of preparatlon
of which the office of the Superintendent of Taxes, Shillong was accom-
modated in a Government building at Shillong.

No. 4
Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg. Sir,
to move that an additional amount of Rs.77.000, be granted to the
Minister-in-charge. to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending the 31st. March 1971, for the
administration of the Head ‘“18.—Parliament, State and Union Territory
Legislature”, [ B.—State Legislatures ]

Rs,
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly -16,99.300
II.—A dditional grant voted by the Assembly Wil
during the year. )
Additional amount now required 77.000

1i1.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—



90 : 16 Mar h.

Grant originally Snpplementary Additional
voted by the  demand voted by amount now

Assembly the Assembly required
during the year :
Mino and Sub-head |, A faleny A A 5 Total
' Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Generat Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) : (2) (3) (4 (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
B.— State Legislative—
B_T_1 epislative Assembly—
Allowances and §,32,000 ... 34.000 . 34000
Honoraria. ¥
Contingencies ... 1;30.000, ... 28,000 . ...  28.000
B—2_State Tegisla-
ture Secretariat— .
Contingencies ... 1,05,637 - 15,000 <. 15,000
Total . i 77.000 ... 77,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Additional amounts shown above are required for payment of the
following :

B—I—Legislative Assembly.—Allowences and Honoraria

Travelling allowance of officers ( Members ).—The additional amount of
Rs 30,000, is required due to longer sitting of the last Budget Session and
also due to frequent sittings of the Committees and tours, and for payment

of Travelling allowance to the Members for the next Budget Ses ion of the
Assembly,

Medical Treatment.—The additional amount of Rs. 4,000
meet the medical reimbn
Members.

: is required to
rsement bills of the Speaker, Deputy Speaker and

3. Contingencies.—An amount of Rs. 5,000 is re
Library Semi

Shillong.

quired for holding the
nar by the Members of the Assam. Legislative Assembly at



1971 91
Further a sum of Rs. 23,000 ‘is required for purchase of Car for the

hon. Speaker, Assam Legislative Assembly.
B—2.—State Legislative Secretariat .—
4. Coritz‘ngencies.—An amount of Rs, 15,000 is required in connection

with the holding of an orientation seminar at Shillong. :

No. 5 "

Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY: to move:

On the recommendation of i:he Governor  of'©Assam, I beg, Sir, to
move that an 'additiona. amount of Rs.6,_91,983, be granted tothe Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment
the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of the

.during
head ‘18—Parliament and State/Union Territory Legislatures—C—Elec-
tions.” '
Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by thé Assemdly ... 14,00,000
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly 8,83,950
during the year. ;
Additional amount now required .- 6,91,983
111.—Sud-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional
Voted by the grant voted by the amount now
Agsembly Assembly during required
: ¢ the year
Minor and Sub-heads Total
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Scheduje General . Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
() (@) 3 “h 5) ©) @) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
c Iy Expendi-
ture on election
to the House of
the People. '
pay of Estabiishmentt .. 35,846 10,491 46,337
Allowanees and e 85961 20,661  1,06,622
honorarla.

Contingencies 4,41,550 97,474 539,024

Total 5,63,357  1,28,626 6,91,983




92 16 March.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

In view of the dissolution of the Parliament on the 27th December, 1970,

the Election Commission of India decided that the 5th General 'Election to
/ Lok Sabha should be completed by early March,1971. Such a contingency
could not be anticipated at the time of preparation of the Budget for
current year and also the provision made in the current year for pr.para-
tion for the next General Election, 1972 by Supplementary Demand of
Rs. 1,25,000 in'the last session of the Assembly ' over the original grant of
Rs.8,000 is far short of the actual requirement demanded for meeting the
expenditure involved in connection with the 5th General Election to Lok
Sabhai1971. . The amount of Rs. 6,91,983 has to be obtained from the Con-

tingency fund in this connection which require to be regularised by Supple-
mentary Domand, 11

The entire expenditure involve in connection with the fifth General Ele-
ction to Lok Sabha will be born exclusively by the Government of India,

initial’expenditure being 'made ‘from the consolidated fund of the State
Government. i

No. 6 J
Shri MAHENDRA MOHEAN CHOUDHURY t6' move :
On ‘the recommendaﬁon of the “Fovernor of ‘Assam, I beg, Sir, to
move that "an additional amoiint of Rs.3,24,662, be granted to the Minister.

in-charge to defray certain, charges which will come in the course of pay-

ment ‘during the year eénding the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of

the head 19.—General Administration 1.—Heads of States and Minister.”

Rs.
l.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .., 20,60.300
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly ..,
during the year. : :
Additional amour-l-t- now required 3,24,662

111,—Sub-head under which the Supplementary demand

will be acco-
unted for—

fanmortn



o

1971 93
Grant originally Supplementary
yoted by the  grant.wvoted by _
Assembly the Assembly. . -Additional amount
during the year  -now required

Minor and Sub'-heads

Sixth & Sixth : Sixth
I General Scheduls General Schedule General Schedule” ' Total
Areas Areas Areas |
(1 @) (3) “ ) (6) @) 3)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
19 General Admini-
stration—1—A—8
Ministers.
1. Pay of Minister ''2,20,200 9 - ot 24,000 24,000
4. Allowances; and ; [
Honoraria.— b - 1 31934 i .
(). Dearness Al-  1,06,000 5 by 15,300 A 15,300
: lowance. ‘ J _
(by Winter Allow- 14,000 1,000 AT 1,000
ance. y ‘ g
©) T.A.of Esta- 80,000 B T00 e 3,700
blishment. = 5 i
5.'~Contingenecies— ' '
i@ Maintenance ‘of 175,000 25,000 25,000
Vehicles: tirrth : g . U .
(b) Telephone . 75,000 s blo, T 95,600 95,600
charges.
-(©) Purchase - ‘of 450,000 MDD s 1,60,062 ; 1,60,062
Motor Cars. -

Total 013 - e 3,24,662 o 3.24.662

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. Pay of Ministers— The additional amount is required due to the ap-
ointment of 6 more new Ministers, Ministers of State and Deputy Ministers,
etc., for which there 4s no provision in the budget for 1970-71.

4. Allowatice and Honoraria—

(a) Dearness allowance— The additional amount is required due to the
grant of ad-hoc 'dearness allowance at Rs. 20 p. m. by the Government to all
the employees drawing pay upto Rs. 749 with effect from Ist September 1969
for which there is no provision in the budget for 1970-71.



94 16 March,
(b) Winter allowance— This small amount is required due to the enter-
tainment of some posts of Grade TV Government servants. These posts had to

be created due to'the appointinent of 6 more Ministers, etc., as already ex-
plained in para I above. '

(c) Travelling Allowance of Establishment— The additional amount is
required due to.the ‘appointment of some Grade IV staff and special Atten-
dants. These staff had to aaccompany the Ministers on tour and for this pur-
pose there' was no provision in the budget and hence this additional amount
is required. =

5. Contingencies—

(a) Maintenance of Vehicles— The additional amount is required due to
the heavy expenditure incurred in connection with the repairing of the old
vehicles allotted to tie Ministers, Ministers of State and Deputy Ministers,
The excess expenditure under this Sub-head is also due to the r

ise in prices of
the machineries, spare parts and labour charges, etc,

(b) Telephone charges—The addit onal amount required under the Sub-

is due to the installation of many new telephones in the offices and
residences of the newly appointed Ministers, etc., and also in the residences
of their Private Secretary’s. The excess expenditure under the Sub-head is
also due to increased number of trunk calls for various administrative reasons
and also mainly due 1o the payment of oid outstanding telephone bills.

head

(¢) Purchase of Motor Cars—The additional amount of Rs, 1,60,062 is
required to regularise the advance taken from the Contingency Fund, Due

to the appointment of 6 new Ministers, Ministers of State, etc., some new

Cars had 1o be purchased and allotted to them for which there w

as no pro-
vision in the budget for 1979-71.

No. 7

Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY to moye
’ 3
On the recommendation of the Governor.of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move
that an additional amount of Rs. 4.15,400, be granted to thf: Minister -in-

charge to defray certaincharges which will come in the course of payment




1971

95

during the year ending the 3Ist March 1971 for the administration of the
Head ¢19.—General Administration—II—Secretariat and attached offices”.

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 78,82,000
1.—Additional Grant voted by the Assembly during the year.
Additional amount now required 4,15,400
I11.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
N
Grant originally SuppEmentary Additional
voted by the grant voted by amount now Total
Assembly the Assembly required
Minor and Sub-heads during the year
Sixth Sixth Sixth
i General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
@ @ @) G ) (©) @ ®)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
C.I. (a) Civil Secretariat
3. Allowances and Hon-
oraria— -
(a) Dearness allowance 9,73,600 3,12,400 3,12,400
4. Contingencies—
(a) Contract Contin-  2,94,900 8,000 8,000
gencies.
® Non-contract Con- 3,02,400 52,000 52,000
tingencies.
5, Departmental train- 6,550 2,000 2,000
jng in accounts.
10. Translation Wing 61,530 35,700 35,700
attached Law Department.
Total—C.!.(@) Civil Sectt. 4,10,100 4,10,100
G. Miscellaneous-G- oy
7-Miscellancous (iii)
Tramng Schemes for
officers of the LA.S./
A.C.S., in Assam,
1. Lavy of officer 49,000 5,300 5,300
GRAND TOTAL 4,15,400 4.15,400




96 16 March.

EXPLANATORY NOTES; i ~e.

3. Allowance" and Horioraria*>-a)~Deatness " allowance—The- additional
amount is required due to the grant of Ad-hoc Dearness allowance at Rs.20

p.m. by the Governmen: to all the employees drawing pay upto Rs, 749
with effect from Ist September

,1969 for which there was no provision in the
budget for 1970-71

4. COirIirig_enciesfga)—Contract Contingencies— The excess is main]_y due
to the ri-e in prices of furniture, stationery and other articles and also more

eXpenses on postage stan:ps znd telegram charges for administrative reasons
and hence the additional “amount is required, ' ;

(b) Non-Contract Contingencies,— The expenditure under the subhead
is mainly due 10 the heayv expenditure for the Telephone charges. The
provision under the sub-head is very small in comparison with the expen-
diture to be incurred. Only for the 'maintenance of the Secretariat P.B.X.
the expenditure comes to Rs.80.000 besides the annual telephone rent is also
very heavy due to the increased  number of telephones. The -excess is also
due to the increased number of trunk calls' by the various administrative

Departments for adminstrative reasons and also due to the payment of old
standing telephone bills.

5. Department training in Accounts.-~ The additional amount is required
to meet the expenditure incurred for training of the personnel in account, The
Accountant General, Assam has raised a debit for Rs.8,500 whereas only a

sum of Rs. 6,550 has been provided in the budget against th

e last year’s
expenditure of Rs 8,200. .

10. Translation wing attached to Law Department.— The additional amo-

unt is required due 1o the appointment of some language

stenographers and
Typists for w

hich there was no provision in the budget for 1970-71, The
excess expenditure under the sub-headis also due to the grant of Ad-hoc

Dearness allowance at Rs.20 p.m, by the Government to all the employees
drawing pay upto Rs.749 with effect from st September 1969 for which also
there was 10 provi ion in the budget ( 1970-71 )

G.—Miscellaneous. —. Additional

requirements  for Supplementary
emand necessitaied

mainly due to the following reasons:—

To meet the expenditure for payment of airear pay of late A. Ahmed,
1. A. S:;

- X-Principal, Assam Administrative Staff College, Gauhati wiich could
not be foreseen originally. The existing provision i

s found to be not
adequate, and hence the demard.



21971 .97

: No. 8

Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY, to move :

On the recommendation of the' Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move
that an additional amount of Rs. 1,86,079 be granted to the ‘Minister in-
charge to defray certain charges which will corqrdl,in course of paymenf during
the year ending the 31st March, 1971 for the admidistration of the head
«19.—General Administration ( 111— Commissioners . and District Admini-
stration )—D— Commissioner”.
; < Rs.

1.—_Gfant 'originally voted by the Assembly - ... 1,29,96,400

lI—-Addltlonal grant voted by the Assembiy :
" during the year.
‘ Additional amount now required oA ; 1,86,079
" 111—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
demand will be accounted for.—

Grant or1gmally Supplementary
voted ‘by the grant voted by  /Additional

Assembly the Assembly amount now
during the year required
Minor and Total
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General ' Schedule  General Schedule General Schedule
(N 2 3) @ @) (6) (7 ®)
L]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs." " Rs. Rg!
D.-—Commissioner.— U 7 A i ‘
2. Pay of Establish, 90, 200 - of aub sa05mail 300 ok 300
. ment e :
13, Allowance and 39,660 ” 29 o 225700 22.700
Honoraria, { eilts = ¥
4. Contingencies .. 16,600 2004 g s 011,000 -, 111,000
F.—Works— y e
(a)‘Original works.. 3,000 o o = 1,750 P 756

Total 4 e s isa5505 sns madd 750




98 ' 16 March.

Grant originally Supplementary

voted by the Giant voted by  Additional amount
Assembly the Assembly now required
during the year
- Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
(1) (2) (3) 4 ) (6) (7) (®)
Rs. Rs. RS, Rs. Rs. = Rs. Rs.
E.—1 (b) Treasury
Establishment—
(1) Pay of 59,650 15,440 11,330 8,734 20,064
officers
(2) Pay of 6,24,390 1,48,140 SISIIIEEREIES 1]
Establishment
(3) Allcwance 211,920 90,730 -~ ... 90,067 36.687 1,26,754
and Honoraija. ) |
Total .~ .. 1,01,397 48,932 1,50,329
rand Total ... 1,37,147 48,932 1,86,079

EXPLANATORY -NOTES

D.-—Commissioner._—,—

2. An amount of Rs. 300 fell short of actual requirement for payment
of pay of Establishment due to shortage of provision,

3. The -additional amcunt is required for meeting the expenditure of
Dearness allowance and Travelling allowance. The increase under Traveling
allowance due to more and expensive tour undertaken by the Commis-
sioner of Plains Division that year in connection with various* enquiries' and
also tours outside Assam for attending Review course and conferences.

' Payment of Dearness allowance is on actual calculation of the staff whicﬁ
falls short of Budget provision.



1971 99

4. The additional amount is required for payment of telephone charge
for the mewly installed telephone in 'the residence of’ Personal Assistant
to the Commissioner of Plains Division, for  repairs of vehicles and
increased telephone bills. The provision in the budget is found to be
inadequate. - -

F—Works—[a] Original work.—The amount is required for reconstru-
ction of chowkidar shed. The provision in the budget is found to be
inadequate.

E.—1 [b] Treasury Establishment.—The additional amount is required
for payment of pay and allowances of the Officers and staff which were
entertained in the treasuries to cope with the increased volume of works
as well as due to the upgrading of the Sub-Trearuries at North Lakhimpur
and Haflong into treasuries and also for payment of Ad-hoc Dearness
Allowance of Rs. 20'which was not included in the Current Year’s budget.
The fund - provided in the Budget is found to be inadequate.  Hence the
supplementary demand.

No. 9
Shri KAMAKHYA PRASAD TRIPATHI to move :
On 'the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, tb 1;nove

that an additional amount of Rs.1,73,052 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during

' the year ending the 3lst March, 1971, for the administration of the

head ««19.—General Administration (V—Local Fund Audit Establishment
and Accounts Offices)”. { q

; : b R Rs.
1.—~Grant - originally voted by the : Assembly ' .. ... 11,36,700
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during . .. 71,993
: the year.. ; Yy
A o1 Additional amount ‘now: required | . fisnod] 73052

Bt 1.—Sub-head under whith the’Supplementary
2l Demand wil be accounted for—



100 16 March.; -

~oGrant. originally Suppiementary. . Additional amount
voted by the Grant voted by ' now required .

Assembly the “Assembly
Minor.. and during the year
Sub-heads P e — A — A Total
-General  Sixth General Sixth .. eneral Sixth
; Schedule Schedule Schedule
(1) (2) (3) 4) (%) (6) (7 (@)
Rs, ' Rs, Rs. Rs: Rs. Rs. Rs.

C—35., Local -Fund
Audit Establishment—

L Py Ok DCerS 1,729,600 i 1 .. 052 e 080
2. Pay of Estabiigh-=

, :dTRBL ¢ 644,300 .4y s o ‘1,15,000 1,15,000
8. Allowances and, 3,60,000 s+ 31,000, ... 31,000
Honoraria, B i
4. Contingencies 46,600 20.000 ... 20,000
C. 6—Director of :
Accounts,—
3. Allowances and 17,910 11,120 3,000 ... 3,000
Honoraria : : :
4. Contingencies 9,080 25,623 - o 3.000 o 3,000
Total i3 : 7305200 591 10731 052

EXPLANATORY NOTES

L. Pay of Officers—The adgiiony

provision is required for meeting the
expenditure 'as - increased emolume

nts for the post of a Deputy Examiner
of Local Accounts.

' al Auditors. with effect from Ist April,
1964 and also for meeting the pay, etc., of the staff appointed it the six
Circle offices created by Government.

-



L

1971 .- 101

3. Allowances and Honoraria.— The extra provision is required for

meeting expenses for Dearness allowances, etc.,’ of staff of six Circle Offices

4. Contingencies.— The additional provision is required for purchase
of Typewriters and other Ofﬁce equipments for the six Clrcle Offices as
well as for the payment of the house rent for accommodation of there offices.

The amount of Rs. 6,000 is required in conpection with payment of
pay, ali‘owances and contingent ‘expenditure of ;additional: staff sanctioned

duriniz’ the year and also for meeting expenditure relating to payment of

arrear Dearness Allowance. As no provision was made in ‘the “current
year’s budget, the amount had to be taken as advance from the Contin-

gency, Fund. Hence the Demand is to regularise the said advance

\

No. 10
Shri ABDUL MATLIB MAZUMDAR to move: '

On the recommendatlon of the Governor of Assam I beg,, Sir, to move _
that an addltlonal amount of Rs. 17,500, be grauted to the Minister-in-

charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration

of the head *21.—Administration of Justice”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originallry voted by the Assembly 41,67,700
II.—Additional' ‘Grant voted by the Assembly “70,000
during the year.
17,500

Additional, amount now, required 188

111 -—Sub—head under. which -the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for :—



102

16 March,
Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted by Additional
voted by the the: Assembly amount now
Assembly during the year required
Minor and Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas “Areas Areas Total
(1) 2 A) @) “4(5) () (7 (8)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs,
“E.—Criminal Courts’— .
3.—Allowance and 3,47,000 o = 4 500 % 500
Honorarium.
4.—Contingencies 3,73,500 o s | TIO0( R N 0 00
Toral .. s o s - 17,500 o 17,500

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The Additional amouut is required for meeting the expenditure which
falls short of the budget provisions due to increase of cases during the year
involving a large number of witnesses and also on account of carrying of
corpse. Both these expenditﬁres are of .uncertain nature.

No.11

Shri MAHENDRA NATH HAZARIKA to move :

On, the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, 1 beg, Sir, to_move
that an additional amount of Rs.5,53,875 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to'defray certain charges which will come in the coursel of payment

during the year ending the 31lst March 1971 for the admmlstratlon of
the head ¢22.— Jails.”

{ ~
i""‘f'w':



1971 { 103

; : , Rs.
1 —Grant originally voted by’ the Assembly 60,37,900
— 11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly 29.380
b during the year. '
Additional amount now required 5,53,875
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
demand will be accounted for—
Supplementary
% Grant originally s rant voted by Additional
voted by the the Assembly amount now
Assembly during the year required
Minor and .
- Sub-heads General Sixth _ General - Sixth General .Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
) (2 3) (L)) () (6) ) (8)
Rs. Rs. Ris. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
B— District Jails—
il Allowances  and 3,40,000 e 1130000 s T atae] 180,000
Honoraria. :
Contingencies o 32,12,5000 2,59,7g0 2,57,0000 67,500 3,24,500
C.—Charges for : 76,065 ey 2,625 2,625
Police Custody.
Expenditure in con- 50,000 ... 209,380 3,750 18.000 21,750
nection with Mizo s
Hills Disturbances.
F.—Acgricultural Colony 36,450 ~1.25,000 25,000
Total = .. ... 1 4,65,750 88,125 15,53,875

EXPLANATORY NOTES

_.B.—District Jaals—-ueneraI—Al]owances — The original provision of

Rs 3,40,000. fell short of requirement due to payment of arrear Dearness

Allowance of the Warders staff, Dearness Allowance kept under Special

+ deposit. Transfer Travelling Allowance of Jailors Assistant Jailors, Warders,
etc. Hence further additional grant of Rs.:1,80,000 is: necessary.




104 16 March.
Contingencies.—Due to continued over pogulation in all the Jails of
¢Plains areas the original. provision: fell shor: of; requirement. As against
registered accommodation 5,384, Prisoners the, average  daily prison po-
pulation varied between 7,000 to 7.900. Hence an additional requirement
of  Rs. 237,000 is necessary to meet the expenditure on maintenance
of Prisoners. |

B.— District Jéils—)-S_ixtfz Sci:e_éfulés Areqs—t‘ont:‘ngencies,—- Due to
continued over population  in.the Jails of Sixth Schedule Areas of the
State the original provision of Rs. 2,59,700 'has fallen short of the re-
quirement,: as .a‘tgainst the _.re'g,';gtered accommodation of 186 prisoners the
average daily yopulation in the Jails varied between 530 to. 570. Hence
additional fund of Rs. 67,500 is" necessary to meet the cost of mdintenance
of the Prisoners.

C.—Charges for police Custody—Sixth Schedule Areas.—The original
provision' of Rs.’%76,065 will fall short of requirement in connection with
the maintenance of Lockup of Mikir Hills, North Cachér Hills''and Mizo
" Hills in view of increase in the number of ‘undertrial ™ Prisone’s in the
Lockup.. Hence an additional fund -of Rs:2,625 is necessary.

Expenditure in eonnection with 'Mizo Hills Disturbance— General —The
original fund of Rs. 50.000 provided for maintenance of Prisoners relating
to Mizo Hills disturbance in the plains areas Jails -hb.’ve"f‘al]ed short of
Tequirementnas the number of such prisoners .in the. different Jails varied
e 170" ‘to 200, Hence .an édditiongl fund of Rs. 3,750 is necessary
to meeé the cost -of'maintenance.

Expenditures in connection with Mizo Hills Disturbance — Sixth Sehedule
Areas. — For meeting the cost of maintenance of prisoners in the Addi-
tional Tail at Aijal opened recently a sum-of Rs. 18,000 will be necessary.
The Jail started functioning from January, 1971.

F.— Agricultural Colony.— Average daily population in the Agricultural
Colony “at Jorhat is 50 prisoners and the arrear pay Of ‘Superintendent
of the .C.olony amounted to Rs. 9,000 as such the origina]’ provision of

Rs. 36,450 has fallen short of requirement by ‘Rs. 25,000.: To meet this
requirement ‘an' additional- amount of Rs, 25,000 is necessary.



1971 e

No. 12

Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY to move :

On the recommendation of the Ciovernor of Assam, I beg, Sir; ' to
move that an additional amount of Rs. 50,000; be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending the 31st March;, 1971, for the administration of

5 \ 1ae head «23.—Police.”

Rs.

. 11,92,04,200

1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly
43,00,000

11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly ...
during the year.
Additional amount now required
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary demand will be acco-

unted for—

50.000

Grant originally Supplementary

voted by the grant voted by

the Assembly Additional amount

. Assembly
. : during the year now required
Minor and Sub-heads { ;
Sixth Sixth Sixth
& General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas
. _ (€) @) ©) ) ©) (6) ) ®)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
< A--SUPERINTEN-
'DENCE.
() Superintendence.
7__Spec1al Operation 50,000 ... 50,000
50,000 i 50,000

Total




106 16 March.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The amount is required for meeting the pay and allowances of the
additional staff for the newly created <Special Operation” cell. As the
decision to start the cell is recent, no provision couid be made in the
budget. The Government of India has been moved to bear the expendi-
ture. The amount was advanced from Contingency Fund. Hence the

Supplementary Demand to regularise the same,

No. 13

Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move
that an additional amount of Rs. 20,000, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of the

head 26 —Miscellancous Departments—Other Miscellaneous

organisatj-
ons—IV—Directorate of Municipal Administration”,
Rs.
L.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... ves 1,80,100
Il.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during s
the year.
Additional amount now required 20,000

ITl.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand

will be accounted for—



1971 107

Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the grant voted by = amount now

Assembly the Assembly  required
during the year R
Minor and Sub-heads ~ Al e A A——— Total
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Generat Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
@ (2) (3) (4) -1 ()1 (6) @ @
Rs. vldiRgeA oiRs; - WRg#=A Rs,  Rs,' Rs.
A.—Miscellaneous 55,065 ... 20,000 20,000
Department—IV—
Directorate of Mu-
nicipal Administra-
tion. :
"' Total 20,000 .. 20,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The additional amount is repuired mainly to meet the expenditure
of pay and allowances of the new and additional staff sanctioned for
the expansion of the Directorate of Municipal® Administration. As the
Schems for expansion of the Directorate was - sanctioned recently, no pro-
yision could be made in the budget.  Hence the Supplementary, Demand.

No. 14
Shri KAMAKHYA PRASAD TRIPATHI to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, . I beg, 'Sir
to move that an additional amount of Rs.9,26,270, be granted, to the
Minister—in-f{harge _to  defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1971, for the
administratién of the' Head “26.—Miscellaneous Department_—V—Directorate
of State Lotteries”, '

1



108 16 March.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 26,53,300
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly Nil
~ during the year. ' .
III.—Addifional amount now required 9,26,270
IV.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally  Supplementary Additionall
voted by the = grant voted by amount now Total
Assembly the Assembly required
Minor and Sub-heads during the year
e Sixth Sixth - Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(¢Y)] @) 3) (C)] (3) (6) (7) ®)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Pay of officer 22,500 .- 125500 12,500
Pay of Establish- 49,100 ... e LA B 1,670
ment,—
Allowances and 277008 -2 ... 24,300 24,300
Honoraria.
Contingencies 25,54,000 ... ... 8,87,800 8,87,800
Total . 9,26,270 9,26,270

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. Increase of Rs. 12,500 in respect of pay of officers is due to
creation of one post of Assistant Director after submission of Budget
Estimate for 1970-71.

2. Increase of Rs. 1,670 in respect of pay of establishment is due
to creation of ome post of Lower Division Assistant and a post of a
peon to the Assistant Director after submisson of Budget Estimate.

3. Increase of Rs. 24,300 in respect of Allowances and Honoraria
and Rs. 8,837,800 “in respect of Contingencies due to the fact that the
existing budget provisions have proved inadequate during the course of °
implementation of the Lottery Scheme as Monthly Draws have been in-
troduced in and from January, 1971. Hence this Supplementary Demand.

An amount of Rs. 5,00,000 out of this additional requirment of
Rs. 9,26,270 has been sanctioned from the Contingency Fund to meet
the immediate requirement. This Advance of Rupees five lakhs is also
included in the Supplementary Demand to regularise the Advance.



1971 ° 169

TNV S PR LN veryooeligge 18 vilenimito  1on
i xifs,'r.v?ru:.g e(-'l'_.r”,“v
LY -2l

Shri MAHENDRA MOHQN € CHOUDHURY to move :
e LU “hawt duz g t0r
On . the recommendatlon sof the Goverporzof Assam, I beg, Sir to
move that gn additional amount of-Rs.2, 17,00;600: biergranted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain cliarges which wilk¢éme in the course of payment
«dpring the year ending the)31st March, 1971, for tl;e\admlmstrauqn of the
head ‘lei}.—Edut':?,tion”».

5 »9 5
» : :
[UERIGS . [PV LY "'r‘r): R%‘ B
RO
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly... , 23,35 70 §00
. -+ 115+Additional grant voted bydher Assembly  soemvciie .».a?% 29 .
AR o . during the year. I
- . - .—‘_. ! ,#
;.. Additional- amount now required 55 oo A ¥ (’)1(;000
111 —Sud-head under which the Supplementarynﬁ.':L Y { o
Demand will be accounted for— PO Y.

) Grant originally Supplementary Addxtibhﬁlf-‘ ble i
- ' Voted by the grant voted by the-<. amount BOW, v ~
' e, evnr | coAssembly | Agsembly during required

. the year ,',T._ o :’L e
,-Minor angd, §ub-heads - e . T(_tal"
2 Six'ti:i VN Sixth ot PR m e
General Scheduje eneral Schedule ~ General- Sc‘@’e@?
. . Areas Areas - LATeds
R TN "‘i; ! e - Nz 80 5 psersa st PR AP
M ® ® & @ @@
Normal— )
A—University—
* Governnient Art
Colleges. -, cAe e ' e PP L
‘Allowances and N o Lot GCN.00.67. fres it '~’r;-=.r. L
Honomxa. . L IR E
’ 1. Dearness allowances  1,63,200 15,800 42 00@"""“13,000 1.55,000
2. Contingencieés .
. Pay of casual 20,000 1,500 .. .. 1,50,000 rZO,QOQ 1,70,6601.
p A employees. -
‘ 3. Grant tomop-Covers; 70,00,000 8,90,000 ~ :... ... ¢ 34,00,000 .8 ,QO,;QOQ, 42’00,009
g nment Arts College o ""_ i :
Secondary—l—Gove. . PRSIt E et

el g T

rnment Secondary
s gchaols. L. 00T nennr T A




110

16 March,

Grant originally Supplementary Additional -amount
voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly thle Assembly
during the year
Minor and Sub-heads Total
: . 22, Sixth Sixth Sixth
General' Schedule | ,‘General Schedule General :Schedule
; ' - ~Areas’ Areas Areas
M’ b 2y O B ) &Y snilys) @ 1@®)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. “Rs. Rs.
4. (a) Secondary Schools 24,75,665 20.000 20,000

for Aoys. Pay of
establishment.

5. Dearness allowances
6. Contingencies—

Purchase of Assamese
Type-writer, Miscellan-
eous Contract
contingencies.

7. Pay of casual employees—2!

(b)  Secondary 60,000

Schools for Girls

8. Pay of establishment
Allowances and
honoraria—

9. Dearness allowances 2,55,500
Contingencies—

10. Pay of casual 10,000
employees Direct grant
to non-Government
Secondary Schools,

11. Recurring Grant
C. Plrmary—

Government Primary,
Schools.
Allowances and
honoraria.

12. Dearness allowances 83,5001 © 1,150 QO0L0%E 1 36,000

Direct grant non- Gove-
rnment Primary Schools

6,39,000/4,66,000

4,70,00,000 8,70,000

2,30,000

2,000 DIMEPIT_ WOIT M6

- 30,250 1,35,000

67,950

GG LTI e B 92,000

JOB00T T 75,000

13. Recurring Grant 30,000 30,000

1,54,0003, ' 84,000

10,000

10,000 1,45,000

20,000 20,090

16,000 1,08,000

10,000 85,000

60,00,00 5,00,0007 65,00,000

1,000 37,000

53,000 53,000




1971

711

Grant originally Suppiementary Additional amount

voted by the

Grant voted by

now required

Assembly the  Assembly
Minor and during  the year
Sub-heads — A \ ——A p——— . Lotal
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2 3 4 3 () 0] (@
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT TO LCCAL
BODIES FOR. PRIMARY
EDUCATION—
14 Recurring grant 53,25,000 4,00,000 4,00,000

D. GOVERNMENI
SPECIAL SCHOOLS—
(a) Normal trainings
Schools.
15 Allowances and Honoractia 60,000
16 Contingencies
17 Pay of casual employees 10,000
Basic Schools Pay of s
Establishment
18 Allowances and Honoraria 5,42,000
Training Colleges
and Schools—
(i) Training College Basic.
19 Allowances and Honoraria 16,000
20 Dearness Allowance
(iii) Training Schools
21 Pay of Officer 6,410
97 Pay of Estabishment 1,69,330
Allowances and Honoraris.

23" Dearness Allowances 1,88,700 35,000

20,000 ... 20,000
10,000 ... 10,000
40,000 ... 40,000

14,000 14,000

1,71,000 9,000 1,80,000

5,000 50,000

16,000 16,000

1,20,000 1,20,000

60,000 90,000 1,50,00



112 16 March.

_ Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted by Additional
voted by the. the Assembly amount now
Assembly' '©  during the year required 3
Minor and Sub-heads. - Sixth e Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas j Areas Areas Total
) O EEE) = @) (5) @F 20 )
Rs. Rs. Rs.” Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs,
(f) Practising Schools
24 Allowances and 16,443 7,000 7,000
honoraria.
Direct grant to Non-
Government Special "
Schools.
25 Recurring grant 5,80,000 1000 ... 5,40,000 5,000 5,45,000
F. General—1—Direction.
26 Pay of Officers 5,440 11,000 11,000
27 Dearness Allowances 1,12,000 5000 .. ... 45,000 30,000 75,000
Contingencies,
28 Purchase of Assamese 15’00_0 15,000
Typewriter. :
29 Casual Employees 820 - 12,000 ... " 12,000
Inspeetion
30 Pay of Officers 85,505 ... 10,000 10,000
31 Pay of Establishment 1,70,605 -- 20,000 20,000
32 Dearness Allowance 5,41,440 53,200 ... 1,60,0002 20,000 1,80,000
Contingencies.
33 Casual Employees 10,000 2,000 60,000 15,000 65,000
34 House Rent 40,000 3,500 10,000 10,000
35 Normal Training 4,00,000 .. o 1,30,000 .. 1,30,000
(h) Military and Allied
Training

36 Sainik School 500,000 S i ©t 210,000 ... 2,10,000



113

1971,
Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the = grant voted by Additional
Assembly the Assembly amount now
i during the' year required
Minor and ' Total
Sub-heads General Sixth General Sixth General  Sixth
' Schedule Schedule “*° Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(D ). (3). (C)) () (6) @) (®)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
[1] Other Scholarship—
37. Central Post Matric. 45:00,000 30,00,000 30,00,000
Scholarship.
[c] Other Miscellaneous
charges.
38, Grant to Sainik School 50,000 50,000 50,000
Goalpara,
39, [{d] N. C. C. Scheme— 69,140 25,000 25,000
Pay of Establishment. :
40. Dearness Allowance. 8,10,600 1,000 1,00,000 6,000 1,06,000
41. Improvement of  4,00,000 36,000 80,000 7,000 87,000

Library Service.

Total

1,49,15,000 23,85,000 1,73,00,000

E—Restoration of flood
damages.—
[al Original Works and

[b] Repairs

35,00,000 35,00.000

Total Normal

1.84,15,000 23.85.000 2,08,00,000

Deyvelopment Scheme
(Fourth Five-Year Plan)
__1—Other State Plan
Scheme.—
A___3__..Universities——3 5,00,000 1.50,000
Direct Grant to Non- .
Government Art Col-
i ge--["] Hostels Stu-

dent Home.

50,000 50,000




114

Grant originally
voted by the
Assembly
Minor and Sub-heads
General Sixth

Schedule |
_ Areas
M @ 3
R a-Rs;
[f] Building Grant  1,00,000
B—3—Secondary 2—
Diregt G_rant to non-
Government Secon-
dary Schools.
School building for  4,00,000

Middle Schools.
Educational Buildings
C—3—Primary—3—
Grants to Local Bo-
dies for Primary

Education.—

[i] Grant of Das Com-
mission Dearness All- -

owance- to Primary

School Teachers.

16 March.
Supplementary
grant ivoted. by Additional
the Assembly amount now
during the year required
: : Total
General Sixth Genernl Sixth
Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas

(4) ©) G @) g

Rs. Rs. Rs. _ Rs. Rs.

5,00,000 5,00,000
20,000 2,00,000
30,000 30,000

3,00,000 | 3,00,000

Total Development
Schemes.

5,00,000 4,00,000 _9,00,000

GRAND TOTA..

1,89,15,000 27,85,000 2,17,00,000




1071 SNEY 115

EXPLANATORY NOTES (NORMAL)

Serials.—1,5;9, 12,15, 19, 20, 23, 24, 27, 32 and 40—The amounts shown
against  those serials are required for payment of édditiona] Dearness
Allowance of Rs. 20:00 p m_which, \;v.as not includéd in the current years
budget. as the order for, Dearness Allowance was issued after submission
of budget esfimates, ‘

Serials.—7, 10;17, 29 -and 33—The expenditure- under those serials area
required for pay and allowance of Casual Employees who. have not yet
been takenyinto the regular Establishment.

Serials.— 3, 11, 13;.14 and 25—These amounts, are required for giving
recurring grants to aided Educational Institutions for payment of sala-

ries, Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance etc., to their teachers.

Serials.—6 and 28—These amounts are required for purchase of As-
samese Typewriters.

Serials.— 4 (a) 8, 18, 21, 22, 26, 30 and 31 — The amount under these
serials are required for pay and Dearness Allowance of Officers and
Establishment of different offices and Institutions which were provided
lJess in the current years budget.

Serials. — 16 and 34 — These /arnounts are required for payment of
House Rent of private building hired for Government . offices.

Qerials.—37 —This amounts is required for meeting additional requir-
ment on Scholarship.

Serials. — 38 — This amount is required for payment to- the Sainik
School, Goalpara.

Restoration of Flood Damages — The additional amount is required
for repair and re-construction of Primary “School, Basic School, Tols,
Madassas damaged by flood. The study Team from the Planning Com-
mission has recommended this allocation. Hence the Supplementary
Demand.



116 16 March,

Development Scheme Fourth Five Year Plan

Sixth Schedule Areas—The amount of Rs.4,00,000 was required for
'payment to Noﬁ-GoVerhr‘nent Art Collegés,"Secondary “Schools-and:grant
of Das Commission’s Dearness Allowance to the Primary ‘School Téachers_
As the payment was of an immediate nature ' and ‘no provision ‘icould
be made in the budget, an advance of Rs. 400,000 was takenh from
the Contingency ‘Fund. ‘Hence, the- Supplementary  Demand to regularise
the Advance taken from the Contingency Fund.

General Areas—The additional amount of Rs. 500,000 has been made

available from ‘Gverall 'plan savings and is fequired for sanction of non-

recurring building ‘grant to Aided Colleges.

No. 16
“Shri CHATRASING TERON to move :

On the recommendatiot of the Governor of Assam, [ beg, Sir, to move
that an additional amount of Rs. 27,15,841 be granted to the Minister in=
charge to defray certain charges which will come in course of payment during

the year ending the 31st March, 1971 for the administration of the head
“29.—Medical”

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 5,04,97,800
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly

during the. year.
Additional amount now required 27,15,841

111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
demand will be accounted for.—



1971 117
g ~_ Supplementary
Grant originally ﬁrant'VDted by Additional
voted by ‘the: '“the> Assembly amount nOW
Assembly during the year “réquired
Minor and Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas Total
(D) @ ey e () (6) (7) ®)
Rs. Rs.  Rs, "Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

B. ‘Hospital and Dispen-
saries— ‘

(b) Establishment of

Primary-Health Units.  33,06,500 2,47,912 /. 5,41,000 1,50,000 6,91,000

(e) Taking over of Lo-

cal Board Dipensaries

Contingencies 15,00,000 58,000 58,000
(h) Establishment of
* T. B. Clinics.
() Pay of Establishment 52800 .. .. .- 948 g
(i) Allowances and D T P S 2,337 2,337
Honoraria.
e Confilisnbies o 0 2624D . ok <o SBEM e 48,624
Total 51,909 51,909
(i) Establishment of
Blood Banks—
(i) Pay of Officers ... DATBO0 M o Bl 6,942 6,942
(ii] Allowances and DRT00 1 s s Shan ol R A 8,144
Honoraria.

Total B BT g 15086 15,086




118 16 March.
1 ; 3 Supplementary
Grant originally 1 rant voted by Additional
voted by the the ''Assembly amount now
Assembly during the year required
- Minor and {
Sub-heads General Sixth  General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) 3) (C) (5) (6) (N ()
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(P) Expansion of
District and Sub
Divisional Hospitals-
(i) Pay ofrestablish- 36,150_, 2,673 2,673
ment.
(i) Allowance and 26,650 4,694 4,694
Honoraria.
(iii) Contingencies 24,600 70,576 70,576
Total 77,943 77,943
(q) E.S.I. Scheme— In
(i) Pay of Officers 64,440 QAT DRSS D 11 14
(i) Pay of Establish- 74,290 42,149 42,142
ment.
(iii) Allowances and 82,000 40,427 40,427
Honoraria.
(iv) Contingencies 4,10,000 38,108 38,108
Total 1,44,826 1,44,826
D. Medical Colleges
and Sceools—
(b) Medical Schools
1. Pay of Establish- 25,070 732 732
ment.
2. Contingencies 50,500 13,108 »... 13,108
13,840 13,840
(c) Assam Medical Coll-
ege Dibrugarh— :
1. Pay of Establish- 1,27,070 28,600 28,600
ment.
2. Allowances and 2,43,200 10,163 10,163
Honorarla.
3, Contingencies 3,63,500 66,836 66,836
1,05,599 1,05,599




1971

Grant originally Supplementary
" voted by the grant voted by
Assembly the Assembly
during the year
Minor and Sub-heads :
193 Sixth

Sixth.

119

Additional amount
now required

Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Tota|
Areas’ Areas Areas
(1. ). 3 C)) ) (6) (@) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
[d] Assam Medical Col-
lege Hospital Dib-
rugarh.—
_ Pay of Establishment. 4,72.820 1,95,740 1,95,740
2. Allowances and 5,75,000 1,69,784 1,69,784
Honoraria. :
3,65,524 1,65,524
[g] Medical  College
Hospital, Gauhati.—
1. Pay of Officers 3,06,600 6,000 6,000
Pay of BEstablish- 5,05,000 45,000 45,000
ment. ]
3. Allowances and 6,00,000 30,000 30,000
Honoraria.
4. Contingencies 18,00,000 8,20,800 8,20,800
9,01,800 9,01,800
(i) Completion of the
Scheme for Social
and Preyentive
Medicine etc.—
1. Pay of Officers 26,000 60 60
2. Allowances and 48,000 5,676 5,676
Honoraria.
3. Contingencies 60,000 26,578 26,578
: 32.314 32,314
(k) Establishment of
Gauhati Medical
College.—
1. Contingenci\es 4,00,000 1,28,000 1,28,000
1.28,000 1,2g,000

“iTotal Normal

24.35,341 1,50,000 22,85,841




120 16 March.,

Grant originally; Supplemg:nta.ry ; Additional
voted by the grant yoted by amount now Total
: Assembly . the Assembly required
Minor and Sub-heads during the year
Sixth ! 20117 Sixth Sixth E
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
3 Areas Areas Areas
y g 12010 } e s
1) 2 3 (G)) ). ©) (@) ®
Rs. 4Rk Rs.) Rs. Rs4®) Rs . (I} Ra

Development Schemes—
Fourth Five Year Plan
II—Other State Plan
Schemes—C—3 Grants '
for Medical purposes— -
(j) Grant-in-2id to.Red )
Cross Maternity Home
at Gauhati. .
[h] Grant-in-aid to 50,000 e 50,000
Purbanchal Mahavidya- :
laya Gathanmulak Seva , , : |
Kendra, Sapekhati for
establ shment of a Mat-
ernity  .Centre.
(1) Grant-in-aid to Gau-
hati Child Welfare Soci-
ety [under auspices of
Gauhati Municipality]. oY
Total Dev. Schemes 1,30,000 -+ 1,30;000

Grand Total 25,65,84% -1,50,000 ... 27,15.841

EXPLANATORY NOTES
B.—Hospital and Dispensaries

1. -[b]~ The addi, ional amount of Rs. 541000 under General areas
is required for meeting expenditure for pay and' allowances of the staff



1971 121

due to short fall in the original provision and also for meeting expen-
diture for payment of new ad-hoc Dearness allowance since ~sanction=d

by Government.

2. The additional amount of Rs. 1,50,000 under Sixth Schedule
Areas is required for meeting expenditure for pay and allowances for
the normalised block, staff in the Hill areas for which no provision
could be made in the Budget for 11970.71 and also for payment of ad-hoc

Dearness Allowance since sanctioned by trovernment.

[e] The additional amount of Rs. 55,000 is required as the provision
in the Budget is found to be inadcquate.

The excess amount under (h) Establishment of T. B. Clinics is re-
quired due to purchase of beddings, clothing, lockers, etc., including
diet for patient of Civil Hcspital, Cachar and drawal of arrear pay
and allowances for the staff. Hence additional amount of Rs. 51,909 is
required.

The excess under (i) Esteblishment of Blood Banks is due to dra-
wal of Non-practicing allowance of Asstt. Surgeon I and drawal of en-
hanced D. A. with effect from lst September 1969.
+he excess under (p) Expansion of Districts and Subdivisional Hos-
s due to drawal of arrear pay and allowances and the increased

sture on some  items under contingencies.
loyees of State Insuracne Scheme is due
dit bills and

pital i
expend

The excess under (q) Emp
to drawal of arrear Dearness Allowance and Arrear pre-au

\ncrease expenditure on some items under Contingencies.

D—Medical Colleges and Schools

e exces under (b) Medical Schools is due to appointment of

Th
s for the

substitute and purchase of chemicals, instruments and appliance
Pharmacy Classes. Hence additional amount of Rs. 13,840.

The excess under [c] Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh, is due to
drawal of Arrear Dearness Allowance, Arrear Pay and increased expen-
giture on some items under Contingencies.

The excess under [d] Assam Medical Collece Hospital,
¢ up some permanent Casual employees to regular establi
Rotating House staff and purchase of medicines.

is due to

SR ment
_brlng]n . Sh ]
jncrease ©Of



122 16 March..

\ - -
The excess under [g] Medical Collece Hospital, Gauhati, is duve to
the increase of pay and al'owances of the staff and drawal of arrear
Dearness Allowance and other aliowances. There are large pending M.

S. D. bills and Medical Stores and equipments, bill for payment during
the Financial year. Hence additional amount is Rs. 9,01,800 is required.

The excess under [i] Completion of the Scheme for Social and
Preventive Medicine Department in Assam Medical, College, Dibrugarh
and Establishment of Health Centre at Chabua, is due to drawal of
arrear Dearness Allowance and increase expenditure under Contingencies.
Hence an additional amount of Rs. 32,214 is required.

The excess under [k] Establishment of Gauhati Medical College
is due to increase expenditure under Contingencies. Hence additional

amount of Rs. 1,28,000 is required to meet the expenditure.

Development Schemies

The amounts are required for giving aid to the organisations during
the year 1970-71 for extending medical facilities. The amounts will pe
available within anual Health Plan Ceiling.

No. 17
Shri CHATRASING TER:QN‘ to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move
that an additional amount of ‘Rs. 13,43,000 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charg s which wﬂl come in the course of payment
during the year ending the BIst March 1971 tor the adm1n1strat10n of the
head ““30—Public Health—-l———?ubhc Health.”



123

1971
Rs.
1.—Grant orizinally voted by the Assembly .. 22428800
11,—Additiona! grant voted by the Assembly 2,50,000
during the year.
Additional amount now required 13,43,000
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the Gaant voted by Additional amount
; Assembly the Assembly now required
3 during the year
Minor and
‘§ub-heads Sixth \ Sixth Sixth

1)

General Schedulz General Schedule General Schedule Total
) 3 4) (5. .2 (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

A—Public Health
Establishment [a]
Superintendent and
Other Establishment.

3 Allowances and  8,25,560 1,06,600 ... e - 15,000 15,000
Honoraria.
* 4 Contingencles 7,20,780 ~ 56,600 .- .. 7,26,000 40,000  7.66,000
[b] Public Health ~ 1,06730 12.390 .- s+ 22,000 22,000
Propaganda,
[t] Expenditure in 1,00,000 .- -« 1,65,000 1,65,000
connection with
2 Mizo disturbance,

C. Expenses in conn- 7,95,110 24,440 2,50,000 3,37,000 38,000 3,75,000
ection with Epide- »
mic diseases.[c]Epi-

demic Units,

Total

10,63,000 2,80,000 13,43,000




124 16 M arck.

EXPLANATORY DNMNOTES

/..—[a]—3—The additional amount of Rs. 15,000 is required for
payment of new Ad-hoc Dearness Allovince since sanctioned by Gov-
ernment.

A —[a]—5—The additional amount "of Rs. 7,26,000 under General
and Rs. 40,000 under Sixth Schedule Areas are required as. the original
<rant is inadequate to meet the required expenditures for Medical Stores,
diet of patienfs, pay and allowances, of the Casual Employees and also
for adjustment of Book Tranferred bills for supply of Chol ra Vaccine
Lymps and also, due to rise in prices of the articles.

-[b}-—-'i"h'e additional amount of . Rs. 22,000 is required for pay and
allowances of the staffs sanctidned for Autonomous Hill Districts, as no
provision could be made for the purpose in the budget for 1970-71,

[c]—An additional amount of Rs. 1,65,000 is required to meet the
expenditures in connection with pay and allowancéé of the sanctioned

staff and also for payment of new Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance since
sanctioned . by Government.

\

C—[c]-The additional amount of Rs. 3,37,000 under General is requ-
ired for payment of bills, for purchase of Medicines and Chemicals in
connection with preventive mesures under taken to guards against out-

break of epidemic consequent upon the heavy floods in: Plain  Districts.
this " year,

The additional amount of Rs. 38,000 under Sixth Scheduled Areg

18 required for 'payment of bills for purchase of “Medicine jand Chemical °

in connection. “with preventive measures undertaken to guard : against
outbreak of epidemic,

No. 18

Shri CHATRASING TERON to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, | beg, vir, to move

that an additional amount of Rs, 2,00,000 be granted to the Minister

/

-in-

——



1971

125

charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending the 31st March 1971 for the administration of
the head ' «30.—Public Health—11—Public' Health Engineering.”

Rs.

1 —Grant originally voted by -the Assembly 59,830,200
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly

during the year.

Additional amount now required 2,00,000

111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Suppiementary Additional amount

voted by the Grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
Minor and during the year
Sub-heads K S R N e o) G A N o 1)
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(H (2) (3) (4) (i) s () (7) ®)
Rs, Rs. Re. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Development Schemes [4th
Five Year-Plan]—IT—Other
State Plan Schemes—A — 3
PH.—Estt. [TT1] Permanent

Water Supply Scheme for
Gauhati  University and

Assam Engg, College.

Total

2,00,000 [... 2,00,000

/¢

2,00/000 - 2,00,000




126 16 March,

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A provision of Rs.2 lakhs was made in the budget under the P,
W. D. [R and B ] for 1970-71 for execution of an integrated Water
Supply Scheme for Assam Engineering College and Gauhati Universiiy.
The work is to be taken up by the Public Health Ebgineering Organi-
sation instead of P. W.D. and as such necessary provision is required

to be made under the head ““30-P- H. E. by corresponding surrender of
the amount by the P. W.D. [R and B1.”
Hence the Supnlementary demand.

No. 19

Shri ATAUR RAHMAN to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, 1 beg,, Sir, to move
that an additioral amount of Rs. 2,42,600 be grantzd to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration

of the head *31.—Agriculture.”

Rs.
|
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 4,57,93,900
II.—Additional Grant voted by the Assembly
during the year. /
Additional amount now required 2,42,600

IIf.—Sub-head under whih the Supplementary

Demand will be accounted for :—



1971 127

Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the grant voted by  amount now

Assembly the Assembly required
during the vear
Minor und Sub-heads , A ——~— A —— A Total
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Generat Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) @ .0 4 ©) (6) @) (3
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Development Schemes
[Fourth Five Year Plan]
II—Other State Plan Sche-
mes—[Sixth Schedule
[ Part A ] areas.
F—3—Agricultural Ex-
periments and Research.
29. Lift Irrigation 4,41,000 ... ... ... 122,600 1,22,600
L. 3. Works—[a] Original
13. Flow Irrigation 9,64,000 ... ... ... 1,20,000 1,20,000
Total e e R AONGO0R 2421600

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. An amount of Rs, 1.22,600 was required for purchase of some
more pumps and other irrigation tools, accessories, etc. under the Lift
Irrigation Schemes in the Hill Districts as per revised Plan allocation
mane by the Hill Planning Board.

2. An amount of Rs. 1.20.000 was required in connection with the
execution of some irrication prejects under Flow Irrigation Scheme in
Hills District as per revised Plan allocation made by the Hill Plann-
ing Board.

The expenditure was incurred by taking an an advance from Con-
tingency Fund as sanctioned vide Government Memo No F (H.H.C.)
48/69-70, dated 28th March, 1970 and this' Supplementary '‘Démand is
_only._to_regularise the advance obtained from Contingency Fund during

1969-70. il



128

No. 20

Shri ATAUR RAHMAN to move :

16 March.

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir,
move that an additional amount of Rs. 78,000, be granted to the Miniscer-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of paymen:
during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of the

head “32.—Rural Development”.

¥

Rs
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly... 25,98 000
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year.
Additional amount now required o= 78,000
111.—Sud-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
- dditional
iginally Supplementary A
Gr‘z;ﬂicid 011;15 e grant voted by the amount now
Assembly Assembly during required
: the year
: Total
Minor and Sub-heads ; o
= sixth Sixth ixth
2 General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
% A aR : Areas Areas
(1) @) 3) ) (5) (6) (@) (8)
Rs Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Devolopment Schomes
(Fourth Five-Year Plan)—
1. Schemes Under
Art 275—
C.—2—_Grant-in.aid
Welfare of back-
ward clasees— -
Self-halp  Schemes— 1,50,000 23,000 23,000
( Plains Trlbal )
Seif-help Schemes— 2
[ Schednled Caste]
[Removal of untou. 65,000 55,000 55,000
chability )
Total 78,000 78,000




1971 s 129
EXPLANATORY NOTES

The amount of Rs. 78,000, is required as there is heavy demand
from Plains Tribail and Scheduled Caste people and the original provisi-
ons of Rs. 150,000, for Plains Tribal people and Rs. 65,000, for Sched-
uled Caste people are quise inadequate for the purpose in comparison
with a large number of Schemes/Applications received in the Department
from both the Communities, :

The equivalent amounts are being surrendered from the Major
Head under <“30—Public Health” and ‘28 —Education™.

Hence the Supplementary Demand.

No. 21

Shri ATAUR RAHMAN to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move
that an additional amount of Rs. 3,86,539, be granted to the Minister-in-

charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment

during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of the

head “33.—Animal Husbandry”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 2,02,48,500
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year. . 7
Additional amount. now - required 3,86,539

J11.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted' for—



130

16 March,
Grant originally . Supplémcntary Additional amount
voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
during, the year
Minor and Sub-heads ' Total
-t Sixth - Sixth, Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
@) () 3 ) ) (6) ™ ®)
. Ry TSR ! Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.' Rs.

NORMAL—
E.—Breeding of operations
[d] Scheme taken over
from community Project
Department. 9,50,003 2,05,000_ ... 2,00,000 ...  2,00,000
Development Schemes—
[Fourth Five Year Plan]—
I. — Other State Plan
Schemes—D—3 — Hospi-
tals and Dispensaries.
[b] Establishment of
Veterinary Dispensaries.  1,25,000 v D Bnd L 1,86,539  1,86,509

LG ATl 1 st . .. 2,00,000 186,539 386,539

EXPLANATORY NOTES

An additional amount of Rs. 2,00,000 is required to meet the im-
mediate expenditure under the normalised Blocks. The Blocks were
normalised after the finalisation of the current year’s budget and there-

fore, there was no time to make regular provision for the same, Hence
the Supplementary Demand.

An additional amount of Rs! 186,539 was advanced from Contingency
Fund during the last financial year 1969-70 for improvement of Veteri-
nary Dispensaries in Garo Hills. Hence the Supplementary Demand to
regularise the advance taken from the Contingency Fund.



1971 131

No. 22

Shri CHATRASING TERON to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, 1 bég, Sir,
to move that an additional amount of Rs. 325,320, be ‘granted to' the
Minister-in-charge to  defray certain charges - which «will come in the
course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1971, for the
administration of the Head “34.—Co-operation”. :

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly =~ - 1,11,83,600
(I.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly Nil
during the year.
I1I.—Additional amount now required 3,25,820

IV.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will] be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the grant Jvoted by /.° Additional

Assembly the Assembly amount now
: during the year required
Minor. and e Total
gub-heads General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth
40 ) Schedule chedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas’
(1) @ ) 4) ) © O (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
NORMAL—
B.—Superintendence—
(b) [i]1 Subdivisional
" Organisation—
3. Allowances and 15,25,400 1,84,500 “--- ... 325,820 ... 8,25,820
Honoraria. F ibbA

Total ol flaid o 2she 8125582005 1 B25,820




132 : 16 March.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance at Rupees 20 per month 1o the
Gove'rnment Servants [with effect from Ist September, 1969] was sancti-
oned by the Finance Department vide their Memorandum No. FEG.99/67
Pt/262, dated 21st January, 1970 and for this purpose an amount of
Rs. 3,25820, is required for the financial year, 1970-71. No regular
provision in the Budget for 1970-71 could be made due to late receipt
of Government orders. Hence the Supplementary Demand.

No. 23

Shrimati PADMA KUMARI GOHAIN to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to
move that an additional amount of Rs. 2,51,580, be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of

the head ¢35 —Industries—I—Sericulture and Weaving”.

Rs.

1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 85,82,600

11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly ..,

during the year.

Additional amount now required 251,580

111.—Sub-head under whicﬁ the Supplementary

demand will be accounted for—



1971

Grant originally. Supplementary
voted by the: grant voted by

Assembly

Minor .and. Sub-heads

General Schedule

() @

Rs.

NORMAL

(]
(1) A. Provincial Orga-
nisation.

(a) Direction

1. Pay of Officers

2. Pay of Bstablishment

3. Allowances and
Honoraria

4. Contingencies

(ii) B.. Regional

Organisation

(a) District Headquarter
staff—

3, Allowance and
Honoraria

(iii) C. Subdivisional
Organisation

5. Allowances and
Honoraria.

the Assembly

during the year

Sixth Sixth
General Schedule
Areas Areas
3) (C)) ©)
Rs. ¢ Rs. Rs.
69,350

2,17,370 33,190
1,27,970

34,760

1,48,900

76,500 13,600 ...

133

Additional amount

now required

Sixth
General Schedule
Areas
(6) (@)
Rs. Rs.
12,500 3,000
8,000 6,000
11,080 10,000
10,000
15,000
15,000 3,000

Total

(®)

Rs.

15,500
14,000
21,080

10,000

15,000

18,000



134 16 March.
Supplementary
Grant originally ' yrant voted by’ ''' " ‘Additional
voted ‘by ‘the ‘the Assembly amount now
L Assembly " during the year required
Minor and s : ‘
Sub-heads General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
: : "._AI'E?IS ‘Areas Areas
(H @ 3 ) (©)] (6) @) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
AV) D. Rural Orgagi.
sation—
3. Allowances and Ho-  4,03,700 95,7000 ..= 70,000 25,000 95,000
noraria.
(V) E. Training Organi-
sation—
]
(2) Farm Organisation ’
3. Allowance and Ho- 1,43350 31,200 30,000 3,000© 33,000
noraria.
(VI) E. Training Organi-
2701 satione )7
i) . Weaving institute— 3
3. Allowances and Ho- 59,210 15,000 15,000
~ noraria - ‘ .
(VII) E. Training Orga-
nisation—
(V) Training' Class—.
3. Allowances and 1,26,100 35,310 5,000 10,000 . 15,000
Honoraria,
Total 1,91,580 60,000 2,51,580

EXPLANATORY NOTE

A total sum of Rs.2,38,500 is found short under Pay of "Officer,
Pay of Establishment due to reduction of 2/11th of the total provision
‘demanded by the Department with the iatention that the staff to that

| —




1971 135

proportion would be transferred to Meghalaya. As this transfer could
not be implemented so the provision under pay of officer and establish-
ment to the extent of the above mentioned amount found short. Hence
the Supplementary Demand.

. Under Allowances and Honoraria, the ad hoc Dearness Allowance of
Rs. 20 sanctioned to the Government servant drawing pay upto Rs. 749
per mensem which was sanctioned recently by the Government could not
be provided and the allowances (and honoraria to the- staff proposed to
be transferred to Meghalaya was also not provided in the Budget.

Hence the Supplementary Demand.

No. 24

Shri BISWADEV SARMA to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, ‘0 move

that an additional amount of Rs. 1,441, be granted to the Minister in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending the 31st March, 1971 for the administration of the

head “35.—Industries—III—Major - Industries™.

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 16,62,200
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year. -
Additional amount now  required A 1,441

111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
demand wiil be accounted for.—



136 16 March,

Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted by Additional
voted by the the Assembly amount now
Assembly during the year required
Minor and Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas Total
(1) (@) 3) @) ©) (6) (7) 8)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
35. —Industries—IIT—
Major Industries—B,
Liaison—3 Allowance
and Honoraria. 4,920 1,441 1,441
ettt oreh T T S g Wy

EXPLANATORY ' NOTE

Two Empoloyment Officers held charge’ of Liaison Officer of Indus-
tries from 19th February 1965 to 8th March 1966 over and above their
normal duties. As such, special pay at 15 per cent was allowed, The
amount calculated at the said rate comes to Rs. 1,441 which could not
be paid in due time dueto some technical difficulties. These difficulties

have since been overcome. Hence the Supplementary

Demand to meet
the required expenditure.



-

1971 137

No. 25

Shri ATAUR RAHMAN to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to
move that an amount of Rs. 13,78,153 'be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending, the 3Ist March, 1971 for the ‘administration
of the head «37—I—Community *“Development Projects—National Exten-
sion Service and Local Development works?”. ?

Rs.
I.——Grant originally voted by the Assembly ~°2,49,89,900

III.—~Additional ' grant voted /by the ‘Assembly - ... 5;00,000

during the year.

Additional amount now required 13,78,153
IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted by . Additional

voted by the

the Assembly

amount now

Assembly during the year. required
Minor and Sub-heads Total -
General Sixth General Sixth Genernl Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(Part A) (Part A) [Part . A]
Areas Areas Areas
(1) 2) . () (4) (3 (6) M @®

RE IR R S R R 43 Rs. "~ Rs. . RE:

Development Schemes—
Fourth Five Year Plan
— ITT —Centrally Spon-
sored Scheme — [R ]
Crash Programme of
Nutrition for children—
0—3 years 9,15,153- 463,000 13,78,153

Total o WkBIGlgenE it aulo.0) 151463 14,685,000 - 13{78,153




138 16 March.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

As ‘per instruction of the Union. Government, the State ‘Government
is- required to impleﬁlent a Centrally Sponsored Scheme, viz., — Crash
Programme of Nnutrition. Feeding during the current financial year. The
total cost of the Scheine is Rs. 13,78,153. ~ The decision for implementing
the Scheme during 1970-71 was taken very ' recently. An advance of
Rs. 13,78,153 was taken .from the Contingency Fund to  implement the
programme. The Supplementary -Demand is to .reguiarise the: Advance.

No. 26

Shri KAMAKHYA PRASAD 1RIPATHI to move:

On theé recommendation of the Governor of Assam, 1 beg, Sir, 1o
move 'that an additional amount of Rs. 1,29,780, be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending the 31st March, 1971 for the ad-
ministration of the Head of Account—<38 —Labour and . mployment—

1—_abour”.

Rs.
L.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly - ... ... 1384000
IL.—Additional Grant voted by the Assembly ... .. 33505
during the year.
Additional amount now required 1,29,780

I11,—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for .—



1971, -, 139

Grant originally Supplementary Additional
“ voted by the grant voted by amount now Total
Assembly the Assembly required _ -\ =
Minor anq Sub-heads ‘ du_ring tl_':e year .
: : <o) "~ Sixth L N " Sixth

GI2IVOT

Gerneral Schedule General'Schedule ! General ‘Schedule’ 71t
. Areas . . Areas o Areas. .

J22 L

yeriupst (B iauoms.. [@hizibbi3) @) ) () @itk £ ®
s ni noieivorg 94T RsFisiz2 Rait 1o RenswdRS: a20Rsiob 1dRSiasmrys Rs. |

NORMAL— Isupsbsal i tsnbud laaigi

1. Pay of officers . - . L 238,660 o e [aroitibh. 25,5001, 1 -3y 0123990

s 2. Pay of Establishment

di o1 goseivos Reta adl 1]
2,08,530 42,800 o 42,80@

sabudedy 'al nomlvoTanes BoTiDoT
3. Allowances and 2,44,600

110,000
Honoraria, - ey g5

6. Board of Labour 14215 0DS ST 43,700 43,700

Welfare (ii) Establishment

of Community Centres for ro

Plantation Labour.

B—(b) Industrial Tribunal

' under the Industrial =
1= Disputes fAct+ 2111

v ¥ - (i) Industrial Tribunal,
Gauhati.

1.°Pay of officers 13,690 340 3,240

3. -Allowances and Ho- ... 1284007~ =..) i1 4,540 4,540

! noraria.

Total e e ool 29 7805 1,29,780




ot
O
(=)

N | 16 March.
SN EX?LANmRY“Nom;sr
e TrLy Lo omr el AL ol bBaye -
B__(a)_ W ,.(,Yv ._ K ‘,yh q.;n it

sy

1.—Pay of oﬁ‘icers-—-Z—Pay of Estabhslzment—The aaé'ﬁlgnﬁ 'rzilﬁg’c;:l‘lﬁnt
is required : for ﬁpendimw,ompay of:- thec@ﬁicers and staff as the provision
in the origififl budget is oA to be inZ¥4uate.

' 3.—Alldwances ‘@hd HéHoraria-+The ‘additickal amount i§: required
for- payment “of dearhess alfowancé' of the! staff29 The provision in the
original budget is found to be inadequate. I IATE

6.—Board of Labour Welfare Establishment of Commumty Centre of
PBlanration- ‘LabB3*:The additional amourft'is “f'equlred for P4y “8da*aflol-
%nces of the st%ff as the orlglnal prov1sxon m the bu&gegh:si foqu to
be inadequate. = ‘ T

O .o B..[b]_The gdggnonal amount is requlred as provnslon m _the budget
is found to be madequate Hence the Supplementary Demand

-
ML IR AN

onT e N - ) . ) . e o '"'J(.".}" 1% Lags
LG I AT A T I PRIPE SN PR

NO 27 A ERNA IO PR

L T A e

Shri KAMAKHYA PRASAD TRIPATHI to 'moLv‘e:‘ . '

MRTHET] I

On the recommendation of the “overnor of Assam, ,l be_g,; Sn',. to
move that an additional amount of Rs. 22. 000, be granted. to,the:Minister.
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for tg" ﬁﬁfmﬁis?rz'xﬁbn of
the head “38.—I abour and Employment —IV—Employment and Ti'ammg”

Ane

[ N o8 ) . oo o L g 1 n.Rs,\
1.—Grantooriginally voted by the Assembly ... Teet: 9unr49,84,200
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly ... 612964 120
during the year. '
Additional amount mow- Teqtm'ed N 22,000
S 111 —Sub-hgad ﬁnder which the Supplementary lar ® '

~ demand “will be accounted for—



e

e

ETEFE IR T A S

Aau e an ’7'/ 7

Wo7EL 2 1l

Loy g s o.Grant briginally. Supplementary. i it Dio desmgsigTi
i s¥oted by-the:, graptvoted by:: i) 0P 5,0 o

Z-s3f wAﬁsembly .1 :1the,Assembly .+, 1Additignal amount . :
it o i e wid. «during theqyear/, zcatow required.: , «- '/

aMm°§ ‘and;: Subthepds G0t nc st 9 s oh wahae ol st oecl
N L, 'I(DTQ.)'USIXth' 208 In,)r.l}‘.)/(, DL S e ’s’ll‘_lth_ ,"\ R T

" “General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
D ERTRT ol TR DRYL- 53¢ SRRAC IR FH Lokild P3O0 o gL

1 ‘Areas ) Area§ rdr‘eas e
:?ﬁ"!'!/- AL Al b seest T nolq “)“ 'TanﬂJqlﬁ

.'A.f.\

sins s gl

(1) (2)"' !(jym;m"r .‘G}'ﬂu'; 5’1&5)1.;;7,'{-6)‘3 M:-{m?c 13!{!'(8)

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. . Rs

Development Schemes ... 15000 ... ... .. 22,000 22,000

~
1S

(Fourth Five, Year Plan) DN
1I.—Other State Plan
Schemes-B.-4- Employ-n
ment-(a) Employment’
Exchanges.

s 6l L TP PR 1Y) O e O

L rToifainm* R .:": s '."’"’..' 22600,}(220%

UL Ty VTAT O, S A3 AL L 1

s 1o notiahnemroer e a0

e P T TN oot .l s nfwan snmiak ~ . ,! : e
EN ey - L R ~ R ro . o1 Lt - PR
e do ‘:"~.-'-'v Jovs W0 TR it o Thas s 0 aiaah msmyan o serron
A

LA oo 0T b inise? aoeLantorstl <080 Lnud adi e adieys gimbs
Cineinea? o srnro.senid - tem21e et i SRs 18

h ' EXPLANATORY NOTE

25
At the time of presenting the Budget for 1970-71, it was anticipated

flidt--al'the Employment fﬁféfm"“atibh dnd Als¥stane Buread' And-Employ-
ment Market Information anits -in Khasirand: -Jaintia- and."- Garo Hills
under the Directorate of Employmcnt and Csaftsmen Training, Assam
wpuld be under the jurisdiction of the Government , of , Meghalaya: and

hence no provision was made m the State Budget ;'or t €. aforesaid
g F 191 A,

establishments. Although the subjects dealt thh m qae vD;;gctorate of
Laty n- | TR




142 16 March.

Employment and Craftsmen 'Training, Assami:fall ‘imitiie concurrent list
of the Sixth Schedule of the Constitiition of Tndia, these are not mentioned
in Parts’A, B'and C'of the Sécond”Schedule of ‘thé’Assam Re-organisation
(Meghalaya) 'Act, 71965. Asosuch! thése'subjects pertaining to Meghalaya
areas are also under the exclusive jur}sdiction to be ‘undérthe'Adminis-
trative Control of The Government of Assam Accordmgly, the additional
amount ‘now proposed is absolute]y uecessary to meet the obligatory
expendlture for Plan Schemes in the Hills Areas including the areas

under Meghalavasduringithe current financigl year:,

No. 28 (osl9 183Y svif diro™)

Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam 1 beg, Sir,

to move that an additional amount of Rs. 65 81? be granted to the
— Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the vear ending the 31st March 1971, for the
administration of the head %“39.—Miscellaneous, Social and Developmental

Organisation—Statistics—I—Directorate of Statistics”.

Rs.
T.—{rant n%igina]‘v voted  hy ihe. Assembly o 21120,34,000
fT.—=Additional: grant voted:tby the Aqsel“h‘v
: during the'year, ! i bOI35] 1
TTT.—Additional amount now required | R T g

.IV —-Sub head under wh:ch the Supplementary
: Dem'md will be accnunted for—

— Ry

e
- e



143

1971
Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the’ crant’’ voted-by. Additional
Assembly’ ' lthe ‘Assembly ! amount now
“!during the year equired
Miner and ' Total
Sub-heads General ' Sixth. /' General“Sixth General - Sixth
Schedule chedule Schedule
Areas Areas Arecs
(1) (2 (3) (B=mma(5) (6) (7) (%)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs.
A. State Statistics
2. Pay of Establishment 7,00,404 39,290 6,250 6,250
3. Allowances 3,55,842 37,080 ... i T A G S 1640
and Honoraria.
4, Contingencies 82,370 8,840 ... 46,186 8,737 54,923
Total .. 46,186 19,627 ~ 65,313

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(A) 2. The amount of Rs.6,250 is necessary for payment of pay of 2.
Sub-Inspectors of Statistics of 2 newly - normalised blocks for which no
provision was made originally.

3. The amount of Rs. 4, €40 is necessary ‘for payment of other
allowances of 2 Sub-lnspectors ol Statistics for 2 newly normalised

blocks for which no provision was made originally.



144 16 March.

4. Out of the amount of Rs. 46,186 an amount of Rs.40,656 is
necessary for payment,  house rent of the office of the Director of
Statistics at Shillong due to shifting of the same to the rented houses

necessitated, as aresult ‘of vacating the taxation building for Meghalaya

Government and Rs, 5530 is the cost of carrying official papers and

furniture,  etc.,” at the time of shifting of the, office from . Taxation
building to the rented ‘houses.

The sum of Rs8737 is necessary for payment of arear rent of
the office of the Statistical Officer, = Mizo district due to refixation of
rent with retrospective eifect.

Hence the Supplementary Demand.

No. 29
Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, dir, to move
that an additional amount of Rs. 37,500, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment

during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of
the head

“39.——Miscellaneous, Social and Developmental Organisations”
(Iv.

—Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity)”.

Rs,
I —Grant originally votediby ‘the Assembly 25,18,000
1L.—Additional grant voted by-the Assembly
' during the year.
Additional amount. now required 37,500
111.—Sub-head under |

which the Supplementary
Demand will ps accounted for——



197k a1 £ Jﬁq

inarmiyeq 1o 921000 sg}"mtergggeﬂpﬂﬂ3?§@E§%ﬁ?}%¥;hﬁ%d{¥ﬁ8}}qu135[395?11:"},:1&
o1 to moitsizinimbe YRIEGDY the i, Grantevated Ey}ibnl}o%ﬁ%‘ﬁi}-%%hub
> noiigzinsgnO If:'.fﬁﬁ.fﬁé?ﬁ?“?@y bns t&qefﬁsﬁ}ﬂglﬁml!su?]\f.- pEy

) : bsad
Minor and d%mg the year

“ zo‘euoH 91et01051 U —V)—2p0908![902iM
Sub-head pe A P e B N T O D)
25 General Sixth General Sixth  encral Sixth
. .+ Schedul chedul Schedule
JOE Ch @ ...Yidmogz A 25 e'td fr:f)?(s)"-x «.ﬁﬂrsi-:fﬂo i f---!%_.l I
- : Areas : Areas Areas’
\ Idriszz A ot vd bsjov taste [Bnoitibb A= [ ]
B9y . adi aoiub
() @) ()R ) OfF ) ()
UGALE o DOTIUPST won Inuoms [enoitibbA

YRemnslqred odi Rpidw 1®eiw bRsi-hu2Rsy 1] Rs
~—10t bslnuosos sd lliw  basmadl
NORMAL—

N [snoifibb A visimamslaqqu?d (lenigito  Ing1d
,,‘ MISC}?HHI}‘EQHEW arlt vd batov g1y ¢
| A.—Directorate of AdyeEnb vidme.» A
tising and Visual Publicity=; adi
fa TPublicity —- ehsad-dvé bas 1oailM
3. Aliowances and HOI]@-"EQ.94,3SQ 45.8254<¢ ... 30,000 7,500 37,500

st yd batoV o
vidmaz A

.: "lllj'ar{iag (513090 ! sluboda2  igramaD sjubsdag  IstomsD
| EBITA 209TA 2e9TA
o - o, e ... 30,000 7,500 37,500
! ) fJTOtal (@) (c) () (€) <’ & :
| 25 28 o S ol & &
|

| 1o stmotognid A

-gnizpol
= el § LN vy 0520 EXPLANATORY Nq;];lE'%

«150Mo 1o w89 .1

St ! |
2 18. 5] . TI8.51 " : 37 85,00 1289 1o ve9q €
12,01 i 200,01 % 024,08 bns 29onswollA £

The amount is required for payment of dearness allowance, etc., as

: )
‘the provision in the budget is found to be inadequate., . = =

2EED ! ZEEQ 2o, kL 200, B 139iflo o ¢TI |l
e it i No, 30" ! 050,8% Jzed to yed .C
LIH‘ : oer.@ Ote.e 000, 1 080,04 Ban et S
\ Shri KAMAKHYA PRASAD TRIPATHI to move: “iitonoll
L o 2 O s ove.c asiomagmiimod &
e e e e e e e et et *ﬂ.:*_‘__ L o to
01,72 On .the recommendation of, the Governor of Assam, Iﬁlégfgﬁ ‘S[':’ter-
.move that an-additionai- amount of Rs. 57.610, be granted to the Mini

O . R . A L A e Y S e



ia6 : T 16 Mdrth.
in.{:%‘é‘fgé"‘té‘*é&f'}@"é‘eﬁ&ﬂf’dﬁﬁ?ﬁéﬁqﬁﬁidﬁ%n "t‘zaﬁle’iﬂ‘lhé’ course of payment
during W¥ykd¥ ending AHEV318  March, 1971/ F5Fthé administration of the
head <39 -Miscellanéofis:e! ébcf’dl’ and ﬂbv‘e‘l‘b%mental' Oi'gat_nﬁation—
ns1on :
Mlswllaneous—w—bxrwtomie of "Housing ” ’

N | ——— ._..._V.V...--....,\ e - beoil W2
' T ixi” !‘.‘Ti!"n’; 11Xz "'m'n’:‘-) r‘ij}t? 1512090 -~ Rs.
lgli%:%;t ongmai'ly g\oted by i Kg‘sembly.‘. 9,42 300
1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly e T e
ey (7, . dupipg th&)Year @ @ ) T
Additional amount now requlred o e 57,610

PR

% 11128Sud-héad undér whick the Supplemengary
Demand will be accounted for—

e A RSOY

. Grant originally Supplementary Addltional
Voted by the  grantvoted bythe amdinf's adwz 4
Assemb]y - Asseribly dufingb 4 10 Rguirkd1icl- o
, “the yearijuildu ign=i¥ s naian
Minor and Sub-heads ‘ ity Total

ORYE QT gnoac . . Sth2g8.lh iEre Sixtbuod bao e Sixths
: : Generdl Scheduje General Schedule ' General Scl}edule
= e i 2. o.::Aveas... __ . .. ~_Areas —

02,0 (E T e
8 \a 2% )«-‘-)E(i-ré).—i};--‘-‘"_@)_f',.. @ L8 6) teo! ’(7) ®
7 Rs Rs. Rs.  Rs . Rg. Rs. R

" A 'Directorate of
- Housing. . e - Ca e .. ) .

1. Pay of officers fodgo T YAuWLALS LR 6520 .. 6,520
2. Pay of Estt. 69285 e e 14815 ... 14,815
3 Allowances and 30,450 . ... 10905 .. 10,950

oot ollr cesprreld Yo tnomysq 1(‘! L31i3991 A0 Inus :m!.. sdT
B L. I G. H. Scﬁeiﬁép:»f*!!l 96 O Lgmlul “l J\ha)ud iy o1 “'hm‘!tflq :.“j

1. Pay of officers 43,665 33,65 .. .. 9335 .. 0335

2. Payof Bsstt. . 72,070 - L4f% o5 e 6330 .. 6,330

3. Allowance and 46,020 1,900 9,530 .. 9,530
Honoraria.

B . ‘ . .
:ovem o THTAGIAT ~:'!_A2A,§}”! ATHAMANL 2
4, Contingencies ‘ B 2870 T e "130 '

eed . .o

o, “f’i“?a T "‘ 7“ me ﬂD W 3o non.,bnmnsa'gsm‘azh. a0 57,610

-T R $ 2 fis 2 iy S T

ST




19711/ 147
EXPLANATORY NOTES

The. additional amount is required to meet the expenditure which
will be required for pay. and allowances of the staff under the head
A .—Directorate of Housing and B.—Low Income Group Housing Scheme
(General Areas) during the year 1970-71. _

The' additional grant is required for meeting- the  shortfall of the
actual requirement dué to reduction of the ‘original estimate by 2/11 as
‘the share for Government of Meghalaya as per decesion of the Govern-

.ment But in fact the staff maintained under general areas have not
been effected at all in view of creatlon of mew state. As the work in-

volved in respect of the transferred areas is negligible in comparision
with the actual work involved under general Areas. :

Hence the Supplementary Demand.

No. 31
Shrimati PADMA KUMARI GOHAIN to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg,, Sir, to move
‘that).an additional;amount. of Rs. 1,00,000 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
" ment 'during the'year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration

of the head “39.—Miscellaneous, Social and Developmental Organisati-
.ons—Miscellaneous—[VI—Directorate of Social Welfare]”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted By the Assembly 61,78.100
IT.—Additional Grant voted by the Assembly co
during " the 'year, | Y BT -
Additional amount now required. ©.. - ws 1) 1121300,000

TI1.—Sub-head - under which the  Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for :—



148 16 March.

Grant otiginally ' SSxipplém éntary

voted by the Giant voted by Additional amount
o1ulibnagxs ASseltit'y 07 DIYRO A ssémblyo s 'Binovelrequired
bearl sdt 1sbay TReiz ardr Mo ::uagsgjf,ﬂé::th‘e‘nyeafe:q 101 botigpst ad Niw
Miner aduoH quoid amoonl wojw.a': baus gaizuoH Yo 9181009 Ti(d— A
Sub-heads Sixth .IT-0T@I 1Sixtled) gnitwb (2Sixth IstsnsD)y
ot 9o EW10d2 GedérginBohedulGbureraios hedulerGeneratiSchedule | Total
28 LI\S vd oismites [sniAieasads o n0itATeaS o1 syh ingrﬁﬁaﬁfn Isntog
“mI9voD) oy 10 ' fiofesssb 1oq 28 BvsIRHSM. 1o imsmmigvo 10)918dz o
on  9vEd 2g91n Im%ns:z 13(}2”; b;ni(:}s)nif:rn (“152? arl} (,_16'231 foil €77 (§)
-ni Sow : '

doidv

rrrorm
o1 eA paiste waRgslo noigggo o wsiv ni Rs 38 bRissAs (RS
noiziteqmos  nj oldigilgen 2t 28318 bamslensn sdi 1o 109g2at1 nr bsy]
Deve!opment_ Schemes, .
[Fourth Five Year Plan]
—Il.—Development Sche-
mes under Art, 275-C.—
2—Contribution—Miscel-
laneous—Contribution—
:ovom of MIAHOD TAAMUM AMOAG iteriind?
[6]—Housing Schemes
ofort StweePer o ahd Sehed 1o 10019700 odi Yo moitebnsmmoset sy 7O :
~duled Casfe ﬁbp]é_bo]ns‘:g],gd'()@@)ﬂ-').l..zﬂ..?'o JauomK005000:ihhs 11,00,000

~YBq 1o W0 ady ot arns i datdsr gcanvodn ﬂ;fjf’,':‘

(Jl’!
19098 18bay baviovni sow lsutos sdr dtiw

bnemadd visinsraslqque adi somaH

1€ .oV

sppede I 4
\ SR REL= B v e s

TBio——
noitsrieid Ry of; tot [AVO[ *;donsM 321E orft gnibms LQ%Q:QQ griiiubl’g%(r)r?o

~i152ingg10 Isdnsmqolsved  bns laiso? 200508H902iIM— 08 bgad oy 1o

“[91811sW [gin02 1o 915:‘m13ﬁ1i(]—~!"/]—«aunf;n!;ﬂso::iM-_znn

25
EXPLANATORY NOTES
001,817, 13 vidmsezA odt yd bstov vlsnigito tngrD— 1

Yldmsae A odi wd bstov iasD Ienoitibb A 11
The amount of Rs. 1,00.000 is required .amthe doriginalhprovision of
ORE01150.000-is quite- inade oatigfer thor piirposes ifsrwoiparison with g
large number of Sabénvesnsbeaivedadh tﬂ:&i@e‘pﬂmmemﬂz!—dua—.m
Hence the Surplementary "Wedahalooos od Miw bosmea



Jo7eM Ol (ﬁé

AQT A AT

o/
<

Shri KAMAKHYA PRASAD TRIPATHI to move :

7

-(15QX9 901 130m 01 baii pa1 2 000 f .23 Jdo | y Isnoiiibhs
On the recomn}endatnon of the Governor of Assam I beg,ESu to moye
JilJiadl

tha_t,;a,rgiagglt!ogalf amount. ,_of.,R.s.- 5,990 be. grat;_tscill, to the M.?n,lster.-ln;
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of the

head “39—Miscellaneous—Social and Developmental Organisation—
[VIII—Town and Country Planning Creanisation]”.

tE .o Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the As-embly 40,31,300
11.—Additional grant voted by the Asse[r?bly Lo o s
: svoin o1 MAMHAA ;

PR ey M

during the year.

: Additional amount now required 5,000
ovou 011112-Sub-head “vhde Whidh ‘the Stifjplemntarytonmooer 91 10

-ni 19t2iniM oD ehaRd 16731 Bk H0Ccunfdd ABrie Jnuoms Isnoitibbe o8 isrll
insmyeg 1o se1wod sdt ni smoo lliw doidw 2sgisdo nisi19o ysiieb of 53180
odi 1o mollsuzinimbs o Grant! 'otiginallyl/ Sizppleméntaryino 7dditionatitob

—200082insg10 [;;z.u;.-p-"&%tffl)rby the |, -grant yoted by, ;jamount oW,
: Assembl?r the Assembly  required . .
aosqols

dur!ng !]lt‘. y}.__. A —atoanslisoaih
Minor 4and Sub-heads ———A- e A J - A ’ Total
Sixth Sixth Sixth
280 General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule

Areas Areas Areas

(1) @3] (3) (4 (5) (©) (@)

00E IS K€ RslmazzeRs, odi RE, borRsyllenigiRs 1007Rs—. [  Rs.

NORMAL

vidmoezA 9di yd botov insyz [snontibbA—. 1l
HEAD QUART: R

3. Allowances and 22.405 S’OBOK
Wi Honoraria, bsuups won tnuoms lsno/NbbA

sy ot goitub

5,000

000 AT

Total 5,000

—.101 bsimuosis ud liw E?.’rosorgsb




150

16 March.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The addmonal amount of Rs. 5,000 1s required to meet the expen-
diture on enhlnced Diarness All owance sanctloned by ‘the Govemment

which could not be foreseen at the time of preparation of Bud_et for 1970-71

No. 33

Shri ATAUR RAHMAN to move :

A

On the recommendation . of the Governor of Assam, 1 beg, Sir, 10 move
that an additional amount of,Rs. 10,74,000, be granted. to- the Minister in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment

during the year ending the '31st . March, 1971 for: the administration of the
head

"39.—-Miscellaneous Social and Developmental Organisations—
Misce]lanéous—‘—XII—-Dairy‘ Development”.
, :
y ‘Rs.
1.—Grant originally-voted by the  Assembly 32.21,300
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly '
during the year.
- Additi ' i
ional amount now required 10,74,000

111.—Sub-head under which the supplementary
demand will be accounted for.—



1971 ' : 151

Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted by Additional
voted by the the Assembly amount now
Assembly during the' year required
Minor and Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas Total
(1 () ©) (L) () (6) (7 (8)
RS, o-Rsint e (RS -q Rs Rs. Rs. Rs.

DEVELOPMENT ' SCHEMES
(FOURTH FIVE-YEAR
. PLAN-
I.—OTHER STATE
PLAN SCHEME—
A.-3.-Dairy Development
and Milk Supply
Schemes—

(ii) Scheme for ~ 10,65,000 2,00,000 ... ... 10,74,000 ... 10,74,000
Town Milk Supply.

Total 35 R 0, 74;000 18103741000

EXPLANATORY, NOTES ..

An additional amount of Rs. 10,74,000 is required for supplementing
fhe ‘inadequate “budget” provision’to’ micet the Contingeni expenditure
under the Scheme: Rnertiataau? sil Ratde £ T .

Hence the Supplementary Demand. ! |



152 16 March.
vaisiromalqaNg, 34
IspoitibbA vd botov eIy ylisnigito 10810
WOM INUOIE yidmaze A “adl od} vd batov
Shiiy MAHENDR A, MO BAN; b CHOUDHURY: Ao move :
dixie dixié dixié ebssd-du2 bns Ir)ﬁlfifr

slubada2 [s190950D slubsds?2 IsrsnsD slubado? [s1an9

[8}0T 2uathA Ba1A 2B9TA

(& 00 G (1) ) () (1

On the recommend.niorrx of the Govcrnér of Assam, { beg, Sir, to move
that an additiondl amount of! Rs. 6,30,50,000, "be grdrited to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will'come inzher eourse of; payment
during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, forithe vadmiinistration of the

head “44—I. N. E. D. and 100—Capital Outlay on Irrigati6p*N! E. D.
: ITAT2 STHTO— |

Works etc”, v S
. . ~dMHHDZ A9

nomaolavad yiisd-.£- A

viqque AliM bag

—29maiag

00AT,01 ... 000.T01 ... ... 00000.8 0002001 10t smsa? (ii)
t ‘-‘aiuqufj M RQ.OT
e*'ll{_‘(!_'\‘_"ni . |!;'07"'Y~._,'=.": .o “;1““1
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 10,83,23,200
I —Additional grdnt voted ‘by fHe' Assémbly ... 2
durmg the year

aitasmalqquz boriupsr 2i 000.V,01 .21 %0 tnwoms lspoisibbs nA
Y. ”Adqp;mnal, gmount ROW, TEQUITed jyoqc oo bipe Ly, 0 .30,§0,00§)!
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand? 11 -1

vill be accounted fors=ema(l iainar ilgque 9d) 9snaH



153

1971
: ~__Supplementary
Grant o\riginally . ..Tant votéa by . Additional
votedvby: the -d: the Assembly/ ..amount now
_ AsSernbly during the year required
* Minor and : '
Sub-heads ., General Sixth _ General  Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule . Schedule Schedule
(7) Areas ( Areas Areas
(1) : D@ 3) “4) (&) 1 6). - (D 5 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs: Rs: Rsi

44— Trrigation N.E. D.

( non-Commercial )

Normz_il—

1. C. Maintenance

and Repairs.

Restoration of Flood
Damage.

2. 100._Capital Outlay  4,67,07,570
on Irrigation Navi-
gation, Embankment 4
and Drainage
Works ( Non-Commercial }—
Development Schemes—
Fourth Five Ycar Plan—
Flood Control.

. 3, Agricu Iture Minor 1,26,67,800
" Trrigation. o acd

4. Major Mediura Irrigationy, . 1,18,66,660

1,00,00,000 2,00,000"

25,00,000. ...

25,00,000

... 31,00,000 ... 31,00,000

15.00,000 ... 15,00,000

ITe

20,00,000 ...  20.00,000



154

SImormrsical

Grant ongmaIlv

; r'Supp]c:rm:m.'i' Iy
= voted by {hu

‘grant voted'by’ '

i !

16 Maréh..

Additional amount
now required

inuomAssembly! o the Assembly!
batipor 10 during the year . _
Minor and Sub-heads’ b ., Total
_ Sixth Sixth S‘ixth i
General Schedu]er "“"General’ Schedule '~ General Schedulé
slubur lubardas ofuliIAreas Areas
) A ). =) ORERE©) © @ )
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
3. If-Centrdlly Sponsored 5,00,000 5,00,000
Scheme outside the State .
Plany Intensifled Investi- (5 2%
gation Schemes on
Irrigation, Powe. and g
Flood Control- i
Investigation of the v
Champamati and
Pagladiya Irrigation
Schemee.
Total 96,00,000 96,00,000
D.—Expenditure on s ieM D
Brahmaputra Flood i -
Control Schemes.
(,l)f‘ 5 Mamtengn‘ce and “000.00.¢  000.00.00.1 it to. fioig101e9 A
Repairs Ordlnary -
(2) C—Maintenance and 1,43,54,000 -91143;54,000

repairs Flood Control.
Br 6, Mamtenance and_

Repairs Restoratlon of

Flood Damage

e 1,85,74000 .

. 1.85,74,000

=iV

f noitepitil no
(4) B Establishment. 50,000 LA 055,000
(5) 100 Capital Outlay BRIy bk
on INED works itemmo ol )y 210w
Development Schemes r1oil 1aimqolayal
(4th Five Year Plan) - e D ..‘
D  Expenditure on i
Brahmaputra Flood fortnol)"-boold
Control Schemes.
; Flood Controll E)Vgl;ks v i 2,04,72 000 oy 2 04 72 ,000
o L : o 1 YA et Gy
Total D Expend:ture 5,34,50, 000 "o 5 Sﬁ [50 000
on Brahmaputra Flood
Control Schemes.
000,008 rev 1 B7R100.0 ORI 6,30,50/0001 ©1Eo6 311i50/000




197 155

EXPLANATORY NOTE

sdt mo1t nwetb n9sd vhs:

HEcH s S b
_ 44——Trr12at10n Navzgatlon, etc. [Nou-Commercial] s

‘1. Ttem. No. 1—This: amount, of,irupees 25,00,000,; isy, for regularisation
of Tadvance ' already -taken from the Contingency- . Fund. /;

119 Trem© No,' 2.2=Out “of ‘amount ‘of "Rs.31 ,00,000' an'“amount' “of ‘Rs.
15,00,000 was taken from Contingency Fund, which is for® fegularisdation
and the balance amount of Rs. 16,00, 000 is to clear the past liabilities.

Ttem No, 3 & 4—The amounts are required to clear the past liabilitics.

Item No. 5.—The amount has been provided by Government of India

recently under the Scheme for employment of Engineers. As the provi-
sion for this purpose could not be made in tho current year’s budget,
hence the Supplementary ;Demand. . A1£220 P
The Supplementary Demand has become -necessary for the following

reasons under—“D-——Expendrture on Brahmaputra Flood Control Schemes

[ and [2]—"['he provmmn under Mamtence and Repalrs is
madequfite compared to the volume of works mvolved in the mamtenance
of the Flood Control Schemes. S : _

_[3]—Due to, the occurrence; of floods of unprecedented, nature, the
provision under the Head «Restoration of Flood Damage” was found to
be inadequate. An advance of Rs. 12500 lakbs has already been drawn
from the Contingency Fund under this head which is to be regularised
flitough this Supplementary Demand. In addition a further amount of
Rs. 60,7400 out of the loan of Re. 3 crores given by the Government
-of India to clear the past Jiabilities; . i

 [I=PFW S [BAR C.] Department was created in the month of July,
1970 and hence no provision under the head “Establxshment” could be

made for the additional staff recruted for the mew department-

[S]—A number of' emergency flocd LOD"‘O] and qnt;-erosmn schemes

had to be taken up durmg t_he year. An advance of Rs 50 lakhs has

L0 I



156 16 March.

already been drawn from the Contingency Fu d for ex endifure on these
schemes as there is no budget provision for the [urpose. Further, Go-
vernment of India have very recently sanctioned a loan of Rs. 3 crores
to the State Government for flood control works." Supplementary Demand
of Rs. 3,34,00,000 udder ‘this head “includes an" amount’ of Rs 750 lakhs
to regularise the ‘advance already drawn ©fromithe (ontingency  Fund

and calso ; to providecan, amount of , Rs. 3. crores . sanctioned - by . Govern-
sment. of India,

No. 35
Shri ALTAF HOSSAIN MAZUMDER to ‘move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir,
to move that un additional amount of Rs. 46 26,463 be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain  charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1971, for the
administration of ‘the Head ©50.—Public’ Works, [Excluding Tools and
" Plant and Establishment, etc”].

Rs,
T.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 16,88,86,500
{I.—Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly 14,02,000
during the year. ‘
Additional amount now required 46,26,463

IH—-Sub -head N er hohioh. the Supplementary '
Demand will be accounted for— :



1971 ‘ 157

Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the grant voted; by amount now ~Total
Assembly the Assembly required
Minor and: Sub-heads during the year
Sixth Sixth Sixth
_General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
o) @@y = T E RO (OB () ®
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A—0O. W, [a] Buildings
General Administration 3,31.822 1,26,463 ... 1,26,463
B. —Repairs. Communi-
cations.
[b] Damages caused by :
Flood/Natural Calamity. "
[i] Repairs 40,00,000 e owo125.00,000 -..-25,00,000
[ii] Restoration of 40,00;000 e 2. 20.00.000 ... 20,090,000
damages.

Total P 3t v otlia Grior 46.26,463 ... 46,26,463

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The additional amount of Rs. 1,26,463 is required for payment of
compensation -for 30.bighas of land acquired for the Dhemaji Sub-Di-
vision. The value of the land was fixed by Deputy Comissioner concerned
as per provision of the Land Acquisition Act.

As the land acquision proceedings were finalised recently, no provision
could be made in the current year’s budget. Hence the Supplementary

Demand.
The additional amount is required to meet the urgent demand of the

divisional officers for Repairs and Restoration to the damages cansed by
flood during the current financial year. Since the Expert Team of the
Government of India has fixed the current year’s ceilling for Repairs
and Restoration of: flood damages at Rs. 1-25 crores, and since there is
' .provision' of Rs, 80:00 lakhs only for the work in the current year’s
Budget, the additional requirement of Rs. 45,00,000 was met by taking
advance from COntlngency Fund. Hence the Supplememary Demand to
regularise the advance.



158 16 March,

No. 36, .

3 T - 3
2o

snoiibl 1 qq1

"'Shri PRABIN KUMAR CHOUDHURI to move :

On the recommendamon of : the' )Govemor of‘ Assamyi JI2 beg; <Sir}  to
move that an amount of * Rs 934 650, be“ granted to the M nister-in-
charge tS' def'lsay certain charges “Which” (wil c\)me 'in the course of pay-
ment during the ycar endmg, the 3lst March 1971 for the administration
of the head ‘57—R0ad and ﬂ/dter Transport S’uhemes—A——-Ruad Trans-
pon—-—I—Workmg prenses

sk 1t
G D! <

EOROS,T ... E£DMAL] A e R SR e A RS

ol 10 1
I.—Grant originilly voted by the Assemblyiiminall iiv =Nil
1I.—Additional gr.mt voted by tae Asseﬂ]biy i
during the year. et aecl |
Additional amount now required 9,34,650
WL —Subshiead under which the Sﬂpplemundry
00 n'“ Demand Ofvill be accounted for:-
T _ Grant originally _ Supplementary Additienal
voted by the grant voted by lamount

‘Assembly

Minor and Sub-heads
General Sixth

the Assembly
during the year

General Sixth

now required Total

General Sixth

Schedule’ /1 ,-Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) 2) earBle 1 2 @) (3), (6) (7) )
Rs. & Rs. | | Rss 2 Rs. ' Rs. Rs: Rs.
DIRECTION — ol B3 : _
Pay of Ofiicers 7,000 7000
Pay of ‘Assistants 283.000 28,000
Allowance & Honarar.a! 3o ki 193745 514,000 i B 14,000
iy 49,000 .- 49,000
SECTION—I-GOAL-
PARA SAIKHBOWA- : Rt = :
«+GHAT SERVICE— .., -, st Laxfl tbal o 3t ‘
Pay of . Officer e 11,200 11 200
Pay, of Establishment . ... -0 7 s 1,80,000 7 1 80,000
. Allowances and Hongrana ., ... stinst Poat90bbg il 95,800
1,87,000

a vy lqauz, o1 asestl.. boudl, ¢o@,87i000




1971

Grant originally Supplementary

159’

voted by the = grant voted by ~ ;

Assembly the Assembly
: " during the year
Minor and Sub-heads

Additional amount
now required

Sixth ' ‘Sixth Sixth * "
General Schedule General Schedule: General Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas
¢)) 2 (©F @ ©) (6) o )
Rs. Rs: Rs: Rs. Rs: Rs. Rs.

SECTION 1T—GHY-
SHILLONG SERVICE.
Pay of Officer

Pay of Lstablishment
Alléwances and Honoraria

Sllosoi

SECTION III--DHUBRI-
JO TIGHOPA SERVICE

Pay of Officers
Pay of Establishments
Allowances and Honoraria

) . {HH) §
SECTION  IV--SHIL-
LONG-JOWA {4/
" KHLIEHRIAT &
SHILLONG-TAMABIL
SERVIECE— ;

Pay of Officers'
(Pay "‘of Establishtients

'1,70,000 .. 1,70.000
1,20,0007 22 120 000
29159505 = 291 950
—IV AOITDHE
a?? romMisA0
25.000 i, 29,000
14,750 S50
10 o
40,500, , ... 40,500
ITB I 292N Ol £
s A92-ATHISAAL
400 MO To g
1! B i £
25600 ds 15500
sitgronoH bas esonswoll A
22,600 ... 22,600

o 0! S0 s
UANlowances and Honoraria

noe.u : U T, e D _“-._....:--'- ,....,._...—48-999——--———- 4‘48’000,,




-16& . . 16 Mars:l;,, .

Grant , originally SPpERAT
voted  BY, {5 BNt ole5Y,  Additional

tnuoais inuotiiDDA sser?:h‘ sueA Jrhthe Assjemggl,yA amount' now
during ' the year . required

b:wups‘x wof 159 243 gaitnb
Minor and ' ehesldu Lug R

Sub-heads 4,,..  General Swth - General ,;,Sp:gth General Sixth
is1eT  ofubodo? lgriued - dehedule toronsd  Stledsdelsisrsd  Schedule .
enuTA Areas. zArbas Areas

WoHn e ® e ® @

2 -5 R¥! s, R's". Rs! Rg Rs. Rs.

‘SECTION V—GHY- _ SIS 4 MO L
TEZPUR-NORTIP-I ‘ T i) ey e
‘LXI&HIMPUR QE&{’I(;B : .‘n:\:-”;;;vi:dlgt,u' ey €l
%Wmof Oﬂicersmn ENE A ' At «:3,800¢ bnﬁ?,'"v"""'”&ﬁgp
wPa.y_of Estab’xshments— seesswres s 827000
ﬁ 10.< n7e. 1 0.< ~ 3,000

— Honoraria— -~ v e —43:000 4,

Yob st A 1DHR

1528800 .11 (1128800

» | v g A AT
SECTlON VI—-SILCHAR N

APLE I A

KARIMGANT ANp, 2 ]
1L AKANDI SF&VICB S N
-Pa_y of chers e L_%8% _ . .. ese oo '~U'l 475 see 475

a’ of  EStablish et . e o e 24525 ... 24,525
12 000 12,000

All
owances and Honoraria TRV TN Y1 TR X

" 37.000 A, 01-0Y37.000

( S U AISIALIN

SECTION. VII—GHY ‘ HEAME 1-OAG HHE
BARPETA-SERVICE— : ‘ 1 s dR
(4}’ y of Officers o e wwe e e 400,,.. 2y 1, 48P

E N?;Qsttabhshment e e e 29!?901'».3!';'::::3 120,360
‘ﬁggvyances and Hong%ranam LT "si’::m)gg@! a2+ 340800

N N
4"3'; - - .\-),A \4::

w00 30900

82,000

A




1971 161
Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by Additional
Assembly the Assembly amount now
during the year required
Minor and Total
Sub-heads General Sixth General = Sixth General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Arc‘as Areas
(1) ) @) RSy Sy R
Rs. Rs, © Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
SECTION VIII—SIL-
CHAR-ATJAL-LUNG-
LEH SERVICE—
Pay of Officers 400 400
Pay of Fstablishment o A e e O 2,600 2.600
Allowances and Honoraria 2,500 2.500
5,500 5,500
SECTION IX—CHERRA
SHILLONG-GAUHATI
SERVICE ( CEMENT
TRANSPORT CELL )—
Pay of Officers 700 700
Pay of Establishment 8 000 8.000
Allowances and Honoraria 7,300 7,300
16,000 16.000
Total . 9,34,650 9,34,650




162 o o 16 March.
. ] . PR B SN I ; '

EXPL@NATORY NOTES

b

Onacéount *of the - -transferrence of 'thé management of the State
Transport Undertaking’ to the Assam State“Rbad Transport Corporati-
on on 3ist March, 1970, the salaries a.nd allowances of the employees
of the erstwhile State Trapsport Department. for the month of March,
1970 had to be pald on 3lst March 1970 by takmg advance from
Contingency Fund:in the year’ 1969-70. Hence the supplementary demand
to regularise the said advance.

LT R

e

B PR T P

0 ‘ . No. 37 o "td'“.:,,:

T RN R TR R
'Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY ‘1o move S

. e -

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, 1 beg, Sir (o
move that an additional amo'lut of Rs. 32,79, 825 be granted to the

* l Y

‘Minster-in. charge to defray certain charges which™ wﬂl come in the course

of payment during the year ending the 3lst March 1971 for the ‘ad-

1) -ff “ M
min stration of the Head « 64,—Famine Relief”. ; U8y

¥ T -

‘Rsl ¢

.
-

.« L—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ™ ... " 74,4000

H~Addmonal Grant voted by the Assembly _' o 82,50,000
during the’ year.

Addmonal “amount now requlred - 32.79,825

III.—-Sub-head under - which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for ;—




¥

N

t .

1971 163
i Grant originally  Supplementary Additional -
voted by the grant voted by amount now Total
(N - I3 - -“Adsembly . . the Assembly o required - I
Minor and \Sub-heads . | . . ~ during the year .
' . Sixth Sixth - Sixth
oy ,_'(L.’yene;al Schedule General Schedule General' Schedule * . °
o . R Areas - Areas - Areas :
[ JR - B © B O R O B O I O SR O ¥
o R Rs Rs. Rs. Rs. * Rs. Rs.
A—Famine - Relief—I., o - T
ol'dinaf}"— P o ‘ o oo
e e L ' BN ¢ ) TN ¢ e
(a)l‘{elie_f.’ Works '15‘92,006‘ 95,000 10,00,000 1,65,825 11,65,825
T | 3 (ORE (O

“(b) Gfatuitbhs Relief  16,78,000 27,000 55,00,000... . ..20,15,000. - 99,000 21,14,000

Total' Wi de o wes ww 30,15,000, 2,64,825 32,79,825

-

s EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) The original budget provision of Rs. 15,92.000, has alrcady been
exbended in granting immediate relief, through emp oyment in Test Relief
Works, to the victims of this year’s unprecedented flood that occurred
in all the Plains Districts of the State during the months of June, July, .
September and October, 1970. After exhaustion of the bidget prdvision
this Department had to obtain an amount of Rs. 1000,000 from the
«Contingency Fund” to meet the requirement of remaining most press-
ing needs of Deputy Commissioners/Subdivisional Officers for ,the. afore-
“said 'purpo es. »This amount is ‘to be regularised . .now. Hence the Sup-
Plementary Demand, ‘ o

'{2) -‘The. above amount »is required "for giving‘ relief to the peo;;le
of Mikir Hills affected by ‘flood. The orginal provision for Test Relief
Works being indequate an additional amount of Rs, 165,825 iS“'required.
Hence - the Supplementary Demand. }

(3) The amount is required to render relief to the victims affected
by cyclone on 13th November 1970 in Mizo District. = As provision
under the head was exhausted and as immediate ‘relief ‘was urgently re-
«quifed, ‘the amount of Rs. 99,000 was taken.as advance from the Con-

tingency Fund. Hence the demand to regularisz the same.

.
$ . eas

e



164 PR - C ren s : C 16 March.
' 2T - )f (“ : " ll it “ v
(4) The ongma! budget pfows:on under thts subzhead was Rs 16,78,000.
When this amount was found to be qune msuﬁiment' ‘t0 eopé with ‘the
demands of issuing . relief in cash and Ifmd sced grant rehabilitation
grant, etc., as a_ result of deyastatlon caused by thls year’s unprecedented

flond that visited all the plains Districts of ihe .State dvring the months -

of June, July, September and October, 1970. a further amount of Rs.
55 ,00,000 was obtained by Supplementary Demand durtng November-De-
cember Session of the Assembly, 1970 to meet the most pre«'ng neéds
on the above mentioned purroses and also for other natural ‘¢alamities
-for the remaining,,period of the hnanc»al ¥,e,a,rn. But this amount also
fell short of the: pntvcupated demands and it has become - necessary to
provile @dditional'fund of Rs. 20;15,000, ' to’ meet with the remgaining.needs
~ on above mentnoned purposes and particularly of open.ngnf Cheap grain
shOps “and hotisd” bulldlng in very badly affected. areas. Hence, the Sup-
Plementary Demand for Rs. 20,15,000. )

o BRIV L 4
b BN T [} th NO (37 V-Iq FUTIN “-»5 . .f‘
S S BN S S b FAE: ST LU PR .

L re S - T I LR - 3

Stre . - Y.
LSH ATARI ‘to move-"- Cooree e
5 Sbri RANENDRA' BASUM 10 fove .

. B N e Dugv . e e
wals . e,
i fog Yoo . K o PR o] g, . N { v

. RN T ST PRI R I B . X

"' On® ﬂ\é"récommehddtlon of the. GOV@W" °£x A;sam,,l PFS» ou', t° mol"e
{'bat a8 additidhal amgudt b+ Rs. 1,41;83,320 be granted: to the Mmr-ln-
_°ha"§1°— to defra?r certain charges which wnll come in theticourse of- Peymegt

llrmg thp yearn er;dm the 3ist Mar l, 1'971, for the" admihxstration of

Fead “70—Forests” “.'\,‘. . ﬂ : o ._,!,(..,,;' ‘ ‘rRs 4
4 1—Grant orlomally Voted by the Assemb]y D 3:6933’&,460
11-~Addmona1r grant vpte;i lw-the Agsembly ",‘r‘ji{f;‘ﬁ SR
et .during the year.. i o a0 ) :'g,"»- -,,.‘,",_; .M. ‘ L
" " Additiotial ameuat now- required.: ., i, ‘Mjl 53;3/20

111.—SuB-hea® urides’ which- the: Sﬁppleméntary

3} 0
demand will be accounted for.—




1971 165
Supp'ementary
Grant originally grant voted by Additional
voted by the the Assembly amount 'now
: Assembly during the year required
Minor and Sub-heads Total
General Sixth General Sixth  Genernl Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(Part A) (Part A) [Part A]
s Areas Areas Areas
L
(¢)) (2) (3) (4 (5) (6) N (8)
Rs. Rs  Rs Rs. RS Rs WL RS
(Normal)
A.—Generdl Direction _
1. Pay of officers... 84,500 9250 .. 17,115 9,250 26,365
2. Pay of establishment. 2,78,000 ' 30,000 19,130 19,300 38,430
3. Allowance and hono- 1,27,100 14,93! 50,000 16,126 66,126
raria.
4. . Contingencies... 35.200 4800 ... .. 8,000 3,350 11,350
B.—(2) Contingency &
works— ;
B. (a) IT—Timber and
.other Forest produce
removed from Forest
by Contractors, etc. 4,00,000 12,000 45,000 4,880 49,880
111. Driftwood confis-
cated timber, etc. 40,000 1,150 i 350 350
V. Live stock stores, etc. 3,15,000 - 3,500 50,000 6,500 56,500
VI. Communication and  15,65,000 1,82, 50 2,28,000 2,28,000
buildings. ‘
VII. Miscellancous - 3,50,000 6,400 52,000 2,335 54,335
B.—(b) Suspense 1,81,00,000 1,30,48,000 1,30,48,000
C.—(a) Bstablishment ;
3. Allowance and 18,80,700 1,03,300 '5,02,000 42233 5,44,233
" honoraria. ' . . : ‘
4. . Continggnciqs 3,85,000 12,000 52,000 7,751 59,751
Total 1,40,71,245 1,12,075 1,41,83,320
Recoveries—
1. Suspense [-] 1,81,00,000 |-] 1,30,48,000 [-} 1,30,48,000
NET TOTAL 10,23,245 11,35,320




166 16 March.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A—General Direction : 1. Rs, 26,365, is required for payment . of
pay of  Conservators only.
2. Rupees 38,430 is required for pavment of temporary Establish-
ment and their leave salaries
3. Rupees 66,126, is rcquired as fol'ows :—
[i] Dearness allowance—Rs. 50,110.
[ii] Winter allowance—Rs 720. =
[iii] Shilong Compens~tory allowance—Rs 2.006.
[iv] Medical Treatment—Rs. 8,300
[¥1 Travelling allowances—Rs. 4,990.
4 Rupees 11,250. is required as follows :—
[i] Service Postage Stamps—Rs. 4.200.
[ii] Other Contingencies—Rs. 5,000.
[i'] Telephone charge—Rs. 2.150.
B.—(a) ' Conservancy and works :—
IL.—Rupees 49,880, is required for coupe making for sale of timber
making camp huts, Pay of workcharged establishment, etc,
III.—Rupees 350 is required for salvage char. es of confiscated Forest
produce,
v-"—RuDees 56,500. is required as follows—
[i1 Live stock—Rs. 36,000
[ii] Feed and upkeep of State Zoo animals—Rs. 20,500.

VIi— Rupeeg 2.28 000 is required for Border Roads at Sibsagar and
Cachar, z

VIT—Rupees 54,335, is required for Dearness allowance to work-
charged stafy

B.—[b] Suspense Rs. 1,30.48,000, is required for adjustment and
clearance of unadjusted Inter divisional transfer vouchers in the offices
of the Forest Utilisation Officer as received from the Divisional Forest
Officer in conncetion with supply of sleepers and other timbers, This
is a recoverable amount.



1971 . S 167
h C.—[a] Establishment—3—Allowanc. and honoraria—Rs. 544,233,
is required as follows :— - ’
> [i] Dearness allowance—Rs. 3;32,175.
[ii] Compensatory allowance—Rs. 40,856. _
. [iii] Lédging. allowance .to Forest Trainees—Rs. 1,40,381. §
[iv] . Hill allowance—Rs. 17,221.. . Co
[v] Medical treatment—Rs. 13,600.
4.—Contingencies—Rs. 59,751, is required as follows :—

[i] Rates- and Taxes—Rs..3.050.
[ii] Serv'ce Postage Stamps—Rs. 8.870.

b 5 [iii] Dearness allowance of contingency menigls—Rs. 5,820
a , [w] Purchace of Language Typewriter, etc—Rs 12,000.
[v] Telephone charges—Rs. 7,700. - .

[vi Advertisement charges—Rs. 1,950.
[vii] House rent for subordinate staff—Rs."20 361.

‘H No. 39 e - e 3t

Shl‘l A THANGLURA to move:

(- . : . v
On the recommendatnon of the overnor of .Assam, I beg, ..Sir, to

move that an additional amount of Rs. 131,500, be granted. to the:Minister-
. in-charge to defray certain ch’arges' which will come in the ' course of pay-
{({é ment during tie year ending the 31st March, 1971, for ‘t:!sg:_:‘adrpinj*gtratjon of
{ the head 70 —Forests— I1—Soil Conservation”. _ -

PO
Sore .

ERAE Lot
[ TR - . ' : A - R.F:.
N . . .

1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. - ... 63 98, 50?0
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly ... '
. during the year.
R Addmonal amount now required - . 1,31,500

111 —Sub-head under which the Supplementary

demand will be accounted for—



168 ‘ : ‘ 16 March.

»

Grant originally . Supplementary

- - voted by the- © Grant voted by  Additional amount
As<emby . 'the Ass’em'bly’ © " now required
during the year SR
Minor and = - ‘Ab oL . |
Sub-heads -  Sixth Sixth " " Sixth _
~ General Schedule Genefal Schedule General Schedule Toral
Areas ' Aredis U7 Areas
JEVEEE S R T
(1 @ o @ o © 0O @
. ' Rg. R§~ " Rs. Rs," Rs Rs, Rs.
Development Schemes
(Fourth Fjve Year Plan) I )
II—Other State Plan
Schemes-M—El—Soil
Conservation Prograin-
Mme—2 Soil Conserva- .

tion Workg—..

(l) [x] Soil Conserva-  1,25,000 . -
ti’on"Reseai-ch‘ field—fa] - o AT 70
Zo'mﬂ $6il Conservation - ! -
Research, Cesitre: | |

) 21 [x1 Miscellaneoug - L , S ‘
Soil Conservation Works— . . o : N

[G] "Soit Conservation 20000 .. 9,000 - 9,000

§“’V¢y, General photo-- L » .
Sl’apht.'Survey' Works, . | -
etc. - Lo : '

Tota] . | fi-".-n\):,T“" ,‘j," ... ’ .;. ]’3},500 l,'3l’500




E»—— .

... EXPLANATORY NOTES

v IR 3

[0 S0 NN .
The additional amount required. is for meeting. committed expenditure

under common outlay. « The amount proposed in preliminary: “budget for

jtems not connected .with Meghalaya was also reduced -in the’sanctioned
Budget due to creation of Meghalaya with:the resu.t - that the total Bud-
get provision for all Soil. Conservation scbemes in the Hill Districts stands
at only Rs. 36,68,500 as against the Plag allocation of Rs. 38,00,000.
The additional amount of Rs. 1,31.500 has been made available by the
Development . Commissioner zfor Hill .Areas under the ‘Annual Plan, 1970-
471 as approved by the Adviser, Planning Commission. Hence the Supp]e

ot

“ -mentary Demand. =%

No. 40

Skhri KAMAKHYA" PRASAD TRIPATHI to'move: " ‘"

Lo peieesh

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir to move

N sy Iff‘m :

that 4n “additional’ mount’ of RS. I, 66 200' 'be’ granted fo the Iv(hmstfr.m_
L 1 e’ 4

.charge to defray certain charges which will come in the: gggg¢1gf payment

during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of the

ead “71 Miscellaneous-II- _Donations for Charitable purposes, eté.”’: «

169 -

B
e . L FRCTRTE £ 1 M T .

/ ‘ i n "G
7 . ,
‘ Rs.
: Gi G e

Ty O

;*ii;craﬁg'%géinally voted by the Assembly e . 88,90,200
. S ey _j\ . &
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly e 89,89,53Q ...

- Ll

during the year.

e Additional amount now required . 1»?@60 «

1M1 —Sib- heaJa ‘un“c}'er ‘which " the Supplementary “Demand ‘
wxll be accountéd for—" (

[



170 o . 16 March.

Grant o‘riginally Suppiementary Additional amount

voted by the Grant voted by now required
. Assembly " the Assembly o
‘ Minor and : during the year
~ Sub-heads - s A . N e A, A=A ‘Total

-General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth ~
Schedule’ ‘Schedule  * Schedule
Areas: Areas Areas

) B @ e, e M ‘(8)'

, . . : . ) 4 . U . ‘.i' o It

Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. 'Rs. .. Rg..

C.~Special Commission 50,000 - .. - 25000 .. - 25,000
of Enquiry. ' '

.D“ [a] Circuit and . 7,29,160 - 41,800 ... 42,550 ..; . 42.550
Session Houses. - . '

. : P (21T TP

R A R
D~&1 Other"P_etty, Estt, .
Transport and

T, , I TS YIRS

000 16,9900 i . 85650 35650

Comimissarigt ge, . . T L
o e . . 4 B . I . op FEET
H Gros . o : ~
Grant:ip.ajq. . .and - oL e
Contribution. )
VII\G .‘ .
Dig ."'*_‘.!l‘l-l":’;ald to the e e . e 63,000 63,000
rict COuncils-Ex- B , T 4
Denﬂ‘!tnre in connecti- ! o S T R T :
01? With the Mizo Hills : e
Disturbapces,
- e 8l f» ;
Otal o | 67,550 98,650 166,200

v




-

af

4

EXPLANATORY NOTES

5. A

i . PEEY - . .~ - . .
i ., s . PN " . [P

[c] The adduuonal amount of Rs. 25 000 is requnred to meet the .

,ﬁxpend}ture tQ be: mcurred under sub-heads of Pay of Oﬁice;-, pay of

_Establishment, ~Allowances and Honorarla, Contmgencles, etc., ‘for oﬁices
of the members of foreingers’ Tribunal, Pak-Infiltration, Assam. -As pef
decnsmn of the State Government it was anticipated that it would be
possxble to close all the Tribunals after dlsposal of the pendmg cases

’dunng the current ﬁnanclal year. ‘But out of - the 6 Tnbunals functlon-

ing at the begmnmg of* the year, 3 Tnbunals had tq be retalned for
urthe; current financial year due;to their mot being able to dlspose of all
the pending cases Hence the requirement of fund. :

D—[a] Addmonal amount of}Rs 42 550 in General Area is necessary

to m,eet the ‘increased expendlture in connectton with the Assam House,

Caltutta ' (Ciréuit House) furmture pay of casual employees, Electric bills
and Te]ephone bills, ets. . e g

v (,b) -The amount of Rs. 35,650 under §1xth Schedule areas is

Au

fequlred on’ Transport and. Commlssarlat Estabhshment to meet the pay

~and allowances. of Sirdar and porters engaged " for the ‘Hew Border OQut
. Posts of Mnknr Hills -district and also. Dearnessmllowance for the existing

_porters, m N.VC, Hnll District. o Gt _3 S"' ot
H—Grant-m-ald —Generally no fund has been prov1ded for nzorx‘nal
.administration of District Council and Regional Councxls Soi 1o’ budget
provision is necessary except in SpeCIal cases, But ‘here" in- tlns case as
.disturbance is pre: a.lmg in Mizo Hills Districts, the revenues: of the Pavh La-
kher Regional Councll is practically nil and so it is'not posslble 10 run their
-pormal admm.stratlon by making payment of pay and allowancgs egq oy
-to the staff as ‘well as to carry out day to day busmessa So thhout
,Government help the administration of the Council will not be. po,s:ble :

), (5;
.at’ all.




172 . ‘ 16 Mrarch.

No 41

Shn RAMESH CHANDRA BAROOAH to move:

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to
. move that an amount of Rs. 11,20,600, be granted to the M mster—nn-
. charge to defray certam charges whxch will_ come 'in the course ‘of pay-:
mént duridg” the year ending, the 3Ist March; [977 for” the administrétion

‘ o.f ‘the head “71——M|Scellaneous.—-l\ E*pendlture on issue of ricé ¢onces-
~.-Slon, etc”, .

' el RS . 3 . . ol
. 2 - - .
. o ':'[.{s. ,
Ty T E : a e
- .—Amount orngmally voted b,y the ésssembly e ) \‘2,20'900
. IE-*A&‘dltlonal grant voted by the’ Assembly e NI
1 diifing’ the yeapite 1o Tl il I
III{ *Additioral amount now required T w0 11,20,600
-—Sub-head .under: -which. the- Supplementary - . CoL
Demand’ will be accounted for—
- Foamt e} mRR U W e gl ‘- .
', . . Grant originally Supplementary Additional
o M voted By“the . 'Brafitveted!'by 2 'gmoéunt
U .. o Assembly |, - - the Asgembly ;ugow:;equxreq“ Total
Mi during the year |
10T and Sub.heads R} L "
SR THE I PO General Slxth s General Sxxth N nera] Sixth
o gy Schednﬁ - & hggne
vl TR Wreas Siee t 0l Al'eas e . Areas .
. - B R ) BEDPPIR ) BRI ) SR SO (2 JORREOY ) RPN ¢
B ' : ' "R, = Rs. " Rs. 'J-"r'j.Rs.vf Rs. .. Rs. .+ .Rs.
food :;z:.’:: on Supply of e e e 0011320,600 11,20,600
" fiendl. sc 1 1O Gover .
. mganSef‘yvant'sﬁ' a‘nd t;: . v )
at édbéésslo. il bn . '

11,20,600 11,20,600




4971 - . ©'173

‘EXPLANATORY NO ES
]i-‘ ,.i,l"_ / : .')‘\1(, v“(n‘ .u.::.,. - J Bt R
i T I ST '_"’ s
: e 4 ’
The amount is’ 'reqnlret'i 't meet thé expendnure connected with

handling and ttamporf etc of essennal commodmes to- MIZO Hills
District 2 tlott™ thte gédbwns dt Sllchar Jornat and other places. As there
u:\was:-no™ provision in -fé/'Budget the #i6tesaid amount was taken from

Contmgency fund,

o - .
' \
Hence the Supplementary Demand
A e P 2. A ol
No. 42 dr e e
Jt: U "' voouh L .Y‘L { )

Shn ABDUL MATLIB MAJUMDAR to move

On the recommendanon of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir
to move that an addmonal amount of Rs. 2,16,000 be granted to the
Mlﬁisl’er-lmcbarge to defray ‘certain charges which will come in the
" course ~of “payment" during the year ending the 31st March 1971, for the
administration of the Head “71.—Miscellaneous—V—Expenditure on

~ Displaced Persons.”

R Rs.

" L—Grant originally voted by the Assembly - - 1.39,08,900
I, -—-Sllpplementary -grant 'voted" by the. “Assémbly' SRR 1
¢ Pl during thee ye&n et '
Addmoheﬂ amount now reqmred . ' 2,16,

III—-Sub-head under whlch the Suppleniéntary
Demand will' ‘bé'“acec unted " foT— ’



174 o 16 March.

» ry . . . Supplementary
Graat originally grant voted by Additional
voted by the the Assembly .  amount now
‘ o Assembly during the year , . required
) M:ncif a;l}digub’-heads' o Sixth ) ’ 1,;Si'1kth o Sixth
SIS

L8

General Schedule General Schegule General Schedule
T H}‘z‘.' ,‘; " Areas 3 v ,FAI'%S s L ,‘TQ;Ar.eas'.-T,otal

M, . @ @ @ o .(6‘)_ ',)-,-,J(?),;: ®)

Rs. Rs. ‘Rs.” Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

V~Expenditure on
Displaced Persons—

(2) Relief 2. Feeding 31,59.460 ... ..o .. 2,16,000 ..
) . ,'.' S

RS - 2.16 00
and Cagp doles! EVAN [ PO VAL T 0

R voush X SR (SR B T
o TOtal 59 U - ";iv Ty L ta B “"'"‘:')i”u“i: doo gy
e T e Ve g 216000 - 216000
B Y B S ;-‘ R
T Teome e T VI L ) S U SO
| Yoty
bA4
EXPLANATORY NOTES
| - .

. A T M = A PR I
This extra grant . for
Penditure on, Cash Doles

Rs..2,16,000 will be. necessary to. meet | the ex..
payable to new migrants. in camps in the scal
apore 5 aps in cal
lnpz .\{:edv by the Government of India. o0 budger provision became
adequate dye 4, new influx of migrants“ﬁjom East .Pakisiah,'

The epy P T ‘
ftire exrenditure is re-imbursable. by, Government of India,

\d
IS



1971 175
No. 43

Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY to move:

- e . : .
On ‘the recommendatton of the Governor of Assam, ] beg, Sir, to move
- that an addmonal amount of Rs. 1,32.000 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to ’defray certam charges whlch \nll come in the course of payment
during the year endmg,the 315t March, 1971 for the admlmstrauon of the _

head “7]-—M1~cel'aneou«-VlII—— Mtscellareous and Unforeseen Charges”

iy

v e we

‘g " ! LA t' Taye '. Tl VNS SR vy e

ir——Grar;t ongmally voted by the As~embly » ., Nil,
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly: i« .. < °Nil
during the year. ' e
111.—Additional amount now required '],32,006
1V.—Sub-head under which the_Supplementary ‘
' Demand w1l be accounted for—
3 St T el SUHDOM AT ez

Grant originally Supplementary Additional

Gie . -2 . ydted-byl'the (- grantvéted bysl ameunitaow
TR AN S _Assembly .. uthe. Assembly - reqmred S
wlhu o 157 ""ff" ‘;.'I durlng theypaz ; P
Mmor and Sub-he)adsgm?—*-?- Y 3;.? R & P ‘Total
Sixth - ] Slxth
General scﬁedule Geéfieral Schedulé GendfaTSéhedule: =
Areas Areas Areas
m @ & @ ¢ © @O @
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs
A. Miséllaneous --and e Ty T e gy
Unforessen <Charges—2— v .. .~ .+ (- § oy L
Rehabilitation grant for ‘ .
- the depepdants ‘of the R A
* Ex-servicemen, e e e e 132,000 e 132,000

© Totl e GHEZ000 7 s d,32,000




176 . , : 16 March, ..

EXPLANATORY, NOTES ’

Government of India have agreed to contribute a ?“W,Qf.:,1{§-\1{?’22909
(Rs. 33,000 for 1969-70 and Rs 99:000 for ‘197091 towards ‘the  third
instalment of the:r share to the Special Fund for Reconstruct‘on» anfl‘
Rehabilitation, . of ‘Ex-servicemen in" accordan¢é® %ith Rule 4-Ta) “of tt.xe :
Scheme_for the administration of) the Special Fund.. The ameunt - will : .;
be released by Government of India_ only ifa ‘,gon‘t‘rihgptiqg eg}.lgl:_\;)o such ..
share is made to the Fund by the State Government as required under
Rule- 4 (b) of the' Sehemie "of " administration of the Siecial’ "Find fof '~
Reconistructing and -Rehabilitation of Ex-servicémen--and - that ' requisite’’" *
provision has been made in the Budget and the amount has actually
been credited to the EFyng from State Revenue.

As the decision of the Government of India towa:rds ‘State’s 'share
ontribufion received lats: ‘dfter’ finalisation© of ' thei: Budget estimates,

no regméﬂrwprovisiqn could,ibe, made .tin the Budget:; iHencé: the Supple-
mentary Demang T . -

of ¢

e TR
. t -
Sges T TTLGe s b LR
;. °

13

T, N "«'No"44~' 1 E AR I o1 T NS Y)Y

~

B VA

R cppe SN (ORI T

; R SO AR RS

Shrj MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY to move:

. S IV § TR ‘, cen i leron f S onigee st

On tb@ﬁeﬂﬁmm@.ndatig;n:.gg ‘t;l;“k;ovemqg -of,Assamy. I beg,; Sir, to move
ft"funaﬁ;,amoum of-:Rs, 24¢0.141 béirgranted to the Minister-in-

defray certaig “thadiei"Which will come in the course of pay-

g . Shgad Al b i
ng the o <. ' g A 0 ‘ . e
g 'geﬁ'y"ear ending éﬁe:;],“sf March, 1?’77 1, for the gamlmsi_ratlon

charge to
tevn
ment dqt

‘ of th Pre TP s . . ” . X
€ hcgd";ammsggua‘m%‘%quﬂ“Qgﬂence“v‘"' ' . -
B3 I ' — " TRET. ’
. .,A - Q) 17y - c : 'mRs.
EREY B Y TR B 3t
L—Grant originally vofed by the Assembly e o 2537,900 A N
H-*Additiona] grant voted by the Assembly - .o v "2 054991 1) o
uﬁng the Year, il S Y VOIS T TR U4 T
e ey T et eds st
-Afd_dltlona] amount now required v’-z,jo,ﬂﬁ o

SADUEY A e

M—=Sub-head ungef¥4iteh the Supplemeiiary ~ . |
" Demand will beoaseounted. for i ... | .




-t

hl

177

1971
Grant originally Supplementary
" voted by the grant voted bv
Assembly the Assembly . Additional amount
) : during the year ~ now required
Minor and Sub-heads B S T
Sixth o - Sixth - Sixth -
) General Schedule  General Schedule  General Schedule Total
’ Areas o Areas Areds
@ @ e G & ® .M ®
'Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.i Rs.\

1. ARP—A—Dii'ectoraie—

1, Pay,of Establishment 38704 ... .. . 1,270 1,270
2 Allowépce and Hono- 39,638 ... cee e 4.081 4081
‘rarixa. h . ! h . R

B—A.R.P— L

3. Pay .of -Establishment 143,746 ... «oo oo 30,620 ... 30620

4 Allowance and Hono-. 71,504 ... .. oo’ 59,192 59,192

raria. ‘, B

5. Contingencies « - - 1.27,920. .- 25,939 ... 21,644 i 21,644

TH-—Miscellaneous— .: ' Ly __—

1. Expenditure on Home =

- Gu_ﬁrdé—— . - e . ,

6. Pay of Officers < - i 32636.c0e o o 964 .. 94

7. Pay of Establishment 277324 - v .. 89,00 .. 89,020

1V:—Central .gf’ré‘?‘nir'ig ' T 4

fostitute— o

8. Pay of Officers .. 7790w o e 610 .. 610

-9 -Contingencies ‘ 29,520 ... 44,560 ... 22,740 ... .. 22,740..
v 230,141 ... 230141

Total

»



16 March.
178

EXPLANATOY NOTES

i 4 y of the
1. Addit'onal amount is required on the basis of actual pay

! i inadequate
stall to be disbursed dur'ng the year. Short fall is due to i 1
allotment of fund in the original grant .
2. Addition

Allowance of t

] .
€ sfa ‘ to T g y - Tt a]] 1S
LC be dleu Sc(l dUI mn the ear SI'O f

i igi rant,
due to inadequate allotment of fund in the original g

: - basis ctual pay of
3 Additional amount is required on the basis of act p

to be disbursed durin
budget s

g : oinal
vision in the origi
s g the year. The pro (

iti ff sanctioned
‘ound 1o be inadequate due to additional staff sanctio
fecently .after the budget had been passed .

ness allowance
4. Additiong) amount is required for payment fo Dear

and Tra\'clling allow

and
ance fo officers and staff ( Deputy Controllers
ivi . i i o increase
Civil Defence Training staff ). Increase in expenditure is duet

in staff apg increas

ed activities .
5. Amou

e lun-
Nt is required for training allowauce to Civil Defence Vo e
e was fa
teers, repairs ang installation of Siren, .etc. ~Original allotment
below the Dormal requirement.

i ay of the
6 Additiona) amount is required on the basis of actual payd :
i inadequate
officers to pe disbursed during the year. Short fall is due to inadeq
allotme

nt of fund jp original grant.

i and hence
7. Addiriona) amount is required due to increase of staff

the amount INCrease for p
of officers and staff.

8.  Additiona]

officersiito e idishy
of

ay, dearness allowance and travelling allowance
?

amount i3 required on the basis of actual pay of
Staff and officers.

ini Central Train-
9. The amovnt ig required for training allowance to

ing Institute trainecs.
quirement,
be reimburs

Original allotment was far below the normal re-

: i
The entire amount under different heads of expenditure  wi
ed by Governmeni of India in full.

rsed during the year. Short fall is due to increase .

E



1971

= -

No. 45

IR

Shri MANENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY to move :

179

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, [ beg 'Sir, to move
that an additional amount of Rs -,l3 625 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charge which will come in the course of payment
dunng the year ending the 31st- March, 1971, for the admznxstrauon of the

= thead <76,—Other Miscellaneous\Co'mpe_ncation and Assignment”,

-

1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly...

Lo " 11.--Additional grant voted by the Assembly

during the year.

Additional amount now required

111.—Sud-head under which the S(xppleff:entary'
R Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally. Supplementary
grant .voted by

A ~_ voted by the

Assembly.

Minor and '

b Sub-heads’ -~ *' :General ' Sixth" -
Schedule = .

Areas

M Y, (©)

| Rs, Rs. .
76—Other Miscellaneous 50,000
Compensation and Assign- ’
. ment-Other Land Revenue
Compensation (Voted).

- G'eneral Sixth -

@

Rs.

YR

. the Assembly ’
durmg the

it

year ‘

Schedule -

Areas

)

Rs,

(©)

Rs.

2,13 625

Rs

500,000

2,13,625

. Additional ..
amount now
’ requu’ed

Total

 General' Sixth
- Schedule

Areas

M

Rs,

@®

Rs.

2,13,625

'50.000 ...

1 2,13,625

\2,13,625 -




180 16 March.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

An amount of Rs. 2.]3.625,is required on account of acquisition cost
of land for rehabilitation of erosion affected people As there ‘was no
budget provision for the same the amount was taken as. advance from

the - -Contingency Fund., Hence the Supnlementary De.nand to regu]arxse
the same, '

No. 46 -
Shri CHATRASING 'i‘ERON to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg,Sir, ‘0 move
that ap additiona)

char g¢ to defr.
during the ye,

head  «gg, ~—Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic Development—
(H-In

eStment in Co-operatlve Socletles)”- R

amount of Rs. 2,00,000, be’ granted to the Minister in-
ay certain charges which will come in the course of payment
ar ending the 31st March 1971 for - the admnmtratxon of the

Rs.
2
l.—Grant orlgmally voted by the Assembly -51,85,509
1. ~—Additiona] grant voted by the Assembly o
during the year. -7 .
Additional amount now required 2,00,000

111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
demand will be accounted for.—




e .

'II..—.OTHER . STATE:

1971 o ‘ 181

Grant originally Supplenientary 4
" voted by the Grant *oted by  Additional amount
As-emby the Assemblv pow required -

dur:ng the year

Mincr and .
Sub-heads ' Sixth S:xth Sixth
Genera' Schedul - Gereral S.hedule General Schedule Total
~ Arcas Arcus Areas
) @ ®» & ©» © o ®
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

DEVFLOPMEN " STHE-
MES (FOURTH FIVE
YEAR PLAN)

.. PLAN SCHEMES—. . . A v ‘

F.—3.-Purchase of  Shares "2,00,000 < ... +.. - - 2,00,000 ... 2,00,000
" by ithe- Government : of : o ‘
the Assam State Ware- L TR T

housing Corporation,

Total . vee e e we 72,0000 .- 2,00,000

‘ - . vl

s - EXPLANATORY NOTES

Durmg the current year 1970-71, a sum of Rs. 2 OOOQ(), was provided
for Government contribution m the Share capntal of the Assam State -
warehousing Corporation. In consuderatnon of addnti. nal construction

7



182 16 March.

programme proposed by the Corporation. the Planning and Development

Department have, after due consideration, increased the

allocation to
Rs. 4,00,000.

Hence the Supplementary Demand.

No. 47
Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY to move :

On the T€Ccommendation of the overnor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to
move that ap additional amount of Rs. 3.00,000, be granted to the Minister-

In-charge ¢ defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
Mment during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of
th 3 o \ 11

€ head Q—Loans and Advances, etc. (— I Loans to Municipal Co-

TDoratj ici
On and Municipalities ).

Rs,
l.—Grap¢ originally voted by the Assembly 61,81,000
li.——Additional grant voted by the Assembly ...
during the year,
Additiona] amount now required 3,000

111.—Sub-heaq under which the Supplementary
demand will be accounted for—




1971

Grant originallvy
voted by the

183

Additional amount
now required

Supplementary
grant voted by

Assembly the Assembly
during the year
Minor and Sub-heads Totat
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas

@) 2 3 C)) ) (6) (7 ()

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Q—Loans and Advances, 1,00,000 3,00,000 3.G0 000
ete. (T-Loans to Muni-
cipal Corporation and
Municipalities) Normal—
Loans to Local bodies/
Municipalities and Town
Committees [ Loans to
Municipal Boards/Town
Committees for restora-
tion of properties dam-
aged by Natural Cala-

mities/Floods.
Total 3,00.000 2,00.000

EXPLANATORY NOTTS

The existing provision of Rs. 1 lakh is quite insufficient while co-
mpared with the volume of damages caused by the Floods of 1970 to
Municipal Roads, Culverts and Bridges. It was not anticipated that the
damages would be so heavy. So there is great demand from the Muni-

cipalities and Town Comm ttees for increased loun assis:ance for this

purpose.



184

Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY to move :

16 March.

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg. Sir, 1o

move that an additional amount of Rs. 20,000, be granted to the

Minister-in-

charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course

of payment during the year ending the 31st March, 1971 for the :d-

ministration of the

head: ¢<Q—Loans

Loal‘b‘ s etc”’

und Advances—II—Agricultural

Rs.
I.—Grant originally .oted by the Assembly 36,86.,000
II.— Additional Grant voted by the Assembly
during the year.
Additional amount now required 20,000
IIL.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary ‘
Demand will be accounted for .—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional
Voted by the grant voted by the amount now
Assembly Assembly during required
: - the year
Minor and Sub-heads Total
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule  General Schedule  General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
) @) 3) (6 (5) (6) (@) (®)
RS- Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. RS. RS.
Q—Loans and Advances 85,000 20,000 20,000
ete.~TI—-Agricultural Lo- j
ans. 1oansand Advan
°€s by the State Gove-n-
ment, Loans to local
fund, private parties, etc.
—Advances to cultivators.”
Total 20,000 20,000




1971 . - 185

. ~ EXPLANATORY NOTES

Tdia

An amount of Rs. 20,000 was incurred with a view “to giving 4 Ti-

VR
l

cultural loan to the people affected by flood in Rongkhang area of Mikir
Hills. The said amount has been sanctioned by ‘tak\ing an advance from
Contingency Fund, this béing an unforeseen expendituré for which
v no .provision could be made in the budget. The Supplen;entéry Demand

N

y is necessary to regularise the advance already taken.

- D..'

No. 49

S Shri JOY BHADRA HAGIER to move: -

’

o)

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, >ir, to move
that an additional amount of Rs, 5,00,000 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment

during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of .

the head «“Q—Loans anq Advances, etc— ;(I;I)fLoans to Autonomous
District Councils.” :

Rs.

1:—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ....- .= . Nil
iy 11.—Additional grant ‘voted by the Assembly e " Nl
f X \  during the year.
< T Additional amount ‘now required. .. 500,000
111.—Sub-head under whiéh the Supplémént#ry .
Demand will be accounted for— '




186 16 March.

, Supplementary 5
Grant originally grant voted by Additional
voted by the the Assembly amount now
. Assembly during the year required
Minor and Sub-heads T S : - Tota¥
. General Sixth - General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule - Schedule Schedule
v Areas , - Areas o Areas
O @ e e o e

‘Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.  Rs Rs R

‘Loans and advances by .. .. =+ ... 5,00,000 5,00,000
the State Government

Normaj loans to Local
Funds, Private parties,
etc.—Loans to District

Councils,
Total .- 5,00,000 5,00,000
- - -~
" EXPLANATORY NOTES
Th ‘ anc
free | € amount of Rs. 5,00,000 was required for sanctioning‘ an Interest

0a . ] . .
0$ to the N. C. Bils Distsict Council to enable it to tide over

its difficultieg ; . -
ties jp Tunning its day to day administration. This being an unfore-
geen expenditure, ’

the current yeqp
Contingency fund
- advance.

necessary pro'vision of fund <&ould not be made in
s _budget. So the amount ‘was: ' met by advance from
. Hence the Supplementary Demand to regularise the




1971 . ~ 187

e ’ No. 50

%Y
4 Shri KAMAKHYA PRASAD TRIPATHI to move : )
e ‘
On the recommendauon of the Governor of Assam, I b;g, Sir, to move
. that an addltlonal amount of Rs. 25,00,000, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray - certain charges which will come in the course of payment
9 during the year ending the 31st March, 1971, for the administration of the’
' thead “Q—Loans and Advances etc.—(X—Housing Loans.)
. : Rs.
‘ ' I.—Grant originally voted by the ‘Assembly 17,18,000 -
‘ I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
' during the year. ) L
Additional amount now requi'redl : - 25,00,000
e TII.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary .Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplemenmry’ ~Additional'
voted by the 'grant voted by amountnow -~ -  Total
Assembly the Assembly required ,
Minor and Sub-heads during the year - ~ : :
\ ‘ ‘Sixth _ Sixth . Sixth
’ : General Schedule General Schedule General ‘Schedule
' Areas Areas Areas ' -
.. @ () ‘3) O] &) ©® O] ®)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
.“Q._I_,oans and Advances eee .s aee 25,00,000 .os 25,00,000

etc—(X—Housing Loans/
Dev. Schemes— (Fourth
Five Year Plan)—III— -
Centrally Sponsored
Schemes—Loans under
Subsidised Housing
‘Schemes for Plantation
& ‘Workers”.

—

Total | 25,00,000 ... 25,00,000




188 a | ' 16 March.

EXPLANATORY NOTES
oo

=

Government of India have‘,provided‘ -2 sum, of Rs, 25,00,000 for
~ implementation of the Subsidised Housing Scheme for Plantation Work-
ers. As the amount was released only during the current year, no.

p'rovisi‘on‘:iﬁ “the budget could be ~made, Hence .the Supjjlementiry
‘amount of Rs 25,00,000 a'sum of Rs, 5,00,000-

Démaed. Out of the !
om the Contingency- Fund whieh

has already been taken -as advance - fr
is also to be regularised now by the Supplementary Demand,

[

. .

- S No. 51

Sbri BISWADEV saArMA 1o move:

On the fécommendat;
t0 move -that
Minist
course

on of the Gove;nor‘ of Assam, T beg, Sir
n additiopal amount of R's.‘l‘,2’1',00
er-in-chgrge o de
of payment durin
administration '

Loans ¢, Elegy

,Odb, be granted to the
fray certain charges which will come in the

‘ g the year ending -the 31st- Malch 1971, for the.
of ‘the Head “Q—Loans and Advances, etc.— (XII
Ticity’ Boardy»,

L aman

Rs.

T— . | ‘ ‘ - '
Grant Ofiginally voted by the Assembly | +2,35,00,000

1. - y 0f
' Supplementary grant voted by the Assernbly , 20,00,000
duting the yeqy, o
' Additional amount now required s 'L,:_ 1,21,00;000*

-head upge, which the  Supplementary

- Demarid ~iirpg- accounted for—




1971

189

A . . ‘Supplementary L
' Grant originally  grant voted by Addmonal
<l " yoted by the ‘the Assembly " .amount now o
R . - -Asserbly’ during the year required -
. Migorand - .. . S K . A
_ Sub-hegds. .+ ., «General Sixth: General. Sixth General (Sixth Total,
. sy -, Schedule . . Schedule. .  Schedule .
) . A::eas o Areasf“ _ Areas
m e e @ et e Mm@
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
«Development Schemes <
(Fourth Five Year Plan)
Loan to Local -Funds,
Private Parties etc. Loan . oo PTIC
to the State Electncity ‘
Board”. o -2,35,00,600 ... 20,00,000 ... 1,21,00,000 ... 1,21,00,000
' Total e o e e 1,21,00,000 ... 1,21,00,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A provision of Rs. 2,35,00,000, was made in the Budget dunng.
the Financial year 1970-71 for advancmg loan to .the . Assam State
Electnclty Board The Board mcurred the entire expenditure of Rs,
2,35,00 000 and the prov1s:on was exhausted by. the month, of November -

- 1970. The Board has since decnded with the approval. of ‘Government,

to go in for 4 publlc borrowmg during the current Financial year to:
meet part of the expenditure in its Plan Sche¢mes. Since the processing

\



190 16 March.

of the public borrowing will -take some time a total amount of Rs,
1.21,00,000° required as ‘vs‘.ra'ys and means loan to the Assam State
. Blectricity Board was provided by taking .advance in three instalments,

i.e. Rs. 10,00,000, (Ten lakhs), on 24th November 1970, Rs. 40,00,000,
(Forty, lakhs ) on 22nd Decemb‘ér 1970, Rs. 71,00,000, ( Seventy one
lakhs ) on 4th January 1971 from the Contingency Fund and the loan
will be Tepaid by the Assam State Electricity Board in ome instalment.
Hence, the. Supplementary Demand to regularise the advance,

. No. 52

Sbri KAMAKHYA PRASAD TRIPATHI to miove

On the r'ecommendz;tion of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to
move th,

_at anamount of Rg,- 23,70,000, be granted to the M nister-in-
charge . to defray cert. .

ment dyr; ain charges which will come in the- course of pay-
tring the year ending, the 3Ist March, 1971 for the administration
of the head uQ.

Servants —Loans and Advances—(XIII—Advances to Government
n .
» Assam Financial Corporation, etc).”

Rs,
HI':EZZR.. originally voted by the Assembly 78,47,000
y tiona] grant voted by ' the Assembly 50,05,000
during the year. |
. ~g::i:°na] amount An'°‘w r‘equi'redv - 23,76,000
: -head under which the Su

; pplementary
Demand will be accounted for— -




B

(o d

1971 » | 191

- Supplementary

i

~ Grant originally ( .. grant voted by Additional
voted by the the Assembly " amount now
Assembly - during the year- required
Minor and Sub-beads Sixth . Sixth ' Sixth
) _ General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
- ~ Areas Areas , . Areas Total
m S e ® o ©® M. ®
.. Rs: Rs, . Rs. Rs. - Rs, Rs. Rs
Loans and avdances by 'the PR
State Government:— T '_ .
Development Schemes— ... ... -38.00,000 3,05,000 23,70,000 23,70.000

. (Fourth Five Year Plan)
—II—Other State Plan
Schemes—Loans to Local
Funds. Private Parties,
etc.,, Loans to Statutory
Corporation, Boards and

Government Companies,
Loans for Development
of Road Transport—
Loans to the Assam
Roads Transport ’
Corporation.

Total ... - e ;23,70,000 >23,70,000_

EXPLANATORY NOTES

For implementation of the arinual plan schemes for 1970-71 re-ating
to erstwhile State Transport a provision of Rs. 1,06,05,000 was made in
the budget for 1970-71 under the head “114—Capital outlay on Road
and Water Transport Schemes—A—Road Transpoft—De;velopment Schemes

Y

L



192 . 16 March.

(Fourth Five-Year Plan)”’. But -the grant was not moved during the

Budget Sess‘i'bn of the Assembly 1970 on the ‘glrc:;u_‘n’d that this provision

would not be utilised by the t_hg‘g;‘State_Transpoft' ‘ undertaking because

its having been converted. into a Corporation.

In the Winter - Session ‘of the ** Ass
for Rs. 41,05,000 was moved and
balance. ‘of R,

embly “a ‘Supplementary Demand
granted in the expectation that the

65.00 lakhs will be met by the Corporation from its own
resources but ithas since

a .position to have “resou
them with another sum

appearéd that the Corporation will not be in
Tces to that ‘extent and it is ‘necessary to provide
of Rs, 23,70,000 oply.
Hence the Supplementary Demar.d.

No. 53
Shri ATAUR RAHMAN to move :

1.

On the recommendatio
that ap additional amount
charge to defr

n of the Governor of Assam, I.bgg,.Sir, to move
of Rs. 1,85,000 be granted to the Minister-in-

ay certaip charges which will come in the course .of payment
ar ending the 3154 March, 1971, for the administration of the
~Loans apg 4 '

. dvances, ‘etc. (XV—Loans for Development of
Livestock “VIndustx‘i‘es)” h |

. Rs.
l.‘Gl‘ CY - \ B ’ ’ _— T L
ant originally voted by the Assembly 1,98,000
| 11.:;A§{di;ipnal grant voted by the Assembly . .. . 92,500
. Uring the year, , . -
lll.f—Add‘itiona‘l_ amount no'v'v'?:x"é'ciix“‘iri'ed e e 1,85,000
1IV.—Sup ETIR ; S

‘hiead” urider Which the “Srl,lpplemeinta}y |
D ‘ |

®mand will be accounted for—' -




a

1971 193

Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the grant voted by = amount now

Assembly the Assembly required
during the year
Minor and Sub-heads - A : A st e
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areis Areas
(1) 2 (3) (4) (5) 6) @ ®
: Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Development  Schemes
(Fourth Five Year Plan)—
[I— Other State Plan
Schemes—Loans to Local
Funds, Private Parties, ctc.
3. Loans to Poultry 98,000 ... 92,500 --- 1,85,000 ... 185,000
Farmers.
Total .. 1,85,000 .. 185,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

An additional amount of Rs. 1,85,000, is necessary under this head
for disbursing loans in kind to the intending farmers and form a part
of the Scheme for Intensive Eggs and Poultry Production-cum-Marketing
for which provision was already made in the current year’s budget under
the head <33—Animal Husbandry—Development Scheme— (Fourth Five
Year Plan)—I1{—Other State Plan Scheme—F—3—Other Charges (b) Poultry
Development Scheme (ii) Scheme for Intensive Eggs and Poultry Produ-

ction cum-Marketing-General”.

Hence the Supplementary Demand.



194

STATEMENT «A”

16 March,

ENT BY - | MOUNT
STATEMENT SHOWING BY THE MAJOR HEADS THE A

' LY ARE
OF SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS WHICH THE ASSEMB

ASKED TQ VOTE IN THE PRESENT SESSION

No. of -.

ati On—III.—Commigsi-
oners and District
Administration

oo

S . f
- itional Additional Gra’nt No. o
- Major head, - Grant originally - Additione grant as asit will Supple-
Grant . vote bly voted by the asked forin finally mentary
Asem y Assembly the Presnt  Stand ngand
o during the se.ssion L
, . : - ’ year 7
‘ QN OY (U R
M @ g; 1‘{2 ;s."' TURs W -
' ) e 3 1,03,373 1
.1 Taxes onIncome other 95,500 - 1873 :
than Corporation tax 2,0,638,700 -
2 Land Revenue 2:06’38’7%0 4,2 68,260 :
i:3- StateExcise Dutjes .42,08,20 10370 2
'4 Taxes on Vehicles 13,25,500 3’81’5922 953(,)28‘:’8‘ . ;;:}g’,sw 3
- 5 Sales Tax and other  29,18,500 o _
Taxes and Dutjes o 2,45.700
6 Stamrgs " 2,45,700 . 7:38z200
7 Registration’ Fees 7,38,200 7; 000 17,76,300 4
8 Parliament State and 16,99,300 ’ e
Union Territory Legisl-
atures—B.__State b
Legislature , 75933 5
9 Parliament, State and 14,00,000 8,83,950 6,91,983 29,75,
Union Territory
-Legislatyre C.—Election ,,
Legislature - : ’ 5 08
: 5,008 6
10 Genera] Administration 20,60,300 1,20,046  3,24,662 25,05,00 ' .
~L.-Heads of States and :
Ministers .
‘ 7 7
11 General Administration 78,82,000 4,15’400 82,9 3400
-IL.-Secretariat and
attached officeg :
82,479 8
12 General Administr- 1,29,96,400 ... , .1’86’079 LA

B3

e




)

971 , 195

STATEMENT <«A”—contd

~

No. of Major Heads  Grant originally  Additional Additional  Grant No.of

Grant . voted by the amount grant as  as it will' Supple-
' Assembly voted by the asked for in finally mentary
Assembly  the present stand Demand

during the session ’

. year .
m @ @ ) ) © ™

) ' Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
13 General Administration 2,12,200 - - .o e 2,12,200

—JV.—Director of

Land Records .
14 General Administration 11,36,700 1,46,993 1,73,052 14,56,745 9 -

—V.—Local Fund, Audit
Establishment and Acco-
unts Offices.

15 Administration of  '41,67,700 70,000 17,500 42,55,200 10

Justice ' o )
16 Jails 60,37,900 29,380 5,53,875  66,21,155 11
17 Police 11,92,04,200 43,060,000 50,000 12,35,54,200 12
18 Miscellaneous Depa- 1,39,600 ce 1 1,39,600

rtments—I.—National

Savings Organisation ,

19 Miscellaneous 2,28,900 ©2,28,900
Departments—II.— ' o ’
Trade Commissioner ' ‘ o

20 Miscellaneous 10,75,400 .- e 10,75,400
Departments—IIL.— ST
Weights and* Measures y A i _
21 Municipal Administration 1,80,100 .- 20,000  2,00,100 13
22 State Lotteries 2653300 ..  9,26270 3579570 14
23 Civil Supply 44,04,900 44,04,900
Department . .
24 Scientific and 19,85,700 L e 19,85,700

Mines Departments ,
25 Bducation (General)  23,35,70,600 91,293 2,17,00,000 25,53,61,893 15
26 Eduaction (Technical)  68,59,300 . , 68,59,300

27 Medical . 50497,800 2715841 53213641 16



196

28 Publie Healthf-I.T_- 2,24,28,800
.. Public Health

29 Public Health-T1.- 59,80,200
‘Public Health Engineering

30 Agriculture 4,57,93,900
31 Fisheries - 44,00,000

32 Rural Development  25,98,000
33 Animal Husbandry  2,02,48,500

34 Co-operation 1,11,83,600
35 Todustries—I.— . 85,82,600
Sericulture and Wez{ving

36 Industries—f._ 53,02,800

Cottage Industries

.

37 Industries—Ir1.—  ° 16,62,200 °

“Major Industries .

A

2,50,000

74,000
1,59,500
1,00,000

2,14,000

38 Commupity Develop-- 4,49,89»900' 3,00,000

ment Projects, etc,

39 Local Deve]opment 2,00,000
Works '

40 Labour ang Employ-  13,84,000
ment—I.—J abour . '

41 Labqur and Emp]oy_ 3,57,700
ment~II.~Factories |

42 Labqur and Employ- 1,12,600

ment~III.-Inspector of
Steam Boilers
43 Labour and

ment—-IV.-Employment

and Trainihg Miscellan-
€ous, Socigj and Deve-
lopmenta) Organisation... -
44 I‘.~Directorat
Statistics

Employ-  49,84,200

t

~

13,505

16 March.

13,43,000 2,40,21,800

17

| 2,00,000  61,80,200 18

2,42,600 4,60,36,500 19

44.74,000 19

78,000  23,35,500 20

3,85,539  2,07,35,039 12

325,820 1,15,09,420 22

2,51,580  90,48,180 23
| A . '
53,02,800 -

1441 1663641 24

13,78,153  4,68,68,053 25

2,00,000 ..

1,29,780 . 1527285 26

514,781 16

1,57,081

2,64,120

e of 20,34,000 -

"1,12,600 " ..

22,000 52,70,320

65,813 20,99,813

27

28

- 4T




& 4

“Translation of Ancient .

1971 *
45 11.—Vital Statistics, etc. 3,800
46 III —P'anning organisa- 12,27,400

tion (State)
46A TI1.—Planning Organi-
sation (Hills) - B
47 IV.—Directorate of Ad-
vertlsmg and Visual Publ-cxty
48 V.—Directorate of .
- Housing '
49 VI.—Directorate of
Social Welfare
50 VIL.—Soldiers, Sailors’
and Airmen’s Board
51 VIIL—-Town and Coun- 40,21,300

1,84,300

- try Planning Organisation

52 IX.—Tourist Organi-  4,57,300
sation
53 X.—-Preservation and

Manuscripts
~—Pooled Transport 11,72,400
55 XIIL. -~—Dairy Develop- 32,21,300

54 XI

.56 Irrigation, Navigation, 10,83,23,200

Embankments and Dra-

inage Works, etc.

100,000 ° 100,000
25,18,000
9,42,300 * 11.50,000

61,78,100 o

62,000

» 3,800

197

12,27,400. ...

" 300,000
-H’I
37,500 "25,55,500

57,610 - 21,49,910°

51,400 1,00,000  63,29,500

1,84,300.
' szoob 40,26,300
4,57,3000
10,200 72,200
1,89,660 13,62,000

10,74,000 42,95,300

100 6,30,50,000 17,13,73,300

57 Public Works (Exclu- 16,88, 86,500 14,02,000  46,26,463 17,49, 14 963

ding Estabhshment and
Tools and Plant), etc,
58 Public Works Estap,. 2,88,97,400
lishment and Tools and
Plant

59 Ports and Pilotage 41,31,800

2,88,97,4C0

41,31,800

29
30 -

3

.

32

33



16 March.
198

0ad 3 . 934,650  9,34,650

éo Road and Water . . |
Transport Schemes—

kA—Working Expenses

,39,73,825

61 Famine . Relief 74,44,000 82,50,000 32,79,825 11':‘:’;4 g
1 Famine - - (e oo sty

62 Pension and Other 1,13,89,600  4,15,000 ’ . .
Retirement Benefits, etc. .58 460 46,81,860
63 Stationery and Printing 40,23,400 6,58, 1,41,83,320 .5,11,17,720
64 Forests 3034400 - - L 1,31 500  65,30,000
65 Forest—IT.—S§oi] 63,98,500 .- IR
Conscrvation o U -3,65,500
66 Miscellaneous-—1_ 3,65,500 -

Expenditure on account
of State Prisoners, etc,

: 1,80,45,930
67 Miscellaneous-—ll— . 88,90,200 89,89,530  1,66,200 1, Lo
Donationg for Charita-- o a

ble Purposes, etc, »
68 Miscellaneous— 1. - 64,46,000

64,46,000
Grants-in-ai_d, Contribu-
tions, etc, ‘ : 11,20,600  20,20,800
69 Miscellaneous-IV-— 9,00,200 -

Expenditure on issue of

Free R,aﬁon and Rice
Concession.

70 Miscellanéou&—V— 1,39,08,900
Expenditure on
ed Persong

71 Miscellaneous--VI—
Advanceq Technica]
Training and Scholarship o
72 YII.~EXpenditure on A o ' -
Cioth ang Yarn

2,16,000 1,41,24,900
displac-

73 VIII.-v—Miscellaneous

= 132000  1,32,000
and Unforegeep Charges

484000 < e . 484000 .

36

37

27

28
38
39

40

4

42




P — S

1971

74 1X.—Civil Defence

“75 Other Miscellaneaous

Compensation and Ass-
ignments

76 Extraordinary Charges
77 Pre-partition Payments
78 Payment of Conipen-

sation to Land-holders, etc.

79 Capital Outlay on Sch-

eme§:gf Agyxculturgl ‘IFI- 1

provement and Research

Capital Outlay on Indus-

trial and Economic Deve-

PR '1\ ')]

lopment :—

80 Capltal Outlay——l.— oL

Investment in other

Commercial and Indu-
strial Uadertakings,

81 Capital Outlay—II.—

= Investment in Co-

operative. Societies

82 Capital Outlay—III,—
Other Miscellaneous
Undertaking

83 Capltal Outlay on

APubec Works outside

the Revenue Accounts

"84 Capital Outlay on

other works, etc

R " 199
25,37,900  2,05499  2,30,141 ' 29,73540" 44
5,00,000 2,13,625 ° ‘7,13,625 45
FAN T e B R T
Fear R L
1,000 1,000 -
. TdrLTthInodr IR R
36,00,000 bae sz, -36,00,000 . ...
v a0 (-.' #
LEIT A ST DN RN ;
Al SR, EoRNN R 10 ,
T WA iR 2 '
At
2,33,90,000 - 100 2 38,90 100
N § nuc'\ 10 f P
51,85,500 17,20,000 2,600,000 71,05,500 46

11,10,000 11,10,000
6,57,05,900 . 21,98,000 ... 6,79,03,900,

87,00,000 . '87,00,000



16 March,
200

x
86 Capital Qutlay - - |

on Forests

' g o e 5,80,45,700
87 Capital Outlay on State 5,80,45,700 - A
Schemes of Government

Trading

88 Appropriation to Cont-
ingency Fund Loans and
Advances by the State

onvernment—

' Y 47
-+ 300,000  64,81,000 4
89 I.—Loans to’ Municipal .61,81,000 A o
Corporation and Munici-.
palites

. , ' - ’ 8
) ( . cos 20’000 37’06’000 . 4
90 IL.—Agricultural 36,86,000 7
Loans, etc,

: .S, ,000 ° 5,00,000 49
91 II.—Loans to Auto- ' : o
nomous Digtrict. Councils

92 1V -—Loans under

Commumty Pro;ects

93 V.—Loans to Co- 27,46,500

ese . 27’46’ sm e
Operative Societies

94*VI.~lndustrial Loans 6,38,500 18,000
95 VIL—Loans 1o

Displaced PersOns'
96 VIII

- 6,56,500 ...
-50,32,000
50,32,000 .-

.~Bducat10nal . o ‘ 12,25,000
Loang

97 IX

e 1225000 ...

-—Tea Garden Land
Utlhsatlon Loans, etc




1971 201
STATEMENT <«“A’”—contd.

No.' ot Majo_{Hean Grant originally Additidna] Additionalh Grant as it No
Grant voted by the  Amount voted grant as  will finally of
Assembly by the asked for stand Suppl.
Assembly in the demand

S L - during the ;. present- -

year sessiqn
a” @ 0o @ Q) ® o

P.s. Rs. Rs. " Rs " Rs. Rs.

98 ,X,{-—Hopsihg Loans ‘ " 1'7,18,000 JECTI 25,00 000 * 42,18,000 50
99 XI.—Loans to Major  25,00,000 25,00,000 -..
Industries oo

100 XIf.—Loans to  2,35,00,000 20,00,000 1,21,00,000 3,76,00,000 51
Electricity Board = , 3

101 XIIL.—Advances to  78,47,000 50,05,000 ;23,70,000 1,52,22,000 52

Governmex_xt Servants, etc. ’ '

102 XIV—Loans to 1,30,000 1,30,000
- " Panchayats -l " : '
103 XV.—Loans for 1,98,000 92,500 185000  4,75500 53

Development of Live-
stgck Industries CoL
104 XVI-Miscellaneous 2,060,000 2,00,000 -..

“

Loans and Advances

Bt ' Lo

Total 1,30,31,95,400 4,02.10,909 14,03,16,062 1,48,37,32,371 -..




202 ‘- 16 March.

No. 1

“9—Land Revenue®

Rs.
1.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation Act 2,000 ,
11.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year, - Nil o
. Additional amount now required -

[ 0, 6,535 -
111.—Sud-head under which the Supplementary ' ;’
"' Appropriation will be accounted for—
- Amount originally Supplementary )
. included in the Appropriation Additional
' Appropriation  during the year amount now
Act , : required
Mlnor and R ' . - . Total
suh'Feads General Sixth . General Sixth  General Sixth
Schedule - Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
Y @ o @ o © o @
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs., © Rs; Rs.

Charges of Administration,
—Jeneral Estap) shment—

C°n.tiﬂgencies 4,1
v 2,000 A2 47
(@)—or iginal works —

and Records | w2363 .. 2363
» Totalt I L

T 6,535 ... 6535




" Sadar Munsiff, Gaubati.

“ithe Supp!e

1971 203

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1
}

An amouut of Rs. 4,589.95 p. is required for satisfying the Court’s
decree in ¢onneciion with a Money Execution Case in the Court of _
Provision made in the current year’s budget

‘has almost been exhausted leaving a balance of only Rs. 418. Hence
mentary Appropnatlon for the balance amount of Rs. 4,172.

The amount of Rs. 2363 is requred for satisfying a decree in

.connectlon with acquisition of some land at Chapor. Funds are not -

-available under appropriate head. Hence the Suppl- mentary Appropnauon

4o meet-the decretal amount..

‘. .

No. 2

«“1]—Taxes on Vehicles”

PR

Rs.
11— Amouhi originally included in the Appropriation Act. Nil
11.—Suppleméntdry Approptiation during the year. Nil -
' 1,130

) Additional amount now required
111.—Sub-head ug'ader. which the Sui)plementa;y :
Appropriation will be accounted for.—




204 16 March.

Amount originally Supplementary .
included in the Appropriation 7
Approprjation during the year Additional amount
Act now required
Minor and - Sub-heads ‘
o y Sixth Sixth 2 Sixth
- General Schedule General Schedule Gener§l Schedule Total
) Areas ' - : Areas. ' U Areas

e M S < NN C SN © W N MY

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. - Rs. Rs. Rs.

A—Ch_arges for collection under .. ... 1,130 " ...° 1,130
Motor Vehicles Act. - . : . v

Total e e e e 1,130 .. 1130

EXPLANATORY NOTE

An amount of Rs. 1,130 is required to satisfy the decree of the
Assistant District Judge, Gauhati, in connection with a modey suit.
As there was no budget provision, the amount was taken as advance

from the Contingency Fund. Hence the Supplementary Appropriation
‘to regularise the same.

" No. 3 -
“19—General Administration—I —Heads of States and Ministers”

Rs.

‘ I.~Amour_1t originally included in the Appropriation Act, 3,87,900°
Il.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year

Additional amount now required ... ... 34,500-

TIL.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary

Appropriation will be accounted for :—

-




197, o | . 205

Amount originally. : . Supplementary -

included in the Appropriation Additional amount
# . . 2. % nAppropriation . during . . now ‘required
oo T Act I the year - ’
Mibor and . ¢ o S
‘Sub-heads © ‘S Sixth 0 Sixth
’ "’ General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas ‘ Areas
. - - . [V N - R o L;
IRy L . . ‘ L . i . :
(1) @ & @ o ©® 0O O
"‘ PR NS Rs. . o RS{ I 'RS. BrITRl RS. ’ Rs‘ 5.t RS.. ' Rs_
K} s N . : L - : T
A —BHEADS OF STATES
AND MINI>TERS— PRI -

A—3. Staff and Hopse 22,500, - s w2000 .. 2000
hold of the Governor. R S o
3. Allewance and
Honoraria.
A —4. Expenditure from 34,560 ... .- .. 8500 ... 8500
Contract Allowance. : ‘ ' 4
A.—5. Tour Expenses. 69,000 ... ... ... 12,000 ... 12,000
A.—9. Entertainment - 7,500 < ... - . 7,000 .5 7,000
Expenses of the Governor. )
A.—10." Medical facilities 21,000 ... ... ... 5,000 ... 5,000
' to the Governor, his ,
' family and staff,

" PRI

Total .o 1,54500 ... ... .. 34500 ... 34,500




206 16 March.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A.—3. Allowance and Honoraria.—The additional amount of Rs. 2,000 is
required to meet ad-hoc Dearness Allowance sanctioned by Government.

A.—4. Contract Allowance.—The- additional amount of Rs. 1,320 is

’s required to meet the ad-hoc Dearness Allowance and Rs. 7,180 for.

- ©xcess expenditure on account of high cost of maintenance of motor
‘cars, o :

_ A—5. Tour Expenses.—The additional amount of Rs, 4,620 is re-
qured to meet the ad-hoc Dearness Allowance and excess expenditure
of Rs. 7,380 on tour of the Governor.

A.—9, Entertainment ixpenses.—The additional .amouat of Rs.7,000

1sf required to meet fthe exoess expenditure during the year on account
of State Guests and parties, etc. .

A.—10. Medical facilities to the Governor, his family .and staff.—
1he .addltxonal amount of Rs. 5,000 is required to meet increased ex-
penditureon medica] treatment of the ‘Governor *and staff and ad-hoc

Dearness Allowance of Rs. 440 for medical staff.

No. 4

“26~Miscellaneous Department (VI.—Civil Supplies Department)”. .

Rs.
. . I a
L—Amount originally included in the Appropriation Act 1,000
H~~S‘upplementany Appropriation during the year, 3,733
Additional amount now required ' 3,684
IIL.—syp ;

-head under which the Supplementary ..
APPI'Opriation will be accounted for :—

~



1971 : 207

Amount originally Supplementary Additional '
included in the Appropriation amount now
Appropriation  during the year required

EXPLANATORY NOTES

©°

The additional amount of Rs. 3,684 is requiréd to satisfy the Decrees
of the Court in connection with certain money execution cases, ' AS
there was no provision in the Budget, advances from Contingency Fund
were taken to meet the expenditure. Hence the Supplementany Appro-
priation to regularise the advance taken. ‘ .

Act
Minor and Sub-heads , A e f——A— ) A — U Total
o Sixth Sixth - Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas - Areas Areas
(), @ & @ & ©6 O 6
" Rs. Rs. Rs.. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
" I.—General Supply—
C —District Staff— ,
4. Contingencies 1,000 ... .. ... 3467 .. . 3,467
Il.—Consumer Goods . :
Scheme—
C.—District Staff— : )
4. Contingencies v e 217 .2
Total . ... 1,000 .. .. .. 3,684 .. 3,684



208 - 16 March,

" No. 5
“30—Public Health.—Il—Public Health Enginecring”

-4
' s

l.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation Act.

Nil
11.—Supplementary appropriation during the year.

Nil
Additional amount now required
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary

AISPIOpriation will be accounted for—

Supplementary
Amount originally Appropriation Additional
included.in the during the year ' amount now
Appropriation Act ‘ required
Minor and Sub-heads Sixth .  Sixth Sixth
' General Schedule General:§chedule General .Schedule
‘ Areas Areas Areas Total
O @ @& @ © ® o  ©®
Rs. Rs. _Rs.  Rs Rs. Rs. Rs.
NORMAL
Public Health Engineer- ! . 449 .. 449
ing and NatiOnal Water ) : e -
Charged
: is? N I
S — " R ‘ }iw — ; -
Total

e e 449 .. 449
—_— S Ca




1971 209

EXPLANATORY NOTE

An amount of Rs. 449 is required to satisfy the decree of the Court
of Small Causes, Calcutta in connection with a money suit. The amount
was taken as advance from the Contingency Fund. Hence the Supple-
mentary appropriation to regularise the same.

No. 6

¢3]—Agriculture—II.—Fisheries’’

1.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation Act Wil
11.—Additional amount included in Appropriation Act Nil
during the year. :
Additional amount now required 85,420
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—

Supplementary
Amount originally Appropriation Additional
included in the during amount NOw
Appropriation Act the year required
Minor and Sub-heads Total
General Sixth General Sixth  General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) 2) Q) (4) () (6) @ ®
Rs. Rs, Rs Rs. Rs Rs. Rs.
Development Scheme— 85,420 ... 85,420

(4th Five Year Plan) II—
+ Other State Plan Schemes
,,D-J—-Developmeut of
Fisheries 2. Development
of Beel Fisheries.



210 ) 16 March.

'EXPLANATORY NOTES

The additional amount of Rs. 85420 is required for meeting the
decretat cost in connection with acquisition of land for Fishery in Vil-
lage Ulubari, Mauza Panbari, Gauhati.

There is no provision in the curfent year's budget for such expen-
diture and hence the amount is ‘proposed to be provided by supplemen- -,
tary .appropriation.

= No: A

¢¢25__Industries;n—Cottage Industries”

Rs.
1 —Amount originail-, included in the Appropriation Act Nit
11.—Supplementary Appropriationi during the year. 5,781
Additional amount mow required N 23 145

111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—

]




1971 . 211

N Amount oﬁginally Suppiementary  Additional amount
. included in-the ~ Appropriation now required
>, o« L : .
A Appropriation Act during
Minor and the year
Sub-heads — A « —— Aoy = —  Total
' General Sixth General Sixth Ceneral Sixth
Schedule Schedule ~ : Schedule
~ ) © Y Areas Areas Areas
| ) @ " @ »m 6 0O O
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. -Rs
NORMAL—DB.
Regional Organisationé‘ 23,145 23,145

B C—Central Store and
Emporium—4—Contin-
gencies,

Total 23,145 ... 23,145

EXPLANATORY NOTES
Fs \

The amount was required to satisfy the decree of the Court in
connection with a Money Execution Case in the CGurt of the A‘ssistaht
Judgé, Nowgong, The amount was obtained from Contingency Fund.

Hence the Supplementary Appropriation for regularisation of the.advance
taken from Contingency Fund.




212

No. 8

16 March.

44—Irrigation and N. E. D. Works and 100 Capital Outlay on

I.N. E.D Works

A originally Supplementary Additional
included in the Appropriation g
Appropriation Act during now required  Total
' the year $
Minor ang Sub-heads
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule : Schedule Schedule
s Areas Areas
) @ G) 6) OERR@R D) ®
Rs. Rs. Rs. s A iR
Rs.
L—Amount originall y included in the Appropriation Act.
II.——-SuppIementary Appropriation during the year.
Additional amount now required 40,731
IL.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
100—Capitg) Outlay on -
Irrigation-—-Navigation :
and Embankment and
Drainage Works
(Non Commercial)—- :
Development—-ScE:emes
(Fourth Five Yeur Plan—
. Major anq Medium 1,507 =l
Irrigation.
2. Minor Irrigition. 13,761 1l
3
Flood Controj 25,463 25,463
2 T SN PO e .
Total 40,731 40,731




1971 213

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The amount of Rs. 40,731 is required to satisfy decrees of the
Court. There is no provision in the budget ‘for the purpose. Hence

t e Supplementary Appropriation.

No. 9

06.— Capital Outlay on Industries snd Economic Development (I— In-

vestment in other Commercial and Industrial Undertakings)”’

Rs.
l.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation Act. Nil
11.—Supplementary appropriation during the year. Nil
Additional amount now required 3,19,984
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation wiil be accounted for—
Supplementary
Amount originally Appropriation Additional
included in the during the year amount now
Appropriation Act required
Minor and Sub-heads Sixih Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas Total
(1) 2 (3) @ (6) (7) ®)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Development Schemes (Fourth ... 3,19,984 ... 3,19,984
Five-Year Plan}—I[—Other
State Plan Schemes—12—
Indian Oil Refinery (Charged),
3,19,984 ... 3,19,984

Total




214

EXPLANATORY “NOTE

16 March.

Several persons whose Jands were acquired for the Gauhati Rifinery

preferred - appeals against the 'qompensation- awarded to th.em'.
such cases were disposed of by the Appellate Courts awarding a further

compensation of Rs. 3,19,984.

Three

As the appellate orders were received after the Budget wus finalised
on provision could be made. Fence the Supplementary Appropriation.

No. 10

A Y

“103—Capital Outlay on Public Works Outside the Revenue Account, etc”.

L.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation Act.
I1.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year.
Additional amount now . required

" TIL.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be. accounted for :—

Amount originally Suppiementary

included in the

Rs.
Nil

12,053

Apprcpriation
Appropriation  during the year ~Additional amount
Act . - now required
Minor and Sub-heads » '
. Sixth Sixth o :
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas . Areas Areas
M ® o o ©o ©o o @
. Rs. " Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
—Development Schemes
—Fourth-Five Year Plan
—II-Other State Plan
‘Schernes— A—3—0.W.— \
(@) Building—
Education— ' o
Charged e e 12,053 ... 12,053
Total oot 12,053 ... 12,053

4



1971 215

EXPLANATORY NOTES

An amount of Rs. 12,052.30 is required for satisfying a decree of
the Assistant District Judge, Gauhati in connection with a land acpui
sition case. There being no provision in the budget, the amount was
taken as an advance from the Contingency Fund. Hence the Supple-

mentary Appropriation to regularise the same.

No. 11

“124—Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading’’

Rs.
1.— Amount originally included in the Appropriation Act, Nil
11.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year. 43,000
Additional amount now required 2,417

111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary

Appropriation will be accounted for.—



216

Minor and
Sub-heads

()

16 March,
Amount originally  Supplementary .
included in the Appropriation Additional amount '
Appropriation during now required % ‘é
Act the year
Sixth Sixth Sixth

General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total

Areas Areas Areas

@) 3) ) () (©) (7 )

Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

A—Grain—Storage

Scheme—T_

(a) Expenditure on Esta- ... 1,166 1,166

blishment and purchase of
food~stuﬂ"s, etc.

Second II
(2) Expenditure on Direc- ... 1,251 1,251
torate _ stablishment and '
purchase of rice, paddy, etc. =
Total e 2.417 2,417

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The amount of Rs, 2,417 is required to satisfy the Decrees of the
Court in connection with certain money execution cases. As there was
RO provision inthe Budget, advance from Contingency Fund were taken

o meet the expenditure, Hence the Supplementary Appropriation to
regularise the advance taken.



STATEMENT <B”
Statéement showing by the Major heads the amount of Supplementary
Statement of expenditure charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State
during 1970-71. :

No. Major head Amount originally Additional Amount Amountasit No. of

Serial included in the Amount Pro- now will Supple-

Appropriation vided required. finally mentary

Act. during Stand Appropr-

the year. iation.

()] 2) 3) () 5) (%) ()

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

1. Land Revenue 2,000 6,585 6,535 1

1. Taxes on vyehicle 1,130 1,130 2
3. Interest _on Debt 14,83,78,500 14,83,78,500

and other obligations.

4. Appropriation for 3,01,63,200 3,01,63,200

reduction or avoidance

of debt.
5, Parliament & State 64,700 64,700

Union Territory Legis-
lative—B—State Legislature.
6. General Administra-
tion—I—Head of States
& Ministers.

3,87,900 oS 84,500 7 SaR2 4000 3

7. Generel Administration  3,54,800 14,000 3,683,800

—JI—Secretariat and

attached offices.

8. Administration of 11,30,200 11,30,200

Justice

9. Police 11,000 o 11,000 ...

10. Civil Supplies 1,000 3,733 3,684 8,467 4

Department

11. Public Health-II P. H. 449 449 5
Engineering. :

12. Fisheries 85,420 85,420 6

13. Industries—II— 5,781 23,145 28,926 7

Cottage Industries.

14 Community Develop- 1,000 18,754 19,754
ment Projects.

15 Irrigation N. and D.
work, etc.

40,731 40,731 8



218

Schemes of Govern-
ment Trading.

26 Repayment of Debt

1,22,08,14,500

16 March.
STATEMENT B—contd.
No. Major Heads = Amount originally Additional Amount Qrantas it- No
Serial included in the ~ Amount pro-  now .  will finally  of
Appropration vided during required stand Sppp}.
Act the year AprOPtl-
= ation.
03] (2) 3 (C)) ) ©) ™
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
16 Public Works Depart- 87,000 87,000
ment (excluding Establ-
ishment and Tools
“and Plant).
17 Public WorlZs, Establish- 21,300 218 21,518
ment and Tools and
Plant, etc.
18 Superannuation Allow- 90,000 90,000
ances and Pensions,
19 Donations for Charita- 85,50,000 6,41,429 91,91,429
ble Purposes.
20 Grants-in aid contrib- 5,00,000 5,00,000 ---
utions, etc.
21 Other Miscellaneous 20,000 20,000
Compensations and
Assignments
22 Investment’ in other 3,19,984 3,19,984 9
Commercial and Indus-
trial undertaking.
23 Capital outlay on P. W. 12,053 12,053 10
outside Revenue
Account,
24 Capital Outlay on other 31,850 31,850
works outside the
Revenue Account.
25 Capital Outlay on 43,000 2,417 45,417 11

1,22,08,14,500

Total

1,41,05,77,700 7,58,765 5,30,048 1,41,18,66,513



219

1971

PAACA 61
PRIoA ST
PAAOA VI

PR10A TI

PIIOA 6
PIIOA 9

PAOA S

(7A) (9)

009 Z¥‘T

000°00°L1‘T

0LT'9T'6

00008

Zs0eLT
299VTE
€86°169

551
(s)

asueApE 9Y)

jsurede ain}

'0L61 ‘GOTEIN

yIgz paep ‘0L-69/8% (DdH)'d
‘6961 ‘UIEN

10z parep  ‘69-89/L(0dH) A
‘IL61 ‘Aenuef

M6z puEp ‘ITI/69/0ST X1
‘1L6] ‘Aienuef

g1 paep ‘1Liz/eonod(iD "OFd

‘0L6T ‘UPIBN

1€ pasep ‘T1/oL/vo(1n) ‘034
*0L61 ‘Taquiadad

pic paep  ‘1,-0L/L1 (1) DoAA
‘1L61 ‘A1enigag

qmpz parep  ‘1L-0L/8V1a(11)' DA

(1)

uoneudold

sylew  -1puadxd 3ul -dy L1egjuawa
9y -suoyne 3si] -g1ddng 10

putwa@ Alel puewRQ A1)

-mowe[ddng 03 -usweddng
gouarajey Jo junowy

uonoues jo 91ep pue IsquinN

009°ZH'T
00000t
000°00°¢

000°0S

000°9
T90°09°T
€86°16'9

.mm
(€)

paUONIUES
90UBAPY
junowy

«f XIANHIAV

samynolIdy—1¢  0L-69/8S

uoneonpI—'8¢ 69-89/
"SaLI9H)0 93BIS JO 9IBI0IFATIUM

-yzedo(] snOAUE[;POSIN— 9 TL-OLI6IT

201j0d—€¢  1L-OL/T1
SO 8JuUnoAY pue juauus

-quis~ Npny pung [Ba0T—AJ—UO
-yexnsiumpy [eue0—61  1L-0L/09
"SI0)SIUIJAl PUB $3181S JO SPEIH—UO0
-nensTuIpY [e19usD —'61  1L-0L/L6
*SUON0[g——)) 2:nIg[SIZo] 1031319 1
uonn ajels “udwelned— gl [L0L

@ (49)

010 ‘speay-qng pue ‘Oujy ‘lofe]N  ON [EHIS



“'0L61 Iaquiada( Y67 parep
‘1.-0L/01/1 pue o4 (1) D4
"0L6] ‘19qwaoaq 6T
parep ‘1£-0L/1 1 pue DA(D)'Dd
P310A  $E 000°05°0£0  Pavep ‘12-0£/11/1 pue D (DDA
‘[L6] A1engag Wi parep
12-0L/t1/rpue D g (DDA

16 March,

0461 ‘Iaqurasaq
wigl parep  “[L/0L(8)' VDA
‘IL6] ‘Arenuef
: . Wz paep  “Ag (D) 1L/sTad
PAIOA ST EST‘SL'EI :
‘IL6] ‘Arenuef
gLz paep  CAq) 1L/sTad

"0L6] ‘gorey
PaOA 17 6£5°98°€  UI0E PA®BP  ‘0L-69/F5(DdH) ‘H
o~
((3) (9) (c) )
2ouBApE
oy} jsurede

ammipuad  uonendold

syrem =xa Juispolyy -dy Arejusw
-9y -ne3sig puew -o[ddng 10
-3( Amejuaul purwmd( 18}
~-o;ddng 03 -uawa[ddng

92U0Ig)ey JO junowry (

uonouEs Jo 91ep pue JaqUINN

220

000°00°6L

000000
000°00°0s

000°00°ST
000°00°sT

IST‘ST'6

000°€9‘Y

6£5°98°T
SH
(€)

pauonoues
20UBADE
junowy

PIuoS—,.d,» XIANHddY

o o
o oa
od oa
o oa
‘032 ‘syIom

‘d g N uonefuiy wo Agpno
[endep—001 pue ‘a’'d’'N—I— b¥

oa oa
"syIoA Juswdo[aAa( pue 1A
-J3§ UOISU)XT [BUONEN ‘S}oaf10d
juauwrdojeAa@ Arunumo)—j—/€

1L-0L/L0T

1L-0L/90T
1L-0L/#01

[L0L/Z01

1L-0L/SOT

1L-0L/601

1L-0L/801

AIpueqsny [BWUY—CE 0L-69/19

(¢4)

239 ‘speay-qng pue IOUIA JolepAl

(0

‘ON |elIog



s
T
]

sinia e

a
N

1971

PANOA ¢+ g W000°0T

1161 “Arenaer 7|

paep ‘1£-0L-95Sp [11]°Dad

"0L6T ‘Iaquiada(] _

PIET PAEP ‘011-89 9p DL
o161 “fraquisdag

1T poiep ‘Z11-89/97 D14
‘[L6] ‘Alenuef

puz palep ‘991/89/9% ‘OLA
‘TL61 ‘Aierigag UITl

padaeyd T 01T

_ PAOA: IS 000°00712°1

paloA 0§ 000°00'SZ parep ‘1L/1/9sia (1] Od
“UrLel ‘Arenuef
PaIOA 6 000005  puz paep “£€/99/L01 [1] €€

0L6] ‘1eqiuada 1ISIT
narpajep’ o/ 0L T b INTDEA
06l IR IUI9T
PR “0L769/KY T, L111-0Fd
C1L61  Arenigad
w9z paep 1L/gel (11l Oad
161+ -Kaeiaqad ) YIEL
parep [o/nl 1Likzr (1104
. 0/61- J3qGuaAON
1817 Py p "0L/zg6l [1)D4d
lL6l‘Arenuef
g pmep ol 418 *(1) O
b6l “Arenuef
puzz paep ‘Izcgl (1) D4
"0L6T ‘UdIBN" YIST
paepLfOLIRE8T 1) DT
TLET  AIenigdd Yi/f
parep jLlefama (IDod

L PAICA » S STIEIT

PAIOA  T1F 009011

paloA LE  STY'6LTE

pAOA 98 059VE6

PAJOA SE  €97°9T 9V

e

& R

0E1'T
4900°00°01
U000y
000°00°TL
000°00°G *
4000°00°S
15000 0T
v STO'EITL
ooqoo_.o_

009°02°1

0068

1 000°0S

0000001

a[oIydA U0 SaXBI—T [L-OL/TTL
mod v od 1L=0LISOT
O(T 41 44; o(] 1,-0L/T01

(praog Anonicoid 01 sueo—{1X)
soueapy pue sueoi—Q0 [L-0LT0]
(uvo] Fusnog—'x)—"919
‘saougApy pue suzo -0 [L70L/ITI
110UN0)) OS] SHOWOUOINY 0] SUBQT]
—1i sedue py pue sueo—'C  1L-0LETl
210 ‘suvo} [eInijnoNEY

Loi—[y=sosueApy ‘pur- sueo —0 1L-0L/V6

uatmudissy (pue uoiesudwo)
SN0AUBI[ROSIA 29YIO—'9L - 0L69'SS
UOissaIU0D)
221y puv uoijey 914 JO 2SSl

uo aImIpuadxg AL OsHAT 1L 1L-0L
oq oq 1L-0L/36
.0 oq JLOL/PIT
Iy autwed—9 J.-0L/011

"sasuad¥a Fuiyiopy—podsuel] pecy y— SIURYIS

0S9°vE'6

000'00°GY

110dsuBl | JAIBAA PUB PEOY— LS

0L-/69195
‘(19 ‘quawysiqe}s] pue jue|d puv SOOL
SuIpnioXg) sYION Agnd—0; | 1L-0L/TTI



16 March.

‘IL61 ‘Arenuef

padieyd I LIFT puzg paep ‘[o-nl 14-6T WA 1szl

‘0L61 ‘19qWAAON  YI9l

pajep ‘[0-n]-0.-656€ [11]1'Dd 991 ‘I

padiegDy 01 €SO°TI

paSieyD L SPI‘ET

B ‘0L61 ..amﬁnum
ULz parep ‘69-307HLA €50°TT

1.-0.-7-10 [11] "DFd Shi‘eT
0L61 ‘19quIsroN

pasSieyD ¢ 6vP. WL P P OLSHO [IIDA - 6pp
'0L6] 1990320 IST
pafiey) v #89°€ pasep: ‘[o-nloz-Lose [111Dd 1z
A 8 |
W © © @) : (€)
. J0UBAPE
oy} jsuiede

omypuad  uopnendoid

syJeuwl -xd uisuioy) -dy A1ejuatu
-y -nejsiy puew _.-u_.na:m 10
Vo Areusm puewa( Are)
-opddng 03 -uswoddng
Qauolojoy JO junowy

222

paUONOUES
paoUBAPE

wonoues Jo 9jEp BpPUISqUINN
s g junowy

puod—.d,» XIANHddY

‘1L-€-8—00p —1£-9T [wid] OV

oa oq

1L-0L-LTT

‘Suruel], JUAWUIAO  JO

sowoyog uo Aeppuo [eude)—'H7I

[L-0L-66

919 ‘JUNOJDY 9NUIASY 9N} SPISINO SYIOM

ogng wo AepnQ [ende)—g¢0l 0L-69-CS
*S9II)SNPU]
o8e130D —I1— samsnpuy —¢¢  [L-0L-9T1

SuirsouisSuy gleaH

HAnd—TI— YHeaHd olqnd—"0¢

[L-0L-001

syjuauyreda@ A[ddng [raip—IA
—jusunreda(q snosue(P9siIN—'9Z [L-0L-E6

()

079 ‘SpeaY-qNg pue JOUIjy JofejA

(9]

'ON [ElIg



